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STATE OF  CALIFORNIA -DEPARTMENT  OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
P.O. Box 942883 
Sacramento, CA 94283-0001 

Dear Californians: 

In the past few years, through voter initiative and progressive policy implementation, 
California's correctional system has undergone historic change and reform. In 
furtherance of the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation's (CDCR) 
mission, values, and goals, I am proud to present the inaugural Offender Data Points. 

Offender Data Points makes use of several types of linear displays pertaining to the 
demographics of California's youth and adult offenders and parolees for a 24-month 
period, ending December 2016. Among other categories, Offender Data Points covers 
general population levels, ethnicity, county of commitment, offense category, age, 
sentence type, serious or violent status, and much more. It also includes independent data 
sets and graphs depicting CDCR' s adult female population. 

This report also encompasses data on various admission characteristics, including crimes 
against persons, crimes involving property, crimes pertaining to drugs, and all other 
crimes. Furthermore, this report details releases and parole specifics which complete the 
incarceration cycle. Moreover, it includes data on the State's youth population. 

This multi-year portrait of CDCR's youth and adult offenders and parolees provides an 
intricate view into the background and status of our population to better understand the 
dynamics of California's correctional system. With Offender Data Points, all 
Californians can be inspired to form new observations and visions for the future of public 
safety in our State. 

Sincerely, 

Secretary 
.
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Offender Demographics and Census History of In Custody Population and Various Sentencing Policy Changes 

In Custody 
Population 

DEC 2014 134,433 
DEC 2015 127,816 
DEC 2016 129,416 

Month-end Total 

Data Source: Offender Based Information System (OBIS)/Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS) 
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Offender 
Data Points 
Reporting 

Period 
(24 months) 

Assembly Bill 446 Murder: 
punishment (1997) 
(Prop 222 - Murder. Peace 
Officer Victim. Sentence 
Credits. Legislative Initiative 
Amendment.) 

Senate Bill 18 - Corrections. 
(2010) 

Assembly Bill 109 - Committee 
on Budget. Criminal justice 
alignment. (2011) 

Prop 21 - Juvenile Crime. (2000) 
(Gang Violence and Juvenile 
Crime Prevention Act of 1998) 

Prop 36 - Three Strikes Law. 
Repeat Felony Offenders. 
Penalties. (2012) 

Prop 36 - Drug Treatment 
Diversion Program. (2000) 

Senate Bill 105 - Corrections. 
(2013) 

Prop 47 - Criminal Sentences. 
Misdemeanor Penalties. (2014) 

Prop 57 - Criminal Sentences. 
Parole. Juvenile Criminal 
Proceedings and Sentencing. 
(2016) 
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Highest Recorded CDCR Daily Population 
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DEC 2014 134,433  DEC 2015 
 DEC 2016 

127,816 
129,416 

Population Change 

12 Month Change, ending DEC 2016     +1,600 + 1.3% 

Month-end Total 

Data Source: SOMS 
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Data Source: SOMS 

 































































































































Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 
Institution Population 115,089 85.6% 112,912 88.3% 114,051 88.1% + 1.0% 

Out-of-State Correctional Facility Beds 8,881 6.6% 5,246 4.1% 4,694 3.6% - 10.5% 
In-State Contract Beds 6,247 4.6% 5,756 4.5% 6,119 4.7% + 6.3% 
Fire Camp Population 3,982 3.0% 3,657 2.9% 3,506 2.7% - 4.1% 

Community Rehabilitative Program Placements 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 775 0.6% - 
Department of State Hospitals' Beds 

Total Population 
234 0.2% 245 0.2% 271 0.2% + 10.6% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 

Note: Beginning in April 2016, offenders in Community Rehabilitative Program Placements were added to the "In Custody" population total. 

2015 to 2016 
Change 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Determinate Sentencing Law 57,862 43.0% 54,669 42.8% 55,191 42.6% + 1.0% 
Second Striker 35,579 26.5% 32,166 25.2% 33,043 25.5% + 2.7% 

Third Striker 6,959 5.2% 6,893 5.4% 6,919 5.3% + 0.4% 
Lifer                   27,257   20.3% 27,370 21.4% 27,531 21.3% + 0.6% 

Life Without Parole 4,871 3.6% 4,979 3.9% 5,058 3.9% + 1.6% 
Condemned 732 0.5% 734 0.6% 729 0.6% - 0.7% 

Others* 
Total Population 

1,173 0.9% 
134,433   100.0%    127,816

1,005 0.8% 
    100.0%   

945 0.7% 
 129,416   100.0% + 1.3% 

- 6.0% 
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* The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing
case data. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Crimes Against Persons 96,579 71.8% 96,868 75.8% 98,314 76.0% + 1.5% 
Property Crimes 16,514 12.3% 13,784 10.8% 13,779 10.6% - 0.0% 

Drug Crimes 10,153 7.6% 6,410 5.0% 5,836 4.5% - 9.0% 
Other Crimes* 

Total Population 
11,187 8.3% 10,754 8.4% 11,487 8.9% + 6.8% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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* Examples of crimes in the "Other Crimes" category include escape, driving under the influence, arson, and possession of a weapon. This category also includes missing
offense codes, new offenses not yet entered into the Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS), and offense codes that were entered incorrectly into SOMS. 
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Data Source: Inmate Classification Score System (ICSS)/SOMS 
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2015 
Level I Beds Level III Beds 
Level II Beds Level IV Beds 

2016 
Reception Center Beds All Female Beds 
Non Level-Specific Beds Contract/Leased Beds 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Level I Beds 11,674 8.7% 9,965 7.8% 9,894 7.6% - 0.7% 
Level II Beds 32,883 24.5% 33,481 26.2% 35,304 27.3% + 5.4% 

Level III Beds 23,847 17.7% 24,722 19.3% 24,233 18.7% - 2.0% 
Level IV Beds 21,791 16.2% 24,087 18.8% 25,098 19.4% + 4.2% 

Reception Center Beds 10,440 7.8% 9,486 7.4% 9,914 7.7% + 4.5% 
Non Level-Specific Beds* 12,619 9.4% 9,660 7.6% 8,306 6.4% - 14.0% 

All Female Beds 6,130 4.6% 5,441 4.3% 5,876 4.5% + 8.0% 
Contract/Leased Beds† 

Total Population 
15,049 11.2% 10,974 8.6% 10,791 8.3% - 1.7% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 

* The "Non Level-Specific Beds" category includes 41 different bed types such as Protective Housing Unit, Security Housing Unit, Administrative Segregation Unit, and medical 

beds. From April 2016 forward, the non level-specific beds total includes Community Rehabilitative Program Placements (which is comprised of Alternative Custody Program,

medical parole, Custody to Community Treatment Reentry Program, and Male Community Reentry Program beds). 

Note: Security level I, II, III, or IV is assigned to an offender based on the Inmate Classification Score System score ranges. The higher the score, the higher the security level. 
† The "Contract/Leased Beds" total does not include female beds, because they are included in the "All Female Beds" category. 
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Data Source: SOMS 

In Custody Specialized Bed Populations 

Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Administrative Segregation Unit (ASU) 5,364 4.0% 3,624 2.8% 2,579 2.0% 
Short Term Restricted Housing (STRH)* 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 890 0.7% 

Protective Housing Unit (PHU) 11 0.0% 8 0.0% 6 0.0% 
Psychiatric Services Unit (PSU) 384 0.3% 369 0.3% 271 0.2% 

Security Housing Unit (SHU) 3,616 2.7% 2,546 2.0% 538 0.4% 
Long Term Restricted Housing (LTRH)* 

Total Offenders in Specialized Beds 
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 121 0.1% 

9,375 7.0% 6,547 5.1% 4,284 3.3% 

* The STRH and the LTRH house Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) offenders who get extra time outside of their cell. 

Offender Demographics and Census 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Hispanic Black White Others 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Hispanic 56,168 41.8% 54,465 42.6% 55,756 43.1% + 2.4% 
Black 38,619 28.7% 36,616 28.6% 36,887 28.5% + 0.7% 

White 29,788 22.2% 27,597 21.6% 27,866 21.5% + 1.0% 

Total Population 
Others* 9,858 7.3% 9,138 7.1% 8,907 6.9% - 2.5% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 + 1.3% 100.0% 

* Ethnicity is self-reported by offenders who choose from a list of 28 ethnicity types. Common examples of ethnicity choices captured in the "Others" category include 
American Indian, Asian, and Hawaiian/Pacific Islander. This category also includes offenders whose ethnicity is unknown or not self-reported. 
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 2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

18-24 Years 16,198 12.0% 14,633 11.4% 13,722 10.6% - 6.2% 
25-29 Years 20,657 15.4% 19,868 15.5% 20,531 15.9% + 3.3% 
30-34 Years 21,045 15.7% 19,795 15.5% 19,862 15.3% + 0.3% 

35-39 Years 18,249 13.6% 17,822 13.9% 18,545 14.3% + 4.1% 

40-44 Years 15,485 11.5% 14,359 11.2% 14,611 11.3% + 1.8% 

45-49 Years 14,043 10.4% 12,994 10.2% 12,796 9.9% - 1.5% 

50-54 Years 12,582 9.4% 11,719 9.2% 11,454 8.9% - 2.3% 

55-59 Years 8,233 6.1% 8,210 6.4% 8,733 6.7% + 6.4% 

60-64 Years 4,211 3.1% 4,447 3.5% 4,857 3.8% + 9.2% 
65 and Older 3,730 2.8% 3,969 3.1% 4,305 3.3% + 8.5% 

Total Population 134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 + 1.3% 100.0% 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Average Age DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Female 38.0 38.1 38.0 - 0.1% 

Overall Average Age 
Male 38.8 39.1 39.4 + 0.7% 

38.8 39.0 39.3 + 0.7% 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Los Angeles 45,075 33.5% 42,464 33.2% 42,795 33.1% + 0.8% 
Riverside 10,226 7.6% 9,475 7.4% 9,722 7.5% + 2.6% 
San Diego 9,272 6.9% 8,578 6.7% 8,775 6.8% + 2.3% 

San Bernardino 8,895 6.6% 8,152 6.4% 7,994 6.2% - 1.9% 
Sacramento 6,716 5.0% 6,703 5.2% 6,973 5.4% + 4.0% 

Orange 6,656 5.0% 6,491 5.1% 6,567 5.1% + 1.2% 
Other Counties 
Total Population 

47,593 35.4% 45,953 36.0% 46,590 36.0% + 1.4% 
134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Current Violent Current Serious Current Serious and Violent No Current Serious or Violent Others 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Current Violent 63,551 47.3% 63,030 49.3% 63,862 49.3% + 1.3% 
Current Serious 19,499 14.5% 17,980 14.1% 17,979 13.9% - 0.0% 

Current Serious and Violent 20,478 15.2% 21,680 17.0% 22,107 17.1% + 2.0% 
29,732 22.1% 24,121 18.9% 24,523 18.9% + 1.7% 

Others* 
Total Population 

No Current Serious or Violent 
1,173 0.9% 1,005 0.8% 945 0.7% - 6.0% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 

* The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing

case data. 

Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change 

Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 30,349 22.6% 28,582 21.3% 29,180 22.8% + 2.1% 

Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) / EOP-Administrative Segregation Unit 5,636 4.2% 6,180 4.6% 7,185 5.6% + 16.3% 
Psychiatric Services Unit (PSU) 375 0.3% 364 0.3% 263 0.2% - 27.7% 

Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 439 0.3% 419 0.3% 354 0.3% - 15.5% 
Department of State Hospitals (DSH) / Psychiatric Inpatient Program (PIP) 1,332 1.0% 1,255 0.9% 1,407 1.1% + 12.1% 

Total Population with Mental Health Designations 38,131 28.4% 36,800 27.4% 38,389 30.0% + 4.3% 

In Custody Population by Major Mental Health Designation 
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Data Source: Health Care Placement Oversight Program - Mental Health Services Delivery System, Mental Health Crisis Bed, and R01 Reports 
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Offender Demographics and Census In Custody Population by Major Mental Health Designation and Location

Month-end Total / % of Total Population 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 

Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) / EOP-Administrative Segregation Unit 
Psychiatric Services Unit (PSU) 

Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 
Department of State Hospitals (DSH) / Psychiatric Inpatient Program (PIP) 

DEC 2014 

30,349 
5,636 

375 
439 

1,332 

22.6% 
4.2% 
0.3% 
0.3% 
1.0% 

DEC 2015 

28,582 
6,180 

364 
419 

1,255 

21.3% 
4.6% 
0.3% 
0.3% 
0.9% 

DEC 2016 

29,180 
7,185 

263 
354 

1,407 

22.8% 
5.6% 
0.2% 
0.3% 
1.1% 

Total Population with Mental Health Designations 38,131 28.4% 36,800 27.4% 38,389 30.0% 



December 2016 
Page 17 

150,000 

135,000 

120,000 

105,000 

90,000 

75,000 

60,000 

45,000 

30,000 

15,000 

0 

United States Mexico El Salvador Vietnam Guatemala Philippines Others Unknown 

2015 2016 

N
um

be
r o

f O
ffe

nd
er

s 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Data Source: SOMS 

In Custody Population by Country of Birth* 

Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 
United States 110,607 82.3%    103,516 81.0%    104,695 80.9% 

Mexico  12,022 8.9% 11,529 9.0% 11,340 8.8% 
El Salvador 1,088 0.8% 1,020 0.8% 1,031 0.8% 

Vietnam 660 0.5% 622 0.5% 598 0.5% 
Guatemala 625 0.5% 613 0.5% 627 0.5% 
Philippines 359 0.3% 359 0.3% 376 0.3% 

Others 4,117 3.1% 3,808 3.0% 3,782 2.9% 
Unknown 4,955 3.7% 6,349 5.0% 6,967 5.4% 

Total Population 134,433    100.0%   127,816    100.0%    129,416   100.0% 

* Country of birth is self-reported by offenders. This data should not be used to determine an offender's documented or undocumented status. 

Offender Demographics and Census 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Non-Violent Second Strikers Violent Second Strikers Total Population 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Non-Violent Second Strikers 23,082 17.2% 19,155 15.0% 19,509 15.1% + 1.8% 
Violent Second Strikers 

Total Second Strikers 
12,497 9.3% 13,011 10.2% 13,534 10.5% + 4.0% 
35,579 26.5% 32,166 25.2% 33,043 25.5% + 2.7% 

Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 17,748 13.2% 13,310 10.4% 13,631 10.5% + 2.4% 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 

Total 3N Population 
8,475 6.3% 7,268 5.7% 7,485 5.8% + 3.0% 

26,223 19.5% 20,578 16.1% 21,116 16.3% + 2.6% 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders 
who are required to register as a sex offender. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Male Sex Registrants Female Sex Registrants Total Population 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Male Sex Registrants 21,986 16.4% 22,179 17.4% 22,300 17.2% + 0.5% 
Female Sex Registrants 

Total Sex Registrants 
137 0.1% 144 0.1% 155 0.1% + 7.6% 

22,123 16.5% 22,323 17.5% 22,455 17.4% + 0.6% 

Note: Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are required to register as a sex offender. 



Offender Demographics and Census In Custody Population by California Static Risk Assessment* Score 

December 2016 
Page 21 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Low risk to reoffend (1) 59,911 44.6% 59,195 46.3% 62,662 48.4% + 5.9% 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 35,638 26.5% 31,733 24.8% 31,712 24.5% - 0.1% 

High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 4,524 3.4% 3,585 2.8% 3,388 2.6% - 5.5% 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 8,663 6.4% 7,305 5.7% 7,097 5.5% - 2.8% 

High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 21,516 16.0% 19,805 15.5% 22,978 17.8% + 16.0% 
Missing† 

Total Population 
4,181 3.1% 6,193 4.8% 1,579 1.2% - 74.5% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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* The California Static Risk Assessment (CSRA) utilizes an offender’s demographic and criminal history data to predict a low, moderate, or high risk to reoffend. 

† Some offenders may have missing CSRA scores because they have not been scored or are in the process of being scored. 

Note: From October 2015 until May 2016, data processing issues caused a decrease in the total number of CSRA scores being reported. This issue was corrected by 

June 2016. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Low risk to reoffend (1) 59,911 44.6% 59,195 46.3% 62,662 48.4% + 5.9% 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 35,638 26.5% 31,733 24.8% 31,712 24.5% - 0.1% 

High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 4,524 3.4% 3,585 2.8% 3,388 2.6% - 5.5% 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 8,663 6.4% 7,305 5.7% 7,097 5.5% - 2.8% 

High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 21,516 16.0% 19,805 15.5% 22,978 17.8% + 16.0% 
Missing† 

Total Population 
4,181 3.1% 6,193 4.8% 1,579 1.2% - 74.5% 

134,433 100.0% 127,816 100.0% 129,416 100.0% + 1.3% 

* The California Static Risk Assessment (CSRA) utilizes an offender’s demographic and criminal history data to predict a low, moderate, or high risk to reoffend. 

† Some offenders may have missing CSRA scores because they have not been scored or are in the process of being scored. 
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DEC 2014 6,130 
DEC 2015 5,441 
DEC 2016 5,876 

Population Change 
12 Month Change, ending DEC 2016 +435 + 8.0%

Month-end Total 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Determinate Sentencing Law 3,337 54.4% 2,876 52.9% 3,246 55.2% + 12.9%
Second Striker 1,354 22.1% 1,117 20.5% 1,207 20.5% + 8.1% 

Third Striker 49 0.8% 46 0.8% 46 0.8% + 0.0% 
Lifer                 1,071    17.5% 1,073 19.7% 1,070 18.2% - 0.3% 

Life Without Parole 199 3.2% 204 3.7% 208 3.5% + 2.0% 
Condemned 20 0.3% 21 0.4% 21 0.4% + 0.0% 

Others* 
Total Population 

100 1.6% 
6,130   100.0% 

104 1.9% 
5,441  100.0% 

78 1.3% 
5,876 100.0% 

- 25.0% 
+ 8.0% 

 



































































































Data Source: SOMS 
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* The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing
case data. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Crimes Against Persons Property Crimes Drug Crimes Other Crimes 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Crimes Against Persons 3,980 64.9% 3,854 70.8% 4,085 69.5% + 6.0% 
Property Crimes 1,131 18.5% 798 14.7% 919 15.6% + 15.2% 

Drug Crimes 490 8.0% 254 4.7% 284 4.8% + 11.8% 

Total Population 
Other Crimes* 529 8.6% 535 9.8% 588 10.0% + 9.9% 

6,130 100.0% 5,441 100.0% 5,876 100.0% + 8.0% 

* Examples of crimes in the "Other Crimes" category include escape, driving under the influence, arson, and possession of a weapon. This category also includes missing
offense codes, new offenses not yet entered into the Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS), and offense codes that were entered incorrectly into SOMS. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Hispanic Black White Others 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Hispanic 2,028 33.1% 1,842 33.9% 2,029 34.5% + 10.2% 
Black 1,631 26.6% 1,456 26.8% 1,504 25.6% + 3.3% 

White 1,997 32.6% 1,713 31.5% 1,896 32.3% + 10.7% 
Others* 

Total Population 
474 7.7% 430 7.9% 447 7.6% + 4.0% 

6,130 100.0% 5,441 100.0% 5,876 100.0% + 8.0% 

* Ethnicity is self-reported by offenders who choose from a list of 28 ethnicity types. Common examples of ethnicity choices captured in the "Others" category include 
American Indian, Asian, and Hawaiian/Pacific Islander. This category also includes offenders whose ethnicity is unknown or not self-reported. 
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Data Source: SOMS 

Offender Demographics and Census In Custody Female Population by Age 

Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 
18-24 Years 687 11.2% 561 10.3% 560 9.5% - 0.2% 
25-29 Years 1,050 17.1% 954 17.5% 1,041 17.7% + 9.1% 
30-34 Years 1,085 17.7% 1,007 18.5% 1,141 19.4% + 13.3% 

35-39 Years 863 14.1% 814 15.0% 912 15.5% + 12.0% 
40-44 Years 641 10.5% 552 10.1% 614 10.4% + 11.2% 
45-49 Years 638 10.4% 495 9.1% 518 8.8% + 4.6% 
50-54 Years 555 9.1% 486 8.9% 475 8.1% - 2.3% 
55-59 Years 327 5.3% 285 5.2% 322 5.5% + 13.0% 
60-64 Years 168 2.7% 155 2.8% 160 2.7% + 3.2% 

65 and Older 

Total Population 

116 1.9% 132 2.4% 133 2.3% + 0.8% 

6,130 100.0% 5,441 100.0% 5,876 100.0% + 8.0% 

2015 to 2016 
Change 



Offender Demographics and Census In Custody Female Population by Serious and Violent Status 

December 2016 
Page 28 

2015 2016 

N
um

be
r o

f O
ffe

nd
er

s 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Data Source: SOMS 
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3,000 
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1,000 
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Current Violent Current Serious Current Serious and Violent No Current Serious or Violent Others 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Current Violent 2,930 47.8% 2,761 50.7% 2,895 49.3% + 4.9% 
Current Serious 922 15.0% 811 14.9% 901 15.3% + 11.1% 

Current Serious and Violent 585 9.5% 664 12.2% 711 12.1% + 7.1% 
No Current Serious or Violent 1,593 26.0% 1,101 20.2% 1,291 22.0% + 17.3% 

Others* 
Total Population 

100 1.6% 104 1.9% 78 1.3% - 25.0% 
6,130 100.0% 5,441 100.0% 5,876 100.0% + 8.0% 

* The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing

case data. 

Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. 
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Data Source: SOMS 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Non-Violent Second Strikers 957 15.6% 712 13.1% 781 13.5% + 9.7% 
Violent Second Strikers 

Total Second Strikers 
397 6.5% 405 7.4% 426 7.4% + 5.2% 

1,354 22.1% 1,117 20.5% 1,207 20.9% + 8.1% 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 832 13.6% 525 9.6% 595 10.3% + 13.3% 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 

Total 3N Population 
734 12.0% 548 10.1% 669 11.6% + 22.1% 

1,566 25.5% 1,073 19.7% 1,264 21.9% + 17.8% 

2015 2016 

N
um

be
r o

f O
ffe

nd
er

s 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Data Source: SOMS 
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3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent Total Population 

Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders 
who are required to register as a sex offender. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Low risk to reoffend (1) 3,627 59.2% 3,241 59.6% 3,639 61.9% + 12.3% 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 1,544 25.2% 1,156 21.2% 1,392 23.7% + 20.4% 

High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 151 2.5% 98 1.8% 102 1.7% + 4.1% 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 605 9.9% 477 8.8% 546 9.3% + 14.5% 

High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 56 0.9% 56 1.0% 66 1.1% + 17.9% 
Missing† 

Total Population 
147 2.4% 413 7.6% 131 2.2% - 68.3% 

6,130 100.0% 5,441 100.0% 5,876 100.0% + 8.0% 
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Data Source: SOMS 

* The California Static Risk Assessment (CSRA) utilizes an offender’s demographic and criminal history data to predict a low, moderate, or high risk to reoffend. 

† Some offenders may have missing CSRA scores because they have not been scored or are in the process of being scored. 

Note: From October 2015 until May 2016, data processing issues caused a decrease in the total number of CSRA scores being reported. This issue was corrected by 

June 2016. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016

Felon New Admissions 32,811 84.5% 30,318 86.6% 31,383 86.5% + 3.5% 
Felon Parole Violators-With New Term 5,269 13.6% 4,027 11.5% 4,187 11.5% + 4.0% 

Felon Parole Violators-Return to Custody 0 00.0% 0.0% 1 0.0% - 
Felon Pending Revocations 3 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% - 

Non-Felons* 757 1.9% 665 1.9% 694 1.9% + 4.4% 

Total Admissions 38,840 100.0% 35,010 100.0% 36,266 100.0% + 3.6% 

  
Monthly 
Average 

Admissions 

2014 3,237 
2015 2,918 
2016 3,022 

Data Source: Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS) 
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* The "Non-Felons" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing
case data. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016 

Los Angeles 11,549 29.7% 10,151 29.0% 10,498 28.9% + 3.4% 
Riverside 2,896 7.5% 2,606 7.4% 2,760 7.6% + 5.9% 
San Diego 2,806 7.2% 2,364 6.8% 2,482 6.8% + 5.0% 

San Bernardino 3,705 9.5% 2,945 8.4% 3,091 8.5% + 5.0% 
Orange 1,891 4.9% 1,758 5.0% 1,864 5.1% + 6.0% 

Sacramento 1,704 4.4% 1,679 4.8% 1,857 5.1% + 10.6% 
Other Counties 

Total Admissions 
14,289 36.8% 13,507 38.6% 13,714 37.8% + 1.5% 
38,840 100.0% 35,010 100.0% 36,266 100.0% + 3.6% 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016

Crimes Against Persons 17,479 45.0% 17,523 50.1% 18,057 49.8% + 3.0% 
Property Crimes 7,976 20.5% 6,573 18.8% 7,103 19.6% + 8.1% 

Drug Crimes 5,659 14.6% 2,959 8.5% 2,820 7.8% - 4.7% 
Other Crimes* 7,726 19.9% 7,955 22.7% 8,286 22.8% + 4.2% 

Total Admissions 38,840 100.0% 35,010 100.0% 36,266 100.0% + 3.6% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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* Examples of crimes in the "Other Crimes" category include escape, driving under the influence, arson, possession of weapon, missing offense codes, new offenses not yet 
entered into the Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS), and offense codes that were entered incorrectly into SOMS. 
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 2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016 

Other Assault/Battery* 5,624 14.5% 5,805 16.6% 6,061 16.7% + 4.4% 
Assault With Deadly Weapon 3,942 10.1% 4,190 12.0% 4,409 12.2% + 5.2% 

Robbery 3,601 9.3% 3,439 9.8% 3,434 9.5% - 0.1% 
Lewd Act with Child 1,328 3.4% 1,308 3.7% 1,197 3.3% - 8.5% 
Other Sex Offenses† 1,135 2.9% 1,008 2.9% 1,103 3.0% + 9.4% 

Manslaughter 434 1.1% 422 1.2% 402 1.1% - 4.7% 
Murder First 431 1.1% 453 1.3% 378 1.0% - 16.6% 

Rape     240 0.6% 231 0.7% 265 0.7% + 14.7%
Murder Second 223 0.6% 198 0.6% 248 0.7% + 25.3%

Kidnapping 199 0.5% 176 0.5% 209 0.6% + 18.8%
Vehicular Manslaughter 163 0.4% 146 0.4% 185 0.5% + 26.7%

Oral Copulation 91 0.2% 75 0.2% 78 0.2% + 4.0% 
Penetration with Object 42 0.1% 43 0.1% 60 0.2% + 39.5%

Sodomy 
Total Crimes Against Persons Admissions 

26 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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* Examples of crimes in the "Other Assault/Battery" category include attempted murder, attempted second degree murder, and corporal injury on spouse. 
† Examples of crimes in the "Other Sex Offenses" category include failure to register as a sex offender, abduction, carnal abuse of children, and indecent exposure.

Offender Demographics and Census Admissions by Offense Group (Crimes Against Persons) 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016  

Burglary First 
 

2,846 7.3% 2,642 7.5% 2,630 7.3% - 0.5% 
Burglary Second 1,431 3.7% 740 2.1% 835 2.3% + 12.8% 

Grand Theft 537 1.4% 422 1.2% 490 1.4% + 16.1% 
Petty Theft with Prior 630 1.6% 39 0.1% 33 0.1% - 15.4% 

Receiving Stolen Property 575 1.5% 367 1.0% 421 1.2% + 14.7% 
Vehicle Theft 1,190 3.1% 1,528 4.4% 1,739 4.8% + 13.8% 

Forgery/Fraud 434 1.1% 501 1.4% 605 1.7% + 20.8% 
Other Property Offenses* 

Total Property Crimes Admissions 
333 0.9% 334 1.0% 350 1.0% + 4.8% 

7,976 20.5% 6,573 18.8% 7,103 19.6% + 8.1% 

* Examples of crimes in the "Other Property Offenses" category include vandalism, extortion, and animal cruelty, neglect, or abuse. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 
Controlled Substance (CS)+ Possession 

CS+ Possess for Sale, etc. 
CS+ Sales, etc. 

CS+ Manufacturing 
CS+ Other* 

Hashish Possession 
Marijuana Possession for Sale 

Marijuana Sales 
Other Marijuana Offenses† 

Total Drug Crimes Admissions 

201
 

4 
3,113 
1,653 

318 
59 

258 
13 

144 
63 
38

8.0% 
4.3% 
0.8% 
0.2% 
0.7% 
0.0% 
0.4% 
0.2% 
0.1% 

2015 
628 

1,598 
207 

48 
294 

1 
113 

39 
31 

1.8% 
4.6% 
0.6% 
0.1% 
0.8% 
0.0% 
0.3% 
0.1% 
0.1% 

2016 
596 

1,551 
176 

60 
298 

2 
88 
29 
20

1.6% 
4.3% 
0.5% 
0.2% 
0.8% 
0.0% 
0.2% 
0.1% 
0.1% 

2015 to 2016 
Change 

- 5.1% 
- 2.9% 

- 15.0% 
+ 25.0% 

+ 1.4% 
+ 100.0% 

- 22.1% 
- 25.6% 
- 35.5% 

5,659 14.6% 2,959 8.5% 2,820 7.8% - 4.7% 

* Examples of crimes in the "CS+ Other" category include possession of an illegal substance in prison and bringing drugs into prison. 
† Examples of crimes in the "Other Marijuana Offenses" category include marijuana cultivation and selling or distributing marijuana to a minor. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016  

Escape 
 

131 0.3% 137 0.4% 102 0.3% - 25.5% 
Driving Under the Influence 1,172 3.0% 1,124 3.2% 1,082 3.0% - 3.7% 

Arson 224 0.6% 222 0.6% 272 0.8% + 22.5% 
Possession of Weapon 3,655 9.4% 3,773 10.8% 4,111 11.3% + 9.0% 

Other Offenses* 2,237 5.8% 2,465 7.0% 2,494 6.9% + 1.2% 
Missing† 

Total Other Crimes Admissions 
307 0.8% 234 0.7% 225 0.6% - 3.8% 

7,726 19.9% 7,955 22.7% 8,286 22.8% + 4.2% 

* Examples of crimes in the "Other Offenses" category include stalking, felony hit and run causing injury or death, and felony reckless driving. 
† Some offenders may have missing data because their commitment information has not yet been entered in the Strategic Offender Management System. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016 

Determinate Sentencing Law 26,559 68.4% 24,517 70.0% 25,198 69.5% + 2.8% 
Second Striker 10,150 26.1% 8,491 24.3% 9,093 25.1% + 7.1% 

Third Striker 122 0.3% 132 0.4% 131 0.4% - 0.8% 
Lifer                     1,068 2.7% 1,033 3.0% 1,002 2.8% - 3.0% 

Life Without Parole 166 0.4% 152 0.4% 134 0.4% - 11.8% 
Condemned 10 0.0% 13 0.0% 8 0.0% - 38.5% 

Others* 
Total Admissions 

765 2.0% 
38,840   100.0% 

672 1.9% 
35,010   100.0% 

700 1.9% 
36,266   100.0% 

+ 4.2% 
+ 3.6% 

* The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing
case data. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016 

Non-Violent Second Striker Admissions 8,628 22.2% 7,107 20.3% 7,706 21.2% + 8.4% 
Violent Second Striker Admissions 

Total Second Striker Admissions 
1,522 3.9% 1,384 4.0% 1,387 3.8% + 0.2% 

10,150 26.1% 8,491 24.3% 9,093 25.0% + 7.1% 

Data Source: SOMS 

 





















 





































































































Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016 

Second Striker New Admissions 7,053 18.2% 5,967 17.0% 6,377 17.6% + 6.9% 
Second Striker Parole Violators With a New Term 3,036 7.8% 2,474 7.1% 2,655 7.3% + 7.3% 

Missing* 61 0.2% 50 0.1% 61 0.2% + 22.0% 
Total Second Striker Admissions 10,150 26.2% 8,491 24.2% 9,093 25.1% + 7.1% 

* Some offenders may have missing data because their commitment information has not yet been entered in the Strategic Offender Management System. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014 2015 2016 

3N Admissions without Prior Serious/Violent 8,681 22.4% 8,220 23.5% 8,671 23.9% + 5.5% 
3N Admissions with Prior Serious/Violent 9,762 25.1% 7,187 20.5% 7,927 21.9% + 10.3% 

Total 3N Admissions 18,443 47.5% 15,407 44.0% 16,598 45.8% + 7.7% 

Data Source: SOMS 

5,000 

4,500 

4,000 

3,500 

3,000 

2,500 

2,000 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

0 

3N Admissions with Prior Serious/Violent 3N Admissions without Prior Serious/Violent Total Admissions 

2015 2016 

N
um

be
r o

f O
ffe

nd
er

s 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and PC § 1192.8 define serious felonies. Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are 

required to register as a sex offender. 

2014 1,537 
2015 1,284 
2016 1,383

Monthly 
Average 3N 
Admissions 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Admissions 2014  2015  2016 

Acute Care Facility 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% - 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 7,200 18.5% 6,992 20.0% 7,387 20.4% + 5.6% 

Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 713 1.8% 675 1.9% 791 2.2% + 17.2% 
Intermediate Care Facility 2 0.0% 1 0.0% 2 0.0% + 100.0% 

Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 440 1.1% 392 1.1% 496 1.4% + 26.5% 
Total Mental Health Designation Admissions 8,357 21.5% 8,060 23.0% 8,676 23.9% + 7.6% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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* The offender’s mental health status is based on his or her first mental health assessment after being admitted to state prison. 
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Offender Demographics and Census 2015 Total Admissions to State Prison by County of Commitment 
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Offender Demographics and Census 2016 Total Admissions to State Prison by County of Commitment 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / Monthly Average / % of Total 2014 2015 2016 

Released to PRCS* 19,700 1,641.7 50.9% 19,100 1,591.7 46.0% 16,865 1,405.4 48.0% - 11.7% 
Released to Parole† 17,346 1,445.5 44.8% 20,528 1,710.7 49.4% 17,003 1,416.9 48.4% - 17.2% 

Death 329 27.4 0.8% 366 30.5 0.9% 343 28.6 1.0% - 6.3% 
Other Releases / Discharges‡ 

Total Releases 
1,338 111.5 3.5% 1,551 129.3 3.7% 943 78.6 2.7% - 39.2% 

38,713 3,226.1 100.0% 41,545 3,462.1 100.0% 35,154 2,929.5 100.0% - 15.4% 

Data Source: Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS) 
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* Offenders with current non-violent, non-serious offenses, and non-high risk sex registrants are released to Post Release Community Supervision (PRCS). 

† Offenders with a current serious or violent offense, third strikers, lifers, high risk sex registrants as defined by California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, 

sexually violent predators, and mentally disordered offenders are released to state parole. 

‡ The "Other Releases/Discharges" category includes compassionate releases, discharges of county contract boarders, discharges of Interstate Cooperative Cases, discharges

by court, releases after erroneous admission, releases by court, discharges from parole, and discharges from sentence because of time served. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / Monthly Average / % of Total 2014 2015 2016 

Determinate Sentencing Law (DSL) 25,921 2,160.1 67.0% 26,805 2,233.8 64.5% 24,835 2,069.6 70.6% - 7.3% 
Second Strike 9,657 804.8 24.9% 9,796 816.3 23.6% 8,582 715.2 24.4% - 12.4% 
Third Strike* 47 3.9 0.1% 54 4.5 0.1% 65 5.4 0.2% + 20.4% 

Lifer 797 66.4 2.1% 966 80.5 2.3% 868 72.3 2.5% - 10.1% 
Life without Parole / Condemned* 24 1.6 0.1% 26 1.7 0.1% 24 1.7 0.1% - 7.7% 

Unknown Felon† 14 1.2 0.0% 14 1.2 0.0% 8 0.7 0.0% - 42.9% 
Non-Felon/Civil Narcotic Addict (CNA)‡ 

Total Releases 
2,253 187.8 5.8% 3,884 323.7 9.3% 772 64.3 2.2% - 80.1% 

38,713 3,226.1 100.0% 41,545 3,462.1 100.0% 35,154 2,929.5 100.0% - 15.4% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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* Those sentenced as third strikers, life without parole, and condemned were discharged from prison or released to parole for the following reasons: death, compassionate 

release ordered by the court, or court ordered discharge. 

† The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing 

case data. 

‡ Due to the passage of Proposition 47, there was an increase in resentencing cases from felony convictions to non-felon misdemeanor cases. This also includes those 

inmates previously classified as non-felons and civil narcotic addicts. 
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Data Source: SOMS 

 



























































































































* Offenders with a current serious or violent offense, third strikers, lifers, high risk sex registrants as defined by California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,

sexually violent predators, and mentally disordered offenders are released to state parole. 

Note: Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are required to register as a sex offender. 

2014 17,346 1,445.5 44.8% 
2015 20,528 1,710.7 49.4% 
2016 17,003 1,416.9 48.4% 

Annual Total Monthly Average % of Total 

Percentage change from 2014 to 2015 + 18.3% 
Percentage change from 2015 to 2016 - 17.2% 

Total 
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Releases to 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Parole Releases 2014 2015 2016 

Los Angeles 5,564 32.1% 6,602 32.2% 5,289 31.1% - 19.9% 
Orange   863 5.0% 1,019 5.0% 937 5.5% - 8.0% 

San Bernardino 1,462 8.4% 1,599 7.8% 1,428 8.4% - 10.7% 
San Diego 1,121 6.5% 1,360 6.6% 1,169 6.9% - 14.0% 
Riverside 1,079 6.2% 1,633 8.0% 1,162 6.8% - 28.8% 

Sacramento 871 5.0% 819 4.0% 779 4.6% - 4.9% 

Other Counties 
Total Parole Releases 

6,386 36.8% 
17,346    100.0% 

7,496 36.5% 
20,528    100.0% 

6,239 36.7% 
17,003   100.0% 

- 16.8% 
- 17.2% 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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* Offenders with current non-violent, non-serious offenses, and non-high risk sex registrants are released to Post Release Community Supervision (PRCS).

Note: Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are required to register as a sex offender. 

2014 19,700 1,641.7 50.9% 
2015 19,100 1,591.7 46.0% 
2016 16,865 1,405.4 48.0% 

Annual Total Monthly Average % of Total 

Percentage change from 2014 to 2015 - 3.0% 
Percentage change from 2015 to 2016 - 11.7% 

Total 
Number of 
Releases to 

PRCS 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total PRCS Releases 2014 2015 2016 

Los Angeles 6,072 30.8% 5,264 27.6% 4,612 27.3% - 12.4% 
Orange   912 4.6% 746 3.9% 718 4.3% - 3.8% 

San Bernardino 1,976 10.0% 1,934 10.1% 1,704 10.1% - 11.9% 

San Diego 1,391 7.1% 1,401 7.3% 1,090 6.5% - 22.2% 

Riverside 1,441 7.3% 1,562 8.2% 1,284 7.6% - 17.8% 

Sacramento 933 4.7% 908 4.8% 917 5.4% + 1.0% 

Other Counties 
Total PRCS Releases 

6,975 35.4% 
19,700    100.0% 

7,285 38.1% 
19,100   100.0% 

6,540 38.8% 
16,865   100.0% 

- 10.2% 
- 11.7% 

* Post Release Community Supervision (PRCS) 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Annual Total / % of Total Population 2014 2015 2016 

Female Sex Registrants 34 0.9% 35 1.0% 29 0.8% - 17.1% 
Male Sex Registrants 
Total Sex Registrants 

3,546 99.1% 
3,580 100.0% 

3,590 99.0% 
3,625 100.0% 

3,562 99.2% 
3,591 100.0% 

- 0.8% 
- 0.9% 

Note: Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are required to register as a sex offender. 

Data Source: SOMS 
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Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay 

2015 to 2016 
Change Average Length of Stay* (in Years) 2014 2015 2016 

Released to Post Release Community Supervision (PRCS) 1.7 1.6 1.4 - 12.5% 
Released to Parole 4.2 4.2 4.5 + 7.1% 

Death 12.8 13.8 13.3 - 3.6% 
Other Releases / Discharges† 

All Releases 
4.4 1.3 1.0 - 23.1% 
3.0 2.9 3.0 + 3.4% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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* The average length of stay represents how long offenders were housed in state prison at the time of their release. It does not include the amount of time the offenders were 

housed in county jail prior to sentencing. 

† The "Other Releases/Discharges" category includes compassionate releases, discharges of county contract boarders, discharges of Interstate Cooperative Cases, discharges 
by court, releases after erroneous admission, releases by court, discharges from parole, and discharges from sentence because of time served. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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Average Length of Stay* (in Years) / Average Sentence Length† (in Years)  2014 2015 2016 

Determinate Sentencing Law (DSL) 2.0  3.9 2.0  4.0 2.1 4.1 
Second Striker 4.0  5.2 3.4  5.0 3.7 5.9 
Third Striker‡ 14.4  14.4 15.3  15.3 15.0 15.0 

Lifer 22.7  22.7 23.4  23.4 23.9 23.9 
Life Without Parole ‡ 19.7  19.7 18.8  18.8 19.9 19.9 

Condemned‡ 23.4  23.4 21.9  21.9 26.4 26.4 
Others§ 

Average of All* 
0.7  

3.0  
0.5 0.6  

4.6 2.9  
0.5 0.6 
4.7 3.0 

0.5 
5.0 

* The average length of stay represents how long offenders were housed in state prison at the time of their release. It does not include the amount of time the offenders were 

housed in county jail prior to sentencing. 

† The average sentence length represents how long offenders were sentenced to prison. If an offender did not have a specified sentence, such as a revocation or an 

indeterminate sentence (e.g. third strikers , lifers, etc.), the calculation is based on the actual length of time served. 

‡ Those sentenced as third strikers, life without parole, and condemned were discharged from prison or released to parole for the following reasons: death, compassionate 

release, or court ordered discharge. 

§ The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing
case data. 



Offender Demographics and Census Parolee Population 

December 2016 
Page 55 

Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Northern Region* 19,843 46.5% 19,583 45.0% 19,767 44.8% + 0.9% 
Southern Region* 

Total Active Parolee Population 
22,827 53.5% 23,951 55.0% 24,394 55.2% + 1.8% 
42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 

* The counties identified with the Northern and Southern regions are depicted in the map on page 1. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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† 

Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 
Deported Cases 1,145 2.7% 1,856 4.3% 2,323 5.3% + 25.2%

Pending Deportation Cases 870 2.0% 595 1.4% 474 1.1% - 20.3% 
High Risk Sex Offender Cases 3,715 8.7% 3,679 8.5% 4,006 9.1% + 8.9% 

Passive Global Positioning System (GPS) Cases 3,757 8.8% 3,387 7.8% 3,458 7.8% + 2.1% 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) Cases 1,726 4.0% 1,945 4.5% 2,173 4.9% + 11.7%

Two or More Serious or Violent Offenses 8,393 19.7% 9,130 21.0% 9,391 21.3% + 2.9% 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) Cases 4,713 11.0% 4,893 11.2% 5,044 11.4% + 3.1% 

Others* 
Total Parolees By Parole Agent Caseload Supervision

18,351 43.0% 
42,670    100.0% 

18,049 41.5% 
43,534    100.0% 

17,292 39.2% 
44,161    100.0% 

- 4.2% 
+ 1.4%

* The "Others" category includes civil narcotic addicts, known gang affiliates, and Interstate Cooperative Cases. 

† Each parolee appears in only one caseload category but could meet criteria for other categories. For example, parolees who are high risk sex offenders may also meet the

conditions for EOP and/or CCCMS but the caseload hierarchy counts them as high risk sex offenders. 
Note: Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are required to register as a sex offender. 

2015 to 2016 
Change 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Determinate Sentencing Law 31,005 72.7% 30,395 69.8% 31,726 71.8% + 4.4% 
Second Striker 6,557 15.4% 6,956 16.0% 7,558 17.1% + 8.7% 
Third Striker* 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% - 

Lifer 2,016 4.7% 2,406 5.5% 2,678 6.1% + 11.3% 
Others† 

Total Active Parolee Population 
3,091 7.2% 3,777 8.7% 2,199 5.0% - 41.8% 

42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 

* Those sentenced as third strikers, life without parole, and condemned were discharged from prison or released to parole for the following reasons: death, compassionate 

release ordered by the court, or court ordered discharge. 

† The "Others" category includes boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing 
data. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Crimes Against Persons 26,340 61.7% 27,127 62.3% 28,803 65.2% + 6.2% 
Property Crimes 7,502 17.6% 7,751 17.8% 7,219 16.3% - 6.9% 

Drug Crimes 2,878 6.7% 2,647 6.1% 1,809 4.1% - 31.7% 
Other Crimes* 

Total Active Parolee Population 
5,950 13.9% 6,009 13.8% 6,330 14.3% + 5.3% 

42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 

* Examples of crimes in the "Other Crimes" category include escape, driving under the influence, arson, possession of a weapon, missing offense codes, new offenses not 
yet entered into the Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS), and offense codes that were entered incorrectly into SOMS. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Hispanic 16,215 38.0% 17,053 39.2% 17,744 40.2% + 4.1% 
Black 11,738 27.5% 11,567 26.6% 11,669 26.4% + 0.9% 

White 11,581 27.1% 11,602 26.7% 11,488 26.0% - 1.0% 
Others* 

Total Active Parolee Population 
3,136 7.3% 3,312 7.6% 3,260 7.4% - 1.6% 

42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 

* Ethnicity is self-reported by offenders who choose from a list of 28 ethnicity types. Common examples of ethnicity choices captured in the "others" category include 
American Indian, Asian, and Hawaiian/Pacific Islander. This category also includes offenders whose ethnicity is unknown or not self-reported. 
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60,000 

Data Source: SOMS 

Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population 
Under 18 Years 

18-24 Years 
25-29 Years 
30-34 Years 
35-39 Years 
40-44 Years 
45-49 Years 
50-55 Years 
55-59 Years 
60-64 Years 

65 and Older
Total Active Parolee Population 

DEC 2014 
11 0.0% 

5,792 13.6%
7,872 18.4%
7,056 16.5%
5,377 12.6%
4,259 10.0%
4,058 9.5%
3,617 8.5%
2,410 5.6%
1,143 2.7%
1,075 2.5%

DEC 2015 DEC 2016 
9 0.0% 10 0.0% 

5,737 13.2% 5,370 12.2% 
8,107 18.6% 8,295 18.8% 
6,908 15.9% 6,955 15.7% 
5,816 13.4% 6,051 13.7% 
4,328 9.9% 4,363 9.9% 
4,047 9.3% 4,119 9.3% 
3,606 8.3% 3,544 8.0% 
2,555 5.9% 2,678 6.1% 
1,243 2.9% 1,441 3.3% 
1,178 2.7% 1,335 3.0% 

2015 to 2016 
Change 

+ 11.1% 
- 6.4% 
+ 2.3% 
+ 0.7% 
+ 4.0% 
+ 0.8% 
+ 1.8% 
- 1.7% 
+ 4.8% 

+ 15.9% 
+ 13.3% 

42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 

Note: Per Welfare and Institutions Code § 1731.5(c), individuals under 18 years of age who are convicted as adults and sentenced to state prison will be supervised 
on adult parole once released. Some of these individuals served their complete sentence in county jail while awaiting trial and are sent straight to parole. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Average Age DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Female 37.3 37.6 37.5 - 0.3% 

Overall Average Age 
Male 37.7 37.8 38.2 + 1.1% 

37.7 37.8 38.2 + 1.1% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Los Angeles 11,372 26.7% 11,528 26.5% 12,327 27.9% + 6.9% 
Riverside 2,213 5.2% 2,576 5.9% 2,616 5.9% + 1.6% 

San Diego 2,563 6.0% 2,689 6.2% 2,740 6.2% + 1.9% 
San Bernardino 3,188 7.5% 3,349 7.7% 3,430 7.8% + 2.4% 

Orange 2,329 5.5% 2,386 5.5% 2,457 5.6% + 3.0% 

Sacramento 2,001 4.7% 1,853 4.3% 1,904 4.3% + 2.8% 
Other Counties 

Total Active Parolee Population 
19,004 44.5% 19,153 44.0% 18,687 42.3% - 2.4% 
42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 
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Data Source: SOMS 

 













   















2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Current Violent 15,757 36.9% 16,151 37.1% 16,871 38.2% + 4.5% 
Current Serious 14,785 34.6% 16,063 36.9% 17,547 39.7% + 9.2% 

Current Serious and Violent 2,628 6.2% 2,808 6.5% 3,044 6.9% + 8.4% 
No Current Serious or Violent 6,409 15.0% 5,698 13.1% 4,668 10.6% - 18.1% 

Others* 
Total Active Parolee Population 

3,091 7.2% 2,814 6.5% 2,031 4.6% - 27.8% 
42,670 100.0% 43,534 100.0% 44,161 100.0% + 1.4% 

* The "Others" include boarders, county diagnostic cases, other state/federal prisoners, safekeepers, Division of Juvenile Justice youth, and records with missing case data.
Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 9,476 22.2% 9,835 22.6% 10,253 23.2% + 4.3% 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 

Total CCCMS and EOP Parolees 
2,533 5.9% 2,750 6.3% 3,124 7.1% + 13.6% 

12,009 28.1% 12,585 28.9% 13,377 30.3% + 6.3% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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* Parolee mental health designations are determined by a mental health assessment prior to relase to parole and do not change while on parole.
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Non-Violent Second Strikers 4,374 10.3% 4,695 10.8% 5,080 11.5% + 8.2% 
Violent Second Strikers 

Total Second Striker Parolees 
2,183 5.1% 2,261 5.2% 2,478 5.6% + 9.6% 
6,557 15.4% 6,956 16.0% 7,558 17.1% + 8.7% 

Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

3N Population with Prior Serious/Violent 1,209 2.8% 1,460 3.4% 750 1.7% - 48.6% 
3N Population without Prior Serious/Violent 

Total 3N Parolee Population 
2,356 5.5% 1,422 3.3% 943 2.1% - 33.7% 
3,565 8.4% 2,882 6.6% 1,693 3.8% - 41.3% 

Data Source: SOMS 
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Note: Penal Code § 667.5(c) defines violent felonies. Penal Code § 1192.7(c) and Penal Code § 1192.8 define serious felonies. Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders 
who are required to register as a sex offender. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total / % of Total Active Parolee Population DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Female Sex Registrants 88 0.2% 89 0.2% 81 0.2% - 9.0% 
Male Sex Registrants 
Total Sex Registrants 

8,281 19.4% 8,119 18.6% 8,639 19.6% + 6.4% 
8,369 19.6% 8,208 18.9% 8,720 19.7% + 6.2% 

Note: Penal Code § 290 defines those offenders who are required to register as a sex offender. 
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Data Source: SOMS 
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 Month-end Total / 
% of Total PAL Population 

2015 to 2016 
Change DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Northern Region† 2,513 46.3% 2,743 44.2% 2,044 41.2% - 25.5% 
Southern Region† 2,918 53.7% 3,466 55.8% 2,912 58.8% - 16.0% 

Total PAL Population 5,431 100.0% 6,209 100.0% 4,956 100.0% - 20.2% 

Parolee 
at Large 

Population 

DEC 2014 5,431 
DEC 2015 6,209 
DEC 2016 5,192 

* The PAL population is not included in the total active parolee population. 

† The counties identified with the Northern and Southern regions are depicted in the map on page 1. 

Month-end Total 
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Del Norte 2015 Releases 
42 Siskiyou 

36 Modoc (and # of counties 
5 

in range) 
0 - 1,000 (50) 

1,001 - 2,000 (4) 
Humboldt Shasta Lassen 

115 Trinity 432 40 
8 2,001 - 3,000 (1) 

3,001 - 4,000 (2) 

Tehama 4,001 - 5,000 (0) 
129 Plumas 
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Butte Glenn 419 Sierra 6,001 - 7,000 (0) 

Mendocino 27 1 
127 7,001 - 8,000 (0) 

Nevada 
Colusa Yuba 41 Placer 

Lake 24 Sutter 136 198 8,001 - 9,000 (0) 
105 124 

El Dorado 9,001 - 10,000 (0) 
Yolo 134 

Sonoma 217 Alpine 10,001 - 11,000 (0) 
249 Napa 1 

52 SacramentoAmador 

Solano 1,727 37 11,001 - 12,000 (1) 
305 Calaveras 

Marin 38 
55 Tuolumne 

Contra Costa San Joaquin 65 
443 964 Mono 

San Francisco 6 
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San Mateo 805 12 
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Santa Clara Merced 
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Santa Cruz Madera 
169 192 
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San Benito 1,829 

39 Inyo 
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San Bernardino 
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³
Santa Barbara 

311 
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479 Los Angeles 
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Orange Riverside 
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Data Source: SOMS 2,761 

* Releases by county include parole and Post Release Community Supervision only. This map does not include deaths and other discharges. 

Offender Demographics and Census 2015 Releases* from State Prison by County of Commitment 
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Del Norte 2016 Releases 
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Offender Demographics and Census 2016 Releases* from State Prison by County of Commitment

* Releases by county include parole and Post Release Community Supervision only. This map does not include deaths and other discharges. 



This page intentionally left blank. 



Population Admissions 
Releases 

and Parole 

Offender Data Points 

Youth 
Population 

Prepared by the Office of Research, Division of Internal Oversight and Research 
Data is reported as of the end of each month. 
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Youth Population 

2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Total DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

Youth Physical Population* 666 683 665 - 2.6% 
Out to Court/Jail Population 10 8 7 - 12.5% 

Escape/Furlough 0 0 0 - 
Other Release 

Population Responsible To Facility 

0 1 0 - 100.0% 
676 692 672 - 2.9% 

Data Source: Offender Based Information Tracking System (OBITS) 
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* The "Youth Physical Population" count only includes youths physically residing in Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) facilities. 
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2015 to 2016 
Change Month-end Averages (rounded) DEC 2014 DEC 2015 DEC 2016 

N.A. Chaderjian ADP 212 226 240 + 6.2% 
O.H. Close ADP 172 170 165 - 2.9% 

Ventura ADP 217 235 208 - 11.5% 
Pine Grove Camp ADP 63 60 65 + 8.3% 

Division of Adult Institutions ADP 
Total (In-Facility) ADP 

18 14 21 + 50.0% 
681 706 699 - 1.0% 

Data Source: OBITS 
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* The average daily population only includes youths physically residing in Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) facilities. 

Note: Due to rounding in the source data, the "Total (In-Facility) ADP" may not equal the sum of month-end averages in each column above. The average daily population 

is the physical (in-facility) population count divided by the number of days within the month, as opposed to the month-end total physical population count of youths residing

in DJJ facilities. 
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Data Source: OBITS 

48 

45 

42 

39 

36 

33 

30 

27 

24 

21 

18 

15 

12 

9 

6 

3 

0 

M
on

th
s 

Ja
n 

M
ar

 

2015 2016 

Fe
b 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

Ap
r 

M
ay

 

Ju
n Ju
l 

Au
g 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

De
c 

Average Length of Stay (DJJ Cases) Average Length of Stay (Combined M & E Cases) 

* M Case = Youth under 18 who is sentenced by a Superior Court to state prison but ordered housed at the Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ). 

† E Case = Youth under age 18 who is sentenced by a Superior Court to state prison. DJJ houses these youths based on an agreement with the Division of Adult Institutions. 

AAverage 
Length of 
Stay 
(in  Months) (in

DEC 2014 42.3 10.3 8.0 
DEC 2015 27.4 10.7 10.3 
DEC 2016 34.9 18.2 18.5 

Division of 
Juvenile 
Justice 
Cases

M Cases* E Cases† 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum 
Total 

Average 
Offender Population 
In Custody Population (Total Population) Breakout 

 
 
 

Institution Population 117,917 117,613 116,802 116,246 116,790 116,140 116,155 116,154 116,447 116,568 116,335 115,089 N/A 116,521.3 
Out-of-State Correctional Facility Beds 8,869 8,800 8,763 8,670 8,639 8,780 8,868 8,883 8,779 8,702 8,756 8,881 N/A 8,782.5 
In-State Contract Beds 
Fire Camp Population 

3,280 3,960 4,975 5,510 5,655 6,097 6,187 6,382 6,397 6,439 6,396 6,247 N/A 5,627.1 
4,071 4,155 4,146 4,188 4,187 4,215 4,107 4,130 4,185 4,137 4,078 3,982 N/A 4,131.8 

Community Rehabilitative Program Placements N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Department of State Hospitals' Beds 250 256 256 274 271 252 255 244 234 237 238 234 N/A 250.1 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 

In Custody Population by Sentence Type 
 

Determinate Sentencing Law 58,219 58,288 58,238 58,061 58,562 58,417 58,466 58,581 58,609 58,739 58,431 57,862 N/A 58,372.8 
Second Striker 35,417 35,683 35,848 35,919 36,276 36,271 36,333 36,395 36,570 36,638 36,495 35,579 N/A 36,118.7 
Third Striker 7,326 7,280 7,230 7,169 7,101 7,072 7,041 7,017 7,005 6,985 6,977 6,959 N/A 7,096.8 
Lifer 26,963 27,009 27,048 27,069 27,133 27,141 27,172 27,203 27,233 27,234 27,283 27,257 N/A 27,145.4 
Life Without Parole 4,760 4,773 4,785 4,784 4,792 4,799 4,807 4,820 4,841 4,831 4,853 4,871 N/A 4,809.7 
Condemned 730 729 728 730 732 733 733 735 733 736 735 732 N/A 732.2 
Others 972 1,022 1,065 1,156 946 1,051 1,020 1,042 1,051 920 1,029 1,173 N/A 1,037.3 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 

In Custody Population by Offense Category 
 

Crimes Against Persons 94,864 95,166 95,314 95,336 95,833 95,751 95,863 95,997 96,170 96,404 96,503 96,579 N/A 95,815.0 
Property Crimes 17,400 17,382 17,346 17,241 17,378 17,316 17,288 17,269 17,312 17,289 17,110 16,514 N/A 17,237.1 
Drug Crimes 11,121 11,134 11,137 11,090 11,179 11,202 11,210 11,230 11,280 11,210 10,993 10,153 N/A 11,078.3 
Other Crimes 11,002 11,102 11,145 11,221 11,152 11,215 11,211 11,297 11,280 11,180 11,197 11,187 N/A 11,182.4 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 

In Custody Population Housing by Security Level 
 

Level I Beds 12,695 12,534 12,329 12,308 12,448 12,451 12,308 12,281 12,175 12,250 12,106 11,674 N/A 12,296.6 
Level II Beds 
Level III Beds 

33,223 32,886 32,573 32,389 32,729 32,578 32,320 32,416 33,294 33,485 33,390 32,883 N/A 32,847.2 
24,985 25,099 24,623 24,479 24,556 24,194 24,241 24,263 23,569 23,308 23,830 23,847 N/A 24,249.5 

Level IV Beds 20,961 21,081 21,032 21,020 21,014 21,018 21,149 21,086 21,255 21,889 21,502 21,791 N/A 21,233.2 
Reception Center Beds 10,383 10,680 10,717 10,628 10,729 10,684 10,750 10,776 10,843 10,633 10,535 10,440 N/A 10,649.8 
Non Level-Specific Beds 13,664 13,410 13,554 13,448 13,320 13,275 13,281 13,465 13,552 13,197 13,177 12,619 N/A 13,330.2 
All Female Beds 6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 
In-State Contract/Leased Beds 3,232 3,907 4,923 5,453 5,597 6,041 6,120 6,126 6,087 6,094 6,068 5,940 N/A 5,465.7 
State Hospital Contract Beds 245 251 251 269 266 247 250 239 230 233 232 228 N/A 245.1 
Out-of-State (COCF) Contract Beds 8,869 8,800 8,763 8,670 8,639 8,780 8,868 8,883 8,779 8,702 8,756 8,881 N/A 8,782.5 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 
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Total 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 
In Custody Population by Ethnicity 

 
 
 

Hispanic 55,331 55,506 55,683 55,712 56,172 56,248 56,209 56,367 56,521 56,581 56,643 56,168 N/A 56,095.1 
Black 38,768 38,915 38,956 38,840 38,939 38,935 38,911 38,983 39,043 39,121 39,006 38,619 N/A 38,919.7 
White 29,912 30,049 30,077 30,153 30,223 30,218 30,306 30,256 30,384 30,354 30,214 29,788 N/A 30,161.2 
Others 10,376 10,314 10,226 10,183 10,208 10,083 10,146 10,187 10,094 10,027 9,940 9,858 N/A 10,136.8 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 

In Custody Population by Age 
 

18-24 Years 16,927 16,957 16,854 16,756 16,857 16,732 16,614 16,570 16,501 16,425 16,308 16,198 N/A 16,641.6 
25-29 Years 20,177 20,243 20,307 20,397 20,540 20,623 20,638 20,753 20,793 20,836 20,832 20,657 N/A 20,566.3 
30-34 Years 21,112 21,195 21,203 21,201 21,247 21,208 21,315 21,342 21,389 21,376 21,303 21,045 N/A 21,244.7 
35-39 Years 17,983 18,061 18,114 18,099 18,240 18,253 18,294 18,287 18,372 18,459 18,456 18,249 N/A 18,238.9 
40-44 Years 15,961 15,979 15,976 15,911 15,931 15,909 15,875 15,841 15,819 15,757 15,685 15,485 N/A 15,844.1 
45-49 Years 14,310 14,308 14,318 14,279 14,345 14,347 14,332 14,333 14,312 14,302 14,265 14,043 N/A 14,291.2 
50-54 Years 12,638 12,686 12,746 12,762 12,777 12,750 12,745 12,776 12,813 12,812 12,737 12,582 N/A 12,735.3 
55-59 Years 7,833 7,848 7,878 7,883 7,948 7,960 8,025 8,112 8,207 8,232 8,271 8,233 N/A 8,035.8 
60-64 Years 4,016 4,062 4,077 4,104 4,130 4,147 4,142 4,151 4,177 4,198 4,227 4,211 N/A 4,136.8 
65 and Older 3,430 3,445 3,469 3,496 3,527 3,555 3,592 3,628 3,658 3,686 3,719 3,730 N/A 3,577.9 
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 N/A 0.1 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 

In Custody Population Average Age 
 

Female 38.0 37.9 38.0 37.9 37.9 38.0 38.0 38.1 38.1 38.0 38.1 38.0 N/A N/A 
Male 38.6 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8 N/A N/A 
Overall Average Age 38.6 38.6 38.6 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.7 38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8 N/A N/A 

In Custody Population by Major County of Commitment 
 

Los Angeles 45,642 45,921 45,731 45,496 45,923 45,784 45,683 45,698 45,752 45,918 45,745 45,075 N/A 45,697.3 
Riverside 9,898 9,899 9,922 9,949 10,029 10,053 10,087 10,136 10,218 10,255 10,261 10,226 N/A 10,077.8 
San Diego 9,154 9,197 9,278 9,349 9,304 9,321 9,289 9,300 9,301 9,288 9,298 9,272 N/A 9,279.3 
San Bernardino 8,754 8,811 8,773 8,864 8,864 8,877 8,888 8,829 8,896 8,920 8,934 8,895 N/A 8,858.8 
Orange 6,733 6,707 6,747 6,702 6,750 6,716 6,725 6,741 6,768 6,771 6,735 6,656 N/A 6,729.3 
Sacramento 6,678 6,667 6,696 6,695 6,732 6,741 6,777 6,799 6,799 6,793 6,796 6,716 N/A 6,740.8 
Other Counties 47,528 47,582 47,795 47,833 47,940 47,992 48,123 48,290 48,308 48,138 48,034 47,593 N/A 47,929.7 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr 

In Custody Population by Serious and Violent Status 
May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 738 740 744 745 748 745 747 749 752 752 747 757 N/A 747.0 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 941 947 945 951 959 974 980 980 976 976 977 979 N/A 965.4 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 2,581 2,589 2,598 2,597 2,611 2,619 2,621 2,630 2,625 2,640 2,637 2,645 N/A 2,616.1 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 13,950 13,965 13,957 13,923 13,952 13,913 13,899 13,903 13,889 13,842 13,858 13,854 N/A 13,908.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,731 1,736 1,745 1,761 1,766 1,768 1,779 1,791 1,800 1,797 1,811 1,816 N/A 1,775.1 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 3,105 3,121 3,140 3,155 3,183 3,209 3,239 3,272 3,300 3,321 3,359 3,384 N/A 3,232.3 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 6,793 6,827 6,835 6,871 6,912 6,936 6,953 6,994 7,035 7,065 7,085 7,091 N/A 6,949.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 46,412 46,537 46,601 46,617 46,760 46,744 46,800 46,853 46,868 46,922 46,935 46,903 N/A 46,746.0 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,213 1,209 1,202 1,213 1,224 1,221 1,229 1,240 1,244 1,252 1,260 1,267 N/A 1,231.2 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 1,448 1,465 1,482 1,490 1,501 1,493 1,480 1,503 1,512 1,525 1,525 1,547 N/A 1,497.6 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 6,100 6,143 6,152 6,187 6,237 6,228 6,227 6,193 6,229 6,226 6,202 6,218 N/A 6,195.2 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 7,562 7,555 7,527 7,419 7,570 7,513 7,441 7,442 7,434 7,486 7,426 7,422 N/A 7,483.1 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 2,632 2,619 2,607 2,571 2,586 2,567 2,565 2,557 2,571 2,583 2,569 2,449 N/A 2,573.0 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 4,546 4,588 4,607 4,608 4,690 4,710 4,726 4,723 4,757 4,760 4,698 4,419 N/A 4,652.7 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
Prior Serious 12,031 12,080 12,079 11,992 12,053 11,989 11,948 11,941 11,959 11,877 11,635 10,810 N/A 11,866.2 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
No Prior Serious 9,236 9,191 9,169 9,112 9,246 9,225 9,342 9,405 9,423 9,476 9,403 9,228 N/A 9,288.0 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 2,137 2,148 2,169 2,179 2,189 2,208 2,210 2,225 2,235 2,232 2,237 2,243 N/A 2,201.0 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 4,178 4,192 4,223 4,253 4,289 4,288 4,300 4,285 4,304 4,335 4,351 4,357 N/A 4,279.6 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 3,009 3,020 3,029 3,024 3,048 3,017 3,020 3,018 3,040 3,043 3,046 3,045 N/A 3,029.9 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 3,072 3,090 3,066 3,064 3,072 3,066 3,046 3,047 3,038 3,053 3,013 2,826 N/A 3,037.8 
Others 
Total Population 

972 1,022 1,065 1,156 946 1,051 1,020 1,042 1,051 920 1,029 1,173 N/A 1,037.3 
134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr 

In Custody Population by Major Mental Health Designation 
May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 29,429 29,575 29,675 29,782 30,074 30,135 30,165 30,378 30,458 30,550 30,551 30,349 N/A 30,093.4 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) / EOP-Administrative 
Segregation Unit (ASU) 4,807 4,859 4,966 5,075 5,143 5,263 5,334 5,313 5,422 5,509 5,623 5,636 N/A 5,245.8 
Psychiatric Services Unit (PSU) 323 342 381 384 401 384 381 386 393 379 381 375 N/A 375.8 
Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 332 364 409 393 402 407 411 425 433 436 418 439 N/A 405.8 
Department of State Hospitals (DSH) / Psychiatric Inpatient 
Program (PIP) 1,224 1,223 1,226 1,222 1,213 1,227 1,204 1,263 1,267 1,308 1,334 1,332 N/A 1,253.6 
Total of Above Mental Health Designations 36,115 36,363 36,657 36,856 37,233 37,416 37,495 37,765 37,973 38,182 38,307 38,131 N/A 37,374.4 

In Custody Population by Country of Birth 
United States 108,866 109,388 110,058 110,211 111,009 111,098 111,273 111,657 111,837 112,083 111,849 110,607 N/A 110,828.0 
Mexico 12,144 12,151 12,255 12,240 12,276 12,205 12,184 12,185 12,159 12,144 12,118 12,022 N/A 12,173.6 
El Salvador 1,045 1,048 1,069 1,075 1,090 1,092 1,088 1,097 1,101 1,107 1,093 1,088 N/A 1,082.8 
Vietnam 688 686 683 675 679 670 672 666 667 666 660 660 N/A 672.7 
Guatemala 584 586 603 618 633 633 640 638 640 633 636 625 N/A 622.4 
Philippines 308 313 325 334 346 351 355 355 356 354 354 359 N/A 342.5 
Others 4,207 4,222 4,198 4,174 4,194 4,170 4,179 4,162 4,140 4,137 4,136 4,117 N/A 4,169.7 
Unknown 6,545 6,390 5,751 5,561 5,315 5,265 5,181 5,033 5,142 4,959 4,957 4,955 N/A 5,421.2 
Total Population 134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,542 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.8 

In Custody Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 23,543 23,761 23,848 23,856 24,116 24,071 24,086 24,093 24,208 24,212 24,024 23,082 N/A 23,908.3 
Violent Second Strikers 11,874 11,922 12,000 12,063 12,160 12,200 12,247 12,302 12,362 12,426 12,471 12,497 N/A 12,210.3 
Total Second Strikers 35,417 35,683 35,848 35,919 36,276 36,271 36,333 36,395 36,570 36,638 36,495 35,579 N/A 36,118.7 

In Custody Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 8,525 8,483 8,443 8,389 8,525 8,505 8,580 8,622 8,665 8,700 8,647 8,475 N/A 8,546.6 
3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 19,517 19,581 19,573 19,456 19,601 19,547 19,534 19,529 19,561 19,503 19,145 17,748 N/A 19,357.9 
Total 3N Population 28,042 28,064 28,016 27,845 28,126 28,052 28,114 28,151 28,226 28,203 27,792 26,223 N/A 27,904.5 

In Custody Sex Registrant Population by Gender 
Female Sex Registrants 130 130 130 130 134 134 137 137 135 138 136 137 N/A 134.0 
Male Sex Registrants 21,436 21,495 21,523 21,539 21,608 21,605 21,731 21,806 21,828 21,928 21,931 21,986 N/A 21,701.3 
Total Sex Registrants 21,566 21,625 21,653 21,669 21,742 21,739 21,868 21,943 21,963 22,066 22,067 22,123 N/A 21,835.3 

In Custody Population by California Static Risk Assessment Score 
Low risk to reoffend (1) 58,278 58,936 59,363 59,272 59,367 59,688 59,646 59,621 59,979 59,971 60,189 59,911 N/A 59,518.4 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 35,218 35,849 36,027 36,071 36,144 36,227 36,094 35,877 36,351 36,265 36,180 35,638 N/A 35,995.1 
High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 4,591 4,685 4,733 4,749 4,769 4,798 4,799 4,807 4,830 4,771 4,750 4,524 N/A 4,733.8 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 8,530 8,702 8,813 8,870 8,923 8,947 8,933 8,898 8,993 8,994 8,961 8,663 N/A 8,852.3 
High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 21,672 21,949 22,063 21,979 22,015 22,009 21,876 21,781 21,936 21,869 21,908 21,516 N/A 21,881.1 
Missing 
Total Population 

6,098 4,663 3,943 3,947 4,323 3,815 4,224 4,809 3,953 4,213 3,815 4,181 N/A 4,332.0 
134,387 134,784 134,942 134,888 135,541 135,484 135,572 135,793 136,042 136,083 135,803 134,433 N/A 135,312.7 
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Total 

Offender Population 
In Custody Population (Total Population) Breakout 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Institution Population 113,474 112,531 111,882 111,498 111,466 111,248 111,653 111,454 111,968 112,311 112,338 112,912 N/A 112,061.3 
Out-of-State Correctional Facility Beds 8,837 8,895 8,622 8,144 7,902 7,433 7,031 6,744 6,123 5,603 5,224 5,246 N/A 7,150.3 
In-State Contract Beds 5,975 5,796 5,883 6,288 6,310 6,266 6,187 6,120 6,140 6,062 5,933 5,756 N/A 6,059.7 
Fire Camp Population 3,740 3,827 3,815 3,698 3,612 3,745 3,763 3,785 3,732 3,764 3,704 3,657 N/A 3,736.8 
Community Rehabilitative Program Placements N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Department of State Hospitals' Beds 223 220 212 202 195 208 208 205 201 207 222 245 N/A 212.3 
Total Population 132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

In Custody Population by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 56,990 56,469 55,931 55,817 55,638 55,395 55,152 54,861 54,926 54,778 54,478 54,669 N/A 55,425.3 
Second Striker 34,642 33,950 33,579 33,264 33,042 32,851 32,778 32,620 32,542 32,305 32,068 32,166 N/A 32,983.9 
Third Striker 6,910 6,896 6,887 6,904 6,901 6,915 6,912 6,915 6,894 6,887 6,887 6,893 N/A 6,900.1 
Lifer 27,260 27,246 27,244 27,259 27,287 27,274 27,302 27,297 27,317 27,318 27,347 27,370 N/A 27,293.4 
Life Without Parole 4,872 4,883 4,899 4,908 4,913 4,927 4,936 4,937 4,946 4,944 4,964 4,979 N/A 4,925.7 
Condemned 734 736 739 736 736 738 735 730 733 733 731 734 N/A 734.6 
Others 841 1,089 1,135 942 968 800 1,027 948 806 982 946 1,005 N/A 957.4 
Total Population 132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

In Custody Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 96,219 96,105 96,181 96,351 96,421 96,483 96,586 96,733 96,913 96,787 96,601 96,868 N/A 96,520.7 
Property Crimes 16,123 15,615 15,153 14,878 14,701 14,492 14,290 14,054 14,010 13,866 13,781 13,784 N/A 14,562.3 
Drug Crimes 9,164 8,598 8,099 7,764 7,544 7,292 7,130 6,919 6,760 6,585 6,439 6,410 N/A 7,392.0 
Other Crimes 10,743 10,951 10,981 10,837 10,819 10,633 10,836 10,602 10,481 10,709 10,600 10,754 N/A 10,745.5 
Total Population 132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

In Custody Population Housing by Security Level 
Level I Beds 10,876 10,730 10,442 10,158 9,871 10,071 10,125 10,045 10,005 10,165 10,031 9,965 N/A 10,207.0 
Level II Beds 32,119 31,664 31,406 31,213 31,396 31,283 31,364 31,500 32,111 32,653 33,259 33,481 N/A 31,954.1 
Level III Beds 23,850 23,757 23,708 23,615 23,925 24,079 24,469 24,712 24,963 24,979 24,744 24,722 N/A 24,293.6 
Level IV Beds 21,853 21,872 22,009 22,166 22,390 22,837 23,113 23,015 23,305 23,533 23,818 24,087 N/A 22,833.2 
Reception Center Beds 10,455 10,426 10,390 10,616 10,254 10,096 10,191 9,966 9,462 9,357 9,109 9,486 N/A 9,984.0 
Non Level-Specific Beds 12,381 12,304 12,223 11,933 11,802 11,245 10,852 10,803 10,658 10,281 9,994 9,660 N/A 11,178.0 
All Female Beds 5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 
In-State Contract/Leased Beds 5,695 5,517 5,607 6,014 6,063 6,021 5,945 5,829 5,836 5,776 5,644 5,489 N/A 5,786.3 
State Hospital Contract Beds 217 214 207 197 190 203 203 199 195 201 216 239 N/A 206.8 
Out-of-State (COCF) Contract Beds 
Total Population 

8,837 8,895 8,622 8,144 7,902 7,433 7,031 6,744 6,123 5,603 5,224 5,246 N/A 7,150.3 
132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 
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In Custody Population Average Age 

In Custody Population by Major County of Commitment 

In Custody Population by Ethnicity 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Hispanic 55,312 55,018 54,661 54,453 54,526 54,349 54,462 54,306 54,319 54,321 54,205 54,465 N/A 54,533.1 
Black 38,019 37,748 37,495 37,311 37,181 36,995 36,952 36,772 36,751 36,784 36,538 36,616 N/A 37,096.8 
White 29,154 28,825 28,531 28,338 28,188 28,048 27,984 27,878 27,816 27,618 27,535 27,597 N/A 28,126.0 
Others 9,764 9,678 9,727 9,728 9,590 9,508 9,444 9,352 9,278 9,224 9,143 9,138 N/A 9,464.5 
Total Population 132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

In Custody Population by Age 
18-24 Years 15,895 15,793 15,648 15,539 15,442 15,249 15,180 15,023 14,876 14,796 14,629 14,633 N/A 15,225.3 
25-29 Years 20,386 20,293 20,173 20,091 20,010 20,016 20,044 19,952 19,957 19,933 19,781 19,868 N/A 20,042.0 
30-34 Years 20,597 20,433 20,244 20,159 20,099 19,987 19,974 19,883 19,909 19,876 19,746 19,795 N/A 20,058.5 
35-39 Years 17,981 17,876 17,814 17,741 17,807 17,751 17,786 17,739 17,709 17,745 17,715 17,822 N/A 17,790.5 
40-44 Years 15,174 14,993 14,895 14,774 14,703 14,594 14,528 14,459 14,433 14,345 14,324 14,359 N/A 14,631.8 
45-49 Years 13,728 13,526 13,395 13,347 13,275 13,258 13,230 13,136 13,076 13,030 12,957 12,994 N/A 13,246.0 
50-54 Years 12,384 12,252 12,116 12,031 11,963 11,833 11,799 11,761 11,756 11,711 11,726 11,719 N/A 11,920.9 
55-59 Years 8,171 8,153 8,153 8,127 8,129 8,113 8,128 8,165 8,180 8,210 8,188 8,210 N/A 8,160.6 
60-64 Years 4,201 4,218 4,239 4,266 4,282 4,299 4,338 4,332 4,373 4,373 4,407 4,447 N/A 4,314.6 
65 and Older 3,732 3,732 3,737 3,754 3,775 3,800 3,835 3,858 3,895 3,928 3,948 3,969 N/A 3,830.3 
Missing 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.1 
Total Population 132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

Female 38.0 38.0 38.0 37.9 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1 N/A N/A 
Male 38.9 38.9 38.9 38.9 38.9 39.0 39.0 39.0 39.0 39.0 39.1 39.1 N/A N/A 
Overall Average Age 38.8 38.8 38.9 38.9 38.9 38.9 38.9 39.0 39.0 39.0 39.0 39.0 N/A N/A 

Los Angeles 44,083 43,648 43,282 43,218 43,043 42,861 42,795 42,633 42,623 42,508 42,384 42,464 N/A 42,961.8 
Riverside 10,052 9,867 9,766 9,690 9,626 9,615 9,542 9,538 9,515 9,476 9,437 9,475 N/A 9,633.3 
San Diego 9,160 9,101 9,044 8,987 8,952 8,873 8,863 8,793 8,760 8,640 8,586 8,578 N/A 8,861.4 
San Bernardino 8,727 8,639 8,517 8,460 8,433 8,359 8,288 8,268 8,211 8,144 8,089 8,152 N/A 8,357.3 
Orange 6,589 6,534 6,489 6,466 6,477 6,502 6,476 6,469 6,514 6,488 6,472 6,491 N/A 6,497.3 
Sacramento 6,682 6,656 6,644 6,610 6,615 6,625 6,630 6,600 6,637 6,703 6,685 6,703 N/A 6,649.2 
Other Counties 
Total Population 

46,956 46,824 46,672 46,399 46,339 46,065 46,248 46,007 45,904 45,988 45,768 45,953 N/A 46,260.3 
132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

Total 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 780 777 782 780 779 781 788 784 786 777 779 779 N/A 781.0 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 1,057 1,061 1,065 1,070 1,071 1,080 1,092 1,096 1,099 1,105 1,108 1,109 N/A 1,084.4 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 2,767 2,768 2,773 2,780 2,782 2,800 2,821 2,847 2,854 2,860 2,854 2,877 N/A 2,815.3 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 14,543 14,534 14,509 14,543 14,396 14,405 14,478 14,469 14,470 14,465 14,458 14,477 N/A 14,478.9 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,788 1,789 1,797 1,798 1,797 1,802 1,803 1,803 1,817 1,822 1,834 1,846 N/A 1,808.0 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 3,311 3,314 3,342 3,354 3,382 3,390 3,416 3,427 3,442 3,470 3,475 3,500 N/A 3,401.9 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 6,966 6,974 7,011 7,031 7,035 7,084 7,106 7,146 7,147 7,174 7,176 7,208 N/A 7,088.2 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 46,109 46,112 46,109 46,172 46,368 46,296 46,313 46,229 46,287 46,194 46,126 46,160 N/A 46,206.3 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,278 1,277 1,271 1,263 1,251 1,263 1,249 1,258 1,252 1,242 1,236 1,232 N/A 1,256.0 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 1,538 1,548 1,551 1,555 1,553 1,566 1,581 1,575 1,587 1,601 1,587 1,586 N/A 1,569.0 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 6,215 6,207 6,182 6,243 6,231 6,194 6,193 6,142 6,169 6,158 6,114 6,128 N/A 6,181.3 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 7,199 7,142 7,074 7,061 6,908 6,779 6,677 6,526 6,501 6,444 6,363 6,368 N/A 6,753.5 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 2,325 2,258 2,214 2,163 2,103 2,082 2,069 2,044 2,035 1,996 1,986 2,000 N/A 2,106.3 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 4,198 4,005 3,919 3,814 3,842 3,799 3,761 3,736 3,717 3,697 3,705 3,758 N/A 3,829.3 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
Prior Serious 10,001 9,413 8,982 8,745 8,619 8,464 8,385 8,323 8,259 8,153 8,066 8,119 N/A 8,627.4 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
No Prior Serious 9,069 8,880 8,652 8,552 8,485 8,432 8,256 8,202 8,205 8,155 8,028 8,091 N/A 8,417.3 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 2,326 2,337 2,342 2,350 2,365 2,381 2,401 2,407 2,414 2,428 2,427 2,438 N/A 2,384.7 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 4,236 4,234 4,251 4,247 4,254 4,276 4,269 4,275 4,291 4,296 4,288 4,316 N/A 4,269.4 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 3,018 2,987 2,943 2,945 2,914 2,873 2,838 2,786 2,762 2,703 2,691 2,666 N/A 2,843.8 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 2,684 2,563 2,510 2,422 2,382 2,353 2,319 2,285 2,264 2,225 2,174 2,153 N/A 2,361.2 
Others 
Total Population 

841 1,089 1,135 942 968 800 1,027 948 806 982 946 1,005 N/A 957.4 
132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 



Offender Demographics and Census 2015 Population Source Data 

December 2016
Page 81

Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Population by Major Mental Health Designation 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 29,910 29,671 29,574 29,528 29,379 29,043 28,890 28,852 28,739 28,703 28,631 28,582 N/A 29,125.2 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) / EOP-Administrative 
Segregation Unit (ASU) 5,661 5,685 5,692 5,729 5,810 5,871 5,872 5,964 6,031 6,065 6,095 6,180 N/A 5,887.9 
Psychiatric Services Unit (PSU) 389 379 387 397 390 395 385 400 396 391 383 364 N/A 388.0 
Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 399 405 403 423 391 411 425 432 431 426 441 419 N/A 417.2 
Department of State Hospitals (DSH) / Psychiatric Inpatient 
Program (PIP) 1,305 1,282 1,282 1,284 1,276 1,281 1,297 1,270 1,271 1,277 1,238 1,255 N/A 1,276.5 
Total of Above Mental Health Designations 37,664 37,422 37,338 37,361 37,246 37,001 36,869 36,918 36,868 36,862 36,788 36,800 N/A 37,094.8 

In Custody Population by Country of Birth 
United States 108,648 107,640 106,715 106,032 105,584 104,962 104,835 104,436 104,033 103,792 103,275 103,516 N/A 105,289.0 
Mexico 11,938 11,922 11,846 11,821 11,792 11,706 11,720 11,660 11,584 11,594 11,541 11,529 N/A 11,721.1 
El Salvador 1,081 1,081 1,063 1,066 1,061 1,049 1,047 1,045 1,038 1,033 1,021 1,020 N/A 1,050.4 
Vietnam 652 638 631 628 627 627 630 640 637 638 631 622 N/A 633.4 
Guatemala 618 630 628 632 628 624 621 619 620 618 614 613 N/A 622.1 
Philippines 357 359 362 358 365 367 365 358 351 359 357 359 N/A 359.8 
Others 4,066 4,031 3,993 3,980 3,947 3,922 3,918 3,868 3,846 3,808 3,791 3,808 N/A 3,914.8 
Unknown 4,889 4,968 5,176 5,313 5,481 5,643 5,706 5,682 6,055 6,105 6,191 6,349 N/A 5,629.8 
Total Population 132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 

In Custody Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 22,116 21,419 20,987 20,629 20,360 20,091 19,965 19,773 19,635 19,359 19,126 19,155 N/A 20,217.9 
Violent Second Strikers 12,526 12,531 12,592 12,635 12,682 12,760 12,813 12,847 12,907 12,946 12,942 13,011 N/A 12,766.0 
Total Second Strikers 34,642 33,950 33,579 33,264 33,042 32,851 32,778 32,620 32,542 32,305 32,068 32,166 N/A 32,983.9 

In Custody Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 8,218 8,032 7,812 7,720 7,614 7,571 7,390 7,315 7,324 7,323 7,203 7,268 N/A 7,565.8 
3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 16,396 15,433 14,834 14,359 14,117 13,891 13,742 13,591 13,504 13,359 13,235 13,310 N/A 14,147.6 
Total 3N Population 24,614 23,465 22,646 22,079 21,731 21,462 21,132 20,906 20,828 20,682 20,438 20,578 N/A 21,713.4 

In Custody Sex Registrant Population by Gender 
Female Sex Registrants 131 131 128 126 126 128 138 138 140 143 144 144 N/A 134.8 
Male Sex Registrants 21,954 21,978 21,988 22,061 22,091 22,086 22,159 22,108 22,147 22,178 22,136 22,179 N/A 22,088.8 
Total Sex Registrants 22,085 22,109 22,116 22,187 22,217 22,214 22,297 22,246 22,287 22,321 22,280 22,323 N/A 22,223.5 

In Custody Population by California Static Risk Assessment Score 
Low risk to reoffend (1) 59,797 59,653 59,757 59,941 59,937 59,767 59,937 59,722 59,978 59,703 59,390 59,195 N/A 59,731.4 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 34,850 34,325 34,014 33,920 33,723 33,523 33,396 33,182 33,239 32,727 32,107 31,733 N/A 33,394.9 
High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 4,239 4,082 3,969 3,890 3,853 3,798 3,716 3,655 3,690 3,639 3,589 3,585 N/A 3,808.8 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 8,269 7,995 7,858 7,785 7,703 7,569 7,522 7,455 7,533 7,369 7,274 7,305 N/A 7,636.4 
High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 21,140 20,976 20,943 20,875 20,779 20,664 20,640 20,478 20,528 20,313 19,977 19,805 N/A 20,593.2 
Missing 
Total Population 

3,954 4,238 3,873 3,419 3,490 3,579 3,631 3,816 3,196 4,196 5,084 6,193 N/A 4,055.8 
132,249 131,269 130,414 129,830 129,485 128,900 128,842 128,308 128,164 127,947 127,421 127,816 N/A 129,220.4 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Offender Population 
In Custody Population (Total Population) Breakout 

Institution Population 112,782 112,814 113,221 113,305 113,234 113,590 113,433 113,735 113,807 113,723 113,874 114,051 N/A 113,464.1 
Out-of-State Correctional Facility Beds 5,138 5,049 5,020 4,927 4,867 4,857 4,860 4,784 4,784 4,769 4,703 4,694 N/A 4,871.0 
In-State Contract Beds 5,569 5,571 5,575 5,727 5,776 5,777 5,866 5,888 6,027 6,154 6,144 6,119 N/A 5,849.4 
Fire Camp Population 3,557 3,542 3,531 3,540 3,620 3,640 3,596 3,630 3,568 3,515 3,444 3,506 N/A 3,557.4 
Community Rehabilitative Program Placements N/A N/A N/A 495 502 505 511 569 665 720 745 775 N/A N/A 
Department of State Hospitals' Beds 266 296 307 306 302 274 256 258 254 280 276 271 N/A 278.8 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,186 129,416 N/A 128,478.0 

In Custody Population by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 54,446 54,450 54,664 55,156 55,074 55,232 55,201 55,302 55,313 55,313 55,194 55,191 N/A 55,044.7 
Second Striker 31,999 32,012 32,064 32,243 32,233 32,429 32,479 32,563 32,692 32,869 32,880 33,043 N/A 32,458.8 
Third Striker 6,898 6,893 6,908 6,917 6,916 6,922 6,920 6,936 6,931 6,936 6,918 6,919 N/A 6,917.8 
Lifer 27,375 27,397 27,403 27,450 27,460 27,441 27,468 27,507 27,475 27,503 27,501 27,531 N/A 27,459.3 
Life Without Parole 4,984 4,992 5,001 5,005 5,021 5,022 5,026 5,038 5,042 5,047 5,052 5,058 N/A 5,024.0 
Condemned 733 736 737 736 735 733 732 729 732 733 732 729 N/A 733.1 
Others 877 792 877 793 862 864 696 789 920 760 910 945 N/A 840.4 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 

In Custody Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 96,742 96,813 97,127 97,520 97,582 97,738 97,834 97,972 98,013 98,197 98,208 98,314 N/A 97,671.7 
Property Crimes 13,347 13,350 13,366 13,522 13,504 13,592 13,635 13,704 13,767 13,784 13,718 13,779 N/A 13,589.0 
Drug Crimes 6,254 6,183 6,117 6,163 6,099 6,140 6,069 6,025 5,977 5,921 5,852 5,836 N/A 6,053.0 
Other Crimes 10,969 10,926 11,044 11,095 11,116 11,173 10,984 11,163 11,348 11,259 11,409 11,487 N/A 11,164.4 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 

In Custody Population Housing by Security Level 
Level I Beds 9,763 9,689 9,713 9,648 9,648 9,760 9,797 9,830 10,002 9,906 9,922 9,894 N/A 9,797.7 
Level II Beds 33,200 33,389 33,752 34,027 34,150 34,376 34,643 34,846 34,871 35,037 35,204 35,304 N/A 34,399.9 
Level III Beds 24,810 24,764 24,736 24,378 24,149 24,040 23,835 23,728 23,836 23,988 24,238 24,233 N/A 24,227.9 
Level IV Beds 24,163 24,411 24,589 24,659 24,823 24,803 25,101 25,254 25,364 25,198 25,071 25,098 N/A 24,877.8 
Reception Center Beds 9,662 9,669 9,763 10,085 10,111 10,429 10,033 10,177 10,059 9,963 9,752 9,914 N/A 9,968.1 
Non Level-Specific Beds 9,602 9,278 8,982 9,030 9,001 8,813 8,675 8,585 8,390 8,352 8,327 8,306 N/A 8,778.4 
All Female Beds 5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5 
In-State Contract/Leased Beds 5,312 5,320 5,341 5,497 5,539 5,526 5,561 5,581 5,717 5,849 5,842 5,830 N/A 5,576.3 
State Hospital Contract Beds 260 290 303 302 298 270 252 254 250 276 272 267 N/A 274.5 
Out-of-State (COCF) Contract Beds 5,138 5,049 5,020 4,927 4,867 4,857 4,860 4,784 4,784 4,769 4,703 4,694 N/A 4,871.0 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 54,344 54,314 54,548 54,852 54,846 55,104 55,051 55,297 55,494 55,542 55,588 55,756 N/A 55,061.3 
Black 36,475 36,499 36,522 36,613 36,683 36,726 36,753 36,807 36,818 36,863 36,814 36,887 N/A 36,705.0 
White 27,424 27,422 27,576 27,809 27,797 27,828 27,749 27,800 27,869 27,864 27,872 27,866 N/A 27,739.7 
Others 9,069 9,037 9,008 9,026 8,975 8,985 8,969 8,960 8,924 8,892 8,913 8,907 N/A 8,972.1 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 

In Custody Population by Age 
18-24 Years 14,456 14,407 14,491 14,552 14,392 14,374 14,247 14,184 14,048 13,978 13,841 13,722 N/A 14,224.3 
25-29 Years 19,813 19,864 20,017 20,155 20,205 20,305 20,250 20,293 20,401 20,418 20,467 20,531 N/A 20,226.6 
30-34 Years 19,674 19,664 19,686 19,761 19,697 19,653 19,626 19,692 19,741 19,724 19,768 19,862 N/A 19,712.3 
35-39 Years 17,815 17,837 17,867 18,006 18,062 18,213 18,216 18,329 18,423 18,492 18,485 18,545 N/A 18,190.8 
40-44 Years 14,275 14,260 14,302 14,350 14,361 14,433 14,435 14,482 14,517 14,535 14,574 14,611 N/A 14,427.9 
45-49 Years 12,934 12,869 12,872 12,922 12,931 12,908 12,917 12,897 12,868 12,832 12,821 12,796 N/A 12,880.6 
50-54 Years 11,637 11,564 11,505 11,518 11,500 11,501 11,428 11,461 11,494 11,483 11,445 11,454 N/A 11,499.2 
55-59 Years 8,199 8,222 8,265 8,320 8,348 8,397 8,464 8,515 8,584 8,623 8,675 8,733 N/A 8,445.4 
60-64 Years 4,516 4,577 4,589 4,613 4,674 4,693 4,744 4,799 4,796 4,828 4,835 4,857 N/A 4,710.1 
65 and Older 3,993 4,008 4,060 4,103 4,131 4,166 4,195 4,212 4,233 4,248 4,276 4,305 N/A 4,160.8 
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 

In Custody Population Average Age 
Female 38.1 38.1 38.0 37.9 38.0 37.9 38.0 38.0 37.9 37.9 38.1 38.0 N/A N/A 
Male 39.1 39.1 39.1 39.1 39.2 39.2 39.2 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.4 N/A N/A 
Overall Average Age 39.1 39.1 39.1 39.1 39.1 39.1 39.2 39.2 39.2 39.3 39.3 39.3 N/A N/A 

In Custody Population by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 42,285 42,331 42,391 42,803 42,514 42,677 42,695 42,821 42,692 42,939 42,745 42,795 N/A 42,640.7 
Riverside 9,433 9,384 9,426 9,493 9,530 9,566 9,528 9,560 9,583 9,678 9,720 9,722 N/A 9,551.9 
San Diego 8,598 8,595 8,589 8,584 8,617 8,644 8,660 8,712 8,744 8,750 8,774 8,775 N/A 8,670.2 
San Bernardino 8,060 8,108 8,076 8,058 8,118 8,078 8,067 8,042 8,041 8,016 7,999 7,994 N/A 8,054.8 
Orange 6,494 6,534 6,626 6,654 6,653 6,627 6,649 6,653 6,669 6,618 6,595 6,567 N/A 6,611.6 
Sacramento 6,738 6,732 6,734 6,759 6,815 6,860 6,894 6,899 6,958 6,930 6,906 6,973 N/A 6,849.8 
Other Counties 45,704 45,588 45,812 45,949 46,054 46,191 46,029 46,177 46,418 46,230 46,448 46,590 N/A 46,099.2 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 781 778 779 779 782 782 786 785 781 784 785 793 N/A 782.9 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 1,115 1,121 1,126 1,137 1,144 1,150 1,159 1,164 1,167 1,171 1,183 1,177 N/A 1,151.2 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 2,879 2,889 2,903 2,930 2,933 2,930 2,938 2,947 2,967 2,974 2,989 2,992 N/A 2,939.3 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 14,474 14,455 14,508 14,548 14,567 14,559 14,566 14,574 14,916 14,924 14,862 14,621 N/A 14,631.2 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,854 1,856 1,846 1,859 1,871 1,866 1,872 1,885 1,873 1,872 1,870 1,902 N/A 1,868.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 3,524 3,536 3,552 3,586 3,609 3,613 3,621 3,638 3,591 3,613 3,628 3,666 N/A 3,598.1 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 7,214 7,227 7,252 7,271 7,309 7,319 7,351 7,379 7,239 7,274 7,311 7,451 N/A 7,299.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 46,080 46,058 46,164 46,333 46,335 46,310 46,414 46,483 45,223 45,267 45,597 46,383 N/A 46,053.9 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,231 1,239 1,238 1,248 1,241 1,247 1,243 1,247 1,270 1,280 1,269 1,255 N/A 1,250.7 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 1,582 1,592 1,593 1,624 1,641 1,642 1,648 1,641 1,693 1,715 1,719 1,696 N/A 1,648.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 6,126 6,118 6,142 6,153 6,119 6,165 6,161 6,162 6,311 6,303 6,255 6,155 N/A 6,180.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 6,264 6,254 6,287 6,367 6,240 6,270 6,200 6,176 7,016 6,995 6,671 6,167 N/A 6,408.9 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 1,980 1,966 1,983 1,981 1,966 1,979 1,960 1,973 1,986 1,990 1,986 1,977 N/A 1,977.3 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 3,728 3,738 3,752 3,808 3,815 3,864 3,851 3,865 3,843 3,847 3,852 3,898 N/A 3,821.8 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
Prior Serious 8,053 8,058 8,094 8,151 8,097 8,158 8,157 8,179 8,249 8,238 8,208 8,260 N/A 8,158.5 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
No Prior Serious 8,021 8,058 8,026 8,168 8,190 8,278 8,237 8,316 8,343 8,359 8,324 8,284 N/A 8,217.0 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 2,446 2,455 2,475 2,463 2,477 2,483 2,488 2,495 2,527 2,524 2,526 2,524 N/A 2,490.3 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 4,308 4,338 4,349 4,358 4,381 4,403 4,404 4,407 4,320 4,342 4,382 4,460 N/A 4,371.0 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 2,649 2,659 2,626 2,651 2,642 2,663 2,684 2,681 2,778 2,793 2,753 2,706 N/A 2,690.4 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 2,126 2,085 2,082 2,092 2,080 2,098 2,086 2,078 2,092 2,136 2,107 2,104 N/A 2,097.2 
Others 877 792 877 793 862 864 696 789 920 760 910 945 N/A 840.4 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Population by Major Mental Health Designation 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 28,672 28,645 28,704 28,846 29,035 29,035 29,090 29,146 29,148 29,297 29,252 29,180 N/A 29,004.2 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) / EOP-Administrative 
Segregation Unit (ASU) 6,341 6,400 6,539 6,603 6,625 6,810 6,859 6,849 6,945 7,029 7,077 7,185 N/A 6,771.8 
Psychiatric Services Unit (PSU) 360 364 355 365 363 410 288 300 263 274 268 263 N/A 322.8 
Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 419 409 410 410 426 391 439 432 433 423 406 354 N/A 412.7 
Department of State Hospitals (DSH) / Psychiatric Inpatient 
Program (PIP) 1,244 1,267 1,265 1,291 1,311 1,286 1,327 1,385 1,400 1,419 1,431 1,407 N/A 1,336.1 
Total of Above Mental Health Designations 37,036 37,085 37,273 37,515 37,760 37,932 38,003 38,112 38,189 38,442 38,434 38,389 N/A 37,847.5 

In Custody Population by Country of Birth 
United States 103,054 102,988 103,269 103,836 103,897 104,323 104,189 104,344 104,505 104,525 104,596 104,695 N/A 104,018.4 
Mexico 11,482 11,428 11,423 11,448 11,401 11,407 11,400 11,388 11,347 11,353 11,344 11,340 N/A 11,396.8 
El Salvador 1,010 1,011 1,009 1,014 1,021 1,016 1,014 1,026 1,020 1,022 1,027 1,031 N/A 1,018.4 
Vietnam 620 619 619 614 614 608 606 600 603 603 603 598 N/A 608.9 
Guatemala 609 603 605 611 612 620 623 625 623 622 627 627 N/A 617.3 
Philippines 358 363 363 367 364 366 368 366 368 368 372 376 N/A 366.6 
Others 3,794 3,776 3,781 3,783 3,770 3,780 3,781 3,773 3,785 3,771 3,778 3,782 N/A 3,779.5 
Unknown 6,385 6,484 6,585 6,627 6,622 6,523 6,541 6,742 6,854 6,897 6,840 6,967 N/A 6,672.3 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 

In Custody Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 18,986 18,938 18,936 19,073 18,987 19,159 19,171 19,210 19,357 19,481 19,554 19,509 N/A 19,196.8 
Violent Second Strikers 13,013 13,074 13,128 13,170 13,246 13,270 13,308 13,353 13,335 13,388 13,326 13,534 N/A 13,262.1 
Total Second Strikers 31,999 32,012 32,064 32,243 32,233 32,429 32,479 32,563 32,692 32,869 32,880 33,043 N/A 32,458.8 

In Custody Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 7,193 7,233 7,200 7,348 7,386 7,451 7,418 7,519 7,521 7,539 7,511 7,485 N/A 7,400.3 
3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 13,203 13,181 13,228 13,343 13,296 13,448 13,418 13,467 13,549 13,594 13,554 13,631 N/A 13,409.3 
Total 3N Population 20,396 20,414 20,428 20,691 20,682 20,899 20,836 20,986 21,070 21,133 21,065 21,116 N/A 20,809.7 

In Custody Sex Registrant Population by Gender 
Female Sex Registrants 147 150 152 151 152 155 154 155 157 153 154 155 N/A 152.9 
Male Sex Registrants 22,145 22,149 22,216 22,251 22,225 22,263 22,272 22,247 22,266 22,265 22,292 22,300 N/A 22,240.9 
Total Sex Registrants 22,292 22,299 22,368 22,402 22,377 22,418 22,426 22,402 22,423 22,418 22,446 22,455 N/A 22,393.8 

In Custody Population by California Static Risk Assessment Score 
Low risk to reoffend (1) 58,856 58,626 58,505 60,629 61,365 61,674 61,878 61,927 62,249 62,280 62,442 62,662 N/A 61,091.1 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 31,301 30,949 30,856 33,059 31,897 31,868 31,871 31,708 31,797 31,704 31,665 31,712 N/A 31,698.9 
High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 3,532 3,529 3,509 3,616 3,436 3,467 3,441 3,437 3,431 3,404 3,397 3,388 N/A 3,465.6 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 7,206 7,143 7,170 7,686 6,967 7,023 7,008 7,041 7,087 7,107 7,092 7,097 N/A 7,135.6 
High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 19,502 19,328 19,280 20,416 22,922 22,832 22,872 22,751 22,923 22,891 22,931 22,978 N/A 21,802.2 
Missing 6,915 7,697 8,334 2,894 1,714 1,779 1,452 2,000 1,618 1,775 1,660 1,579 N/A 3,284.8 
Total Population 127,312 127,272 127,654 128,300 128,301 128,643 128,522 128,864 129,105 129,161 129,187 129,416 N/A 128,478.1 
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Total 

Female Offender Population 
In Custody Female Population 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Institution Population 5,843 5,839 5,881 5,938 5,928 5,895 5,967 5,740 5,695 5,684 5,612 5,574 N/A 5,799.7 
In-State Contract Beds 48 53 52 57 58 56 67 256 310 345 328 307 N/A 161.4 
Camp Population 234 239 239 224 253 260 246 257 249 259 261 243 N/A 247.0 
Department of State Hospitals Beds 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 6 6 N/A 5.0 
Community Rehabilitative Placement Programs N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Total Population 6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 

Determinate Sentencing Law 3,374 3,377 3,403 3,397 3,434 3,398 3,390 3,391 3,402 3,432 3,386 3,337 N/A 3,393.4 
Second Striker 1,345 1,345 1,366 1,372 1,417 1,416 1,431 1,434 1,426 1,448 1,420 1,354 N/A 1,397.8 
Third Striker 55 54 54 53 50 50 49 49 48 47 47 49 N/A 50.4 
Lifer 1,079 1,074 1,074 1,077 1,077 1,081 1,079 1,079 1,075 1,078 1,079 1,071 N/A 1,076.9 
Life Without Parole 194 195 195 194 195 197 195 196 196 197 198 199 N/A 195.9 
Condemned 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 N/A 20.0 
Others 
Total Population 

63 71 65 111 51 54 121 89 91 70 57 100 N/A 78.6 
6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 

In Custody Female Population by Sentence Type 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Female Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 3,846 3,843 3,882 3,900 3,955 3,966 3,963 3,988 3,993 4,000 3,986 3,980 N/A 3,941.8 
Property Crimes 1,254 1,239 1,252 1,233 1,259 1,220 1,221 1,211 1,209 1,234 1,196 1,131 N/A 1,221.6 
Drug Crimes 539 552 547 543 532 535 538 535 540 540 523 490 N/A 534.5 
Other Crimes 491 502 496 548 498 495 563 524 516 518 502 529 N/A 515.2 
Total Population 6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 

In Custody Female Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 2,013 2,002 2,001 2,028 2,041 2,044 2,053 2,055 2,053 2,066 2,057 2,028 N/A 2,036.8 
Black 1,674 1,683 1,709 1,709 1,714 1,708 1,716 1,705 1,698 1,687 1,649 1,631 N/A 1,690.3 
White 1,986 1,997 2,018 2,033 2,026 2,002 2,052 2,033 2,035 2,062 2,022 1,997 N/A 2,021.9 
Others 457 454 449 454 463 462 464 465 472 477 479 474 N/A 464.2 
Total Population 6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 

In Custody Female Population by Age 
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
18-24 Years 705 718 713 718 711 696 697 684 679 683 679 687 N/A 697.5 
25-29 Years 1,036 1,037 1,046 1,069 1,083 1,081 1,080 1,068 1,073 1,083 1,063 1,050 N/A 1,064.1 
30-34 Years 1,078 1,071 1,081 1,091 1,079 1,071 1,083 1,106 1,098 1,111 1,098 1,085 N/A 1,087.7 
35-39 Years 784 793 790 807 830 836 857 854 873 888 875 863 N/A 837.5 
40-44 Years 736 730 734 720 720 703 701 681 668 655 647 641 N/A 694.7 
45-49 Years 662 654 658 662 663 666 684 681 681 686 669 638 N/A 667.0 
50-54 Years 558 557 565 570 569 573 585 585 584 573 562 555 N/A 569.7 
55-59 Years 300 303 316 311 311 310 315 316 320 327 329 327 N/A 315.4 
60-64 Years 160 162 163 165 167 166 164 162 162 165 166 168 N/A 164.2 
65 and Older 
Total Population 

111 111 111 111 111 114 119 121 120 121 119 116 N/A 115.4 
6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Female Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior Serious 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 N/A 2.8 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 9 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 7 N/A 7.8 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 30 30 29 30 30 31 31 31 31 31 30 31 N/A 30.4 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 479 481 478 483 484 479 474 473 473 471 476 474 N/A 477.1 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 11 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 12 N/A 12.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 47 46 46 46 47 48 48 51 51 52 54 55 N/A 49.3 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 139 141 141 143 144 145 143 144 145 148 148 151 N/A 144.3 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 2,457 2,465 2,481 2,475 2,499 2,503 2,512 2,526 2,521 2,522 2,507 2,490 N/A 2,496.5 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 11 12 12 12 12 N/A 10.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 38 38 40 40 40 42 41 40 38 37 39 40 N/A 39.4 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 165 164 166 172 171 169 171 167 166 163 165 165 N/A 167.0 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 558 549 557 552 568 559 547 547 533 542 532 539 N/A 548.6 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 47 45 44 45 45 45 46 47 46 45 41 42 N/A 44.8 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 176 177 181 179 184 190 193 190 196 198 191 170 N/A 185.4 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
Prior Serious 482 475 496 491 501 497 502 501 491 497 479 444 N/A 488.0 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
No Prior Serious 799 800 803 799 797 780 768 761 779 803 785 750 N/A 785.3 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 54 54 55 55 57 57 60 64 63 64 67 71 N/A 60.1 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 209 211 212 219 222 221 225 221 224 228 225 222 N/A 219.9 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 155 159 159 151 165 162 164 162 164 168 164 166 N/A 161.6 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 199 198 191 199 205 200 205 209 210 217 212 187 N/A 202.7 
Others 
Total Population 

63 71 65 111 51 54 121 89 91 70 57 100 N/A 78.6 
6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Female Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 974 972 991 988 1,026 1,027 1,035 1,040 1,030 1,046 1,021 957 N/A 1,008.9 
Violent Second Strikers 371 373 375 384 391 389 396 394 396 402 399 397 N/A 388.9 
Total Second Strikers 1,345 1,345 1,366 1,372 1,417 1,416 1,431 1,434 1,426 1,448 1,420 1,354 N/A 1,397.8 

In Custody Female Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 897 887 903 906 926 922 937 938 934 945 911 832 N/A 911.5 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 782 784 787 781 778 761 748 743 763 787 770 734 N/A 768.2 
Total 3N Population 1,679 1,671 1,690 1,687 1,704 1,683 1,685 1,681 1,697 1,732 1,681 1,566 N/A 1,679.7 

In Custody Female Population by California Static Risk Assessment Score 
Low risk to reoffend (1) 3,600 3,603 3,637 3,600 3,626 3,647 3,630 3,584 3,648 3,673 3,680 3,627 N/A 3,629.6 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 1,597 1,577 1,595 1,611 1,623 1,623 1,620 1,576 1,608 1,580 1,549 1,544 N/A 1,591.9 
High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 141 145 152 152 152 154 151 156 167 170 161 151 N/A 154.3 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 584 589 610 621 623 617 615 621 637 652 645 605 N/A 618.3 
High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 55 52 54 54 52 52 53 54 56 57 57 56 N/A 54.3 
Missing 
Total Population 

153 170 129 186 168 123 216 267 142 160 115 147 N/A 164.7 
6,130 6,136 6,177 6,224 6,244 6,216 6,285 6,258 6,258 6,292 6,207 6,130 N/A 6,213.1 
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Total 

Female Offender Population 
In Custody Female Population 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Institution Population 5,457 5,379 5,288 5,285 5,217 5,153 5,074 4,958 4,953 4,871 4,855 4,938 N/A 5,119.0 
In-State Contract Beds 280 279 276 274 247 245 242 291 304 286 289 267 N/A 273.3 
Camp Population 223 226 231 210 223 229 228 240 243 236 232 230 N/A 229.3 
Department of State Hospitals Beds 6 6 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 N/A 5.6 
Community Rehabilitative Placement Programs N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Total Population 5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 

In Custody Female Population by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 3,270 3,245 3,209 3,152 3,099 3,049 3,001 2,966 2,938 2,890 2,872 2,876 N/A 3,047.3 
Second Striker 1,272 1,220 1,193 1,172 1,143 1,151 1,122 1,122 1,126 1,100 1,096 1,117 N/A 1,152.8 
Third Striker 48 48 45 45 45 45 45 45 46 45 46 46 N/A 45.8 
Lifer 1,069 1,072 1,072 1,073 1,074 1,073 1,068 1,068 1,068 1,064 1,071 1,073 N/A 1,070.4 
Life Without Parole 197 198 199 198 199 200 202 201 201 200 202 204 N/A 200.1 
Condemned 20 20 20 20 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 N/A 20.7 
Others 
Total Population 

90 87 62 114 111 93 90 72 106 79 74 104 N/A 90.2 
5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Female Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 3,946 3,927 3,941 3,924 3,911 3,912 3,905 3,894 3,877 3,842 3,840 3,854 N/A 3,897.8 
Property Crimes 1,068 1,038 985 954 913 890 851 836 831 796 798 798 N/A 896.5 
Drug Crimes 437 404 371 335 316 305 292 285 282 265 252 254 N/A 316.5 
Other Crimes 515 521 503 561 552 525 501 480 516 496 492 535 N/A 516.4 
Total Population 5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 

In Custody Female Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 1,981 1,963 1,947 1,941 1,923 1,915 1,863 1,851 1,845 1,809 1,821 1,842 N/A 1,891.8 
Black 1,572 1,535 1,504 1,499 1,474 1,461 1,475 1,469 1,483 1,467 1,446 1,456 N/A 1,486.8 
White 1,946 1,934 1,895 1,896 1,856 1,816 1,779 1,751 1,753 1,700 1,696 1,713 N/A 1,811.3 
Others 467 458 454 438 439 440 432 424 425 423 419 430 N/A 437.4 
Total Population 5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 

In Custody Female Population by Age 
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
18-24 Years 664 651 651 650 633 615 609 596 579 565 557 561 N/A 610.9 
25-29 Years 1,036 1,033 1,013 1,010 998 978 973 948 957 947 953 954 N/A 983.3 
30-34 Years 1,042 1,030 1,026 1,043 1,027 1,042 1,025 1,020 1,019 1,008 992 1,007 N/A 1,023.4 
35-39 Years 851 853 831 818 812 803 786 779 805 783 789 814 N/A 810.3 
40-44 Years 618 603 602 589 576 575 559 558 554 549 544 552 N/A 573.3 
45-49 Years 614 590 571 563 558 552 536 540 531 496 487 495 N/A 544.4 
50-54 Years 531 534 520 516 506 501 491 487 485 476 485 486 N/A 501.5 
55-59 Years 324 313 301 301 297 288 290 285 289 291 285 285 N/A 295.8 
60-64 Years 165 161 163 164 164 156 158 159 161 157 161 155 N/A 160.3 
65 and Older 
Total Population 

121 122 122 120 121 122 122 123 126 127 129 132 N/A 123.9 
5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Female Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior Serious 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 N/A 2.0 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 9 9 N/A 8.5 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 32 32 30 30 32 33 36 36 35 36 34 35 N/A 33.4 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 541 538 533 531 528 529 530 531 530 521 528 533 N/A 531.1 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 12 12 12 12 11 11 10 10 10 11 12 12 N/A 11.3 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 54 53 53 52 50 50 52 53 51 50 51 53 N/A 51.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 150 150 148 146 148 147 146 150 148 150 149 150 N/A 148.5 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 2,405 2,404 2,408 2,405 2,396 2,387 2,391 2,370 2,352 2,341 2,335 2,339 N/A 2,377.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 13 16 N/A 13.3 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 37 36 37 38 36 38 36 34 33 35 35 34 N/A 35.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 161 164 165 169 171 169 167 164 169 164 167 166 N/A 166.3 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 521 537 540 532 531 495 478 472 467 449 454 457 N/A 494.4 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 37 31 30 29 27 28 28 26 23 22 24 22 N/A 27.3 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 152 138 130 122 115 122 117 120 121 121 119 123 N/A 125.0 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
Prior Serious 395 368 342 318 298 292 279 268 271 260 258 261 N/A 300.8 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
No Prior Serious 746 719 700 678 652 642 601 599 593 579 564 568 N/A 636.8 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 79 80 81 84 86 84 84 86 87 86 86 85 N/A 84.0 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 209 208 207 198 195 208 202 204 204 207 204 207 N/A 204.4 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 164 160 158 155 153 153 157 154 152 141 140 138 N/A 152.1 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 158 149 141 138 129 128 122 122 130 122 124 127 N/A 132.5 
Others 
Total Population 

90 87 62 114 111 93 90 72 106 79 74 104 N/A 90.2 
5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

In Custody Female Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 879 829 807 791 757 752 729 720 724 692 695 712 N/A 757.3 
Violent Second Strikers 393 391 386 381 386 399 393 402 402 408 401 405 N/A 395.6 
Total Second Strikers 1,272 1,220 1,193 1,172 1,143 1,151 1,122 1,122 1,126 1,100 1,096 1,117 N/A 1,152.8 

In Custody Female Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 730 674 632 597 560 560 538 529 536 517 517 525 N/A 576.3 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 721 695 677 658 632 621 579 573 572 558 543 548 N/A 614.8 
Total 3N Population 1,451 1,369 1,309 1,255 1,192 1,181 1,117 1,102 1,108 1,075 1,060 1,073 N/A 1,191.0 

In Custody Female Population by California Static Risk Assessment Score 
Low risk to reoffend (1) 3,576 3,517 3,516 3,509 3,494 3,462 3,415 3,389 3,416 3,339 3,276 3,241 N/A 3,429.2 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2)  1,489 1,443 1,422 1,402 1,356 1,356 1,317 1,288 1,285 1,217 1,188 1,156 N/A 1,326.6 
High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 149 139 137 129 120 115 108 107 106 98 97 98 N/A 116.9 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 581 566 549 546 526 510 486 471 492 472 460 477 N/A 511.3 
High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 55 59 58 57 58 56 57 61 62 60 58 56 N/A 58.1 
Missing 
Total Population 

116 166 118 131 138 133 166 179 145 213 303 413 N/A 185.1 
5,966 5,890 5,800 5,774 5,692 5,632 5,549 5,495 5,506 5,399 5,382 5,441 N/A 5,627.2 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 
Total 

Sum Average 
Female Offender Population 
In Custody Female Population 

 
 
 

Institution Population 4,923 4,949 5,013 5,016 4,957 5,004 4,944 5,001 4,992 4,979 5,021 5,031 N/A 4,985.8 
In-State Contract Beds 257 251 234 230 237 251 305 307 310 305 302 289 N/A 273.2 
Camp Population 216 207 204 202 214 198 200 199 198 213 211 235 N/A 208.1 
Department of State Hospitals Beds 6 6 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 N/A 4.3 
Community Rehabilitative Placement Programs N/A N/A N/A 295 303 312 312 314 328 322 318 317 N/A N/A 
Total Population 5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5 

In Custody Female Population by Sentence Type 
 

Determinate Sentencing Law 2,860 2,877 2,906 3,135 3,118 3,175 3,165 3,201 3,222 3,206 3,214 3,246 N/A 3,110.4 
Second Striker 1,104 1,109 1,112 1,156 1,149 1,162 1,169 1,187 1,180 1,186 1,196 1,207 N/A 1,159.8 
Third Striker 45 45 46 46 45 46 46 46 46 46 47 46 N/A 45.8 
Lifer 1,073 1,075 1,070 1,071 1,072 1,077 1,073 1,075 1,064 1,079 1,074 1,070 N/A 1,072.8 
Life Without Parole 205 208 208 206 207 207 207 208 208 208 208 208 N/A 207.3 
Condemned 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 N/A 21.0 
Others 94 78 92 112 103 81 84 87 91 77 96 78 N/A 89.4 
Total Population 5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 
Total 

In Custody Female Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 3,829 3,832 3,854 3,992 3,992 4,021 4,024 4,054 4,044 4,056 4,074 4,085 N/A 3,988.1
Property Crimes 790 810 816 891 881 905 915 919 929 919 905 919 N/A 883.3
Drug Crimes 257 250 250 278 281 294 287 298 296 293 289 284 N/A 279.8
Other Crimes 526 521 535 586 561 549 539 554 563 555 588 588 N/A 555.4
Total Population 5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5

In Custody Female Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 1,807 1,820 1,851 1,956 1,951 1,991 1,972 1,994 2,007 2,018 2,005 2,029 N/A 1,950.1
Black 1,449 1,444 1,440 1,501 1,489 1,494 1,500 1,501 1,501 1,497 1,510 1,504 N/A 1,485.8
White 1,713 1,718 1,731 1,839 1,830 1,836 1,841 1,875 1,872 1,858 1,889 1,896 N/A 1,824.8
Others 433 431 433 451 445 448 452 455 452 450 452 447 N/A 445.8
Total Population 5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5

In Custody Female Population by Age 
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0
18-24 Years 546 543 573 604 583 587 575 595 594 586 566 560 N/A 576.0
25-29 Years 942 947 940 1,013 1,022 1,049 1,061 1,043 1,038 1,040 1,034 1,041 N/A 1,014.2
30-34 Years 995 1,018 1,024 1,081 1,066 1,081 1,077 1,099 1,114 1,120 1,129 1,141 N/A 1,078.8
35-39 Years 827 824 817 864 851 863 862 878 887 883 893 912 N/A 863.4
40-44 Years 548 548 558 585 595 602 598 601 591 596 619 614 N/A 587.9
45-49 Years 499 483 487 515 509 505 506 516 510 503 512 518 N/A 505.3
50-54 Years 462 466 466 484 486 472 472 472 484 477 477 475 N/A 474.4
55-59 Years 297 302 310 316 312 312 316 321 320 322 330 322 N/A 315.0
60-64 Years 155 154 152 156 161 166 163 166 159 164 162 160 N/A 159.8
65 and Older 
Total Population 

131 128 128 129 130 132 135 134 135 132 134 133 N/A 131.8
5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum 
Total 

Average
In Custody Female Population by Serious and Violent Status 

Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior Serious 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 N/A 2.5 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 9 9 9 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 N/A 10.3 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 35 34 34 35 35 35 36 35 36 36 36 36 N/A 35.3 
Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 538 538 545 562 564 565 567 575 583 582 575 576 N/A 564.2 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 N/A 12.6 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 54 55 57 61 61 60 59 62 61 62 63 62 N/A 59.8 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 148 151 153 158 161 166 167 166 160 160 166 170 N/A 160.5 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 2,328 2,321 2,339 2,454 2,459 2,469 2,465 2,474 2,393 2,404 2,448 2,441 N/A 2,416.3 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 15 14 13 13 13 14 14 13 13 13 15 15 N/A 13.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Prior Violent, No Prior 
Serious 36 37 37 40 42 38 38 42 44 42 42 40 N/A 39.8 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 164 164 173 171 165 168 168 168 172 174 171 170 N/A 169.0 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, No Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 430 467 471 498 474 500 488 498 561 562 521 525 N/A 499.6 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, Prior 
Serious 22 22 20 21 19 19 20 20 18 18 17 19 N/A 19.6 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Prior Violent, No 
Prior Serious 121 119 124 129 125 130 130 133 133 130 135 148 N/A 129.8 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
Prior Serious 264 273 278 284 280 283 290 293 300 304 303 305 N/A 288.1 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, No Prior Violent, 
No Prior Serious 580 567 555 622 622 642 643 652 669 660 670 688 N/A 630.8 
Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 85 83 83 83 84 87 88 90 85 86 85 84 N/A 85.3 
Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 203 205 204 211 214 213 214 217 206 205 212 209 N/A 209.4 
No Current Violent, Current Serious, Unknown Prior 136 135 126 135 135 137 139 139 145 148 140 151 N/A 138.8 
No Current Violent, No Current Serious, Unknown Prior 127 127 128 134 134 137 129 135 135 133 133 131 N/A 131.9 
Others 
Total Population 

94 78 92 112 103 81 84 87 91 77 96 78 N/A 89.4 
5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 
Total 

In Custody Female Second Striker Population 
 
 

Non-Violent Second Strikers 706 710 713 745 733 738 740 751 760 766 767 781 N/A 742.5 
Violent Second Strikers 398 399 399 411 416 424 429 436 420 420 429 426 N/A 417.3 
Total Second Strikers 1,104 1,109 1,112 1,156 1,149 1,162 1,169 1,187 1,180 1,186 1,196 1,207 N/A 1,159.8 

In Custody Female Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
 

3N Population with Prior Serious or Violent 526 535 543 562 552 564 564 576 581 579 580 595 N/A 563.1 
3N Population without Prior Serious or Violent 562 548 535 601 600 620 621 631 647 640 651 669 N/A 610.4 
Total 3N Population 1,088 1,083 1,078 1,163 1,152 1,184 1,185 1,207 1,228 1,219 1,231 1,264 N/A 1,173.5 

In Custody Female Population by California Static Risk Assessment Score 
 

Low risk to reoffend (1) 3,191 3,131 3,119 3,532 3,545 3,554 3,560 3,590 3,599 3,596 3,634 3,639 N/A 3,474.2 
Moderate risk to reoffend (2) 1,135 1,087 1,096 1,359 1,350 1,361 1,389 1,383 1,383 1,380 1,386 1,392 N/A 1,308.4 
High risk to reoffend for a drug offense (3) 89 89 93 108 106 107 103 104 105 106 106 102 N/A 101.5 
High risk to reoffend for a property offense (4) 463 477 474 542 531 539 538 555 542 535 531 546 N/A 522.8 
High risk to reoffend for a violent offense (5) 55 53 52 53 65 64 57 54 60 60 64 66 N/A 58.6 
Missing 469 576 621 153 118 144 118 139 143 146 135 131 N/A 241.1 
Total Population 5,402 5,413 5,455 5,747 5,715 5,769 5,765 5,825 5,832 5,823 5,856 5,876 N/A 5,706.5 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Admissions 
Admissions to State Prison 

Felon New Admissions 2,470 2,627 2,700 2,854 3,203 2,649 2,884 2,823 2,964 3,021 2,228 2,388 32,811 2,734.3 
Felon Parole Violators-With New Term 476 435 503 490 514 476 453 453 444 415 320 290 5,269 439.1 
Felon Parole Violators-Return to Custody 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Felon Pending Revocations 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.3 
Non-Felons 60 77 66 76 56 75 42 44 58 79 58 66 757 63.1 
Total Admissions 3,006 3,139 3,269 3,420 3,773 3,201 3,381 3,320 3,466 3,515 2,606 2,744 38,840 3,236.7 

Admissions to State Prison by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 712 1,065 954 894 1,351 1,018 873 1,023 1,115 1,046 844 654 11,549 962.4 
Riverside 238 251 232 253 260 219 252 289 273 257 180 192 2,896 241.3 
San Diego 247 284 252 295 259 217 224 205 205 231 178 209 2,806 233.8 
San Bernardino 383 233 250 371 344 234 348 231 383 381 219 328 3,705 308.8 
Orange 147 137 182 152 152 147 202 190 137 172 136 137 1,891 157.6 
Sacramento 112 133 145 164 139 148 161 149 139 163 117 134 1,704 142.0 
Other Counties 1,167 1,036 1,254 1,291 1,268 1,218 1,321 1,233 1,214 1,265 932 1,090 14,289 1,190.8 
Total Admissions 3,006 3,139 3,269 3,420 3,773 3,201 3,381 3,320 3,466 3,515 2,606 2,744 38,840 3,236.7 

Admissions by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 1,304 1,400 1,408 1,570 1,649 1,362 1,487 1,449 1,555 1,618 1,307 1,370 17,479 1,456.6 
Property Crimes 636 659 742 675 781 663 705 712 722 687 492 502 7,976 664.7 
Drug Crimes 471 472 488 519 623 530 530 510 525 504 259 228 5,659 471.6 
Other Crimes 595 608 631 656 720 646 659 649 664 706 548 644 7,726 643.8 
Total Admissions 3,006 3,139 3,269 3,420 3,773 3,201 3,381 3,320 3,466 3,515 2,606 2,744 38,840 3,236.7 

Admissions by Offense Group (Crimes Against Persons) 
Murder First 31 45 24 37 39 23 40 30 49 28 43 42 431 35.9 
Murder Second 12 19 21 27 19 19 18 12 28 24 12 12 223 18.6 
Manslaughter 34 42 26 33 46 33 29 43 37 41 43 27 434 36.2 
Vehicular Manslaughter 10 11 16 11 19 13 16 14 16 19 5 13 163 13.6 
Robbery 280 315 304 335 357 299 317 277 286 329 249 253 3,601 300.1 
Assault with a Deadly Weapon 297 297 321 346 361 309 306 329 404 359 291 322 3,942 328.5 
Other Assault/Battery 437 447 445 502 528 422 501 466 503 522 416 435 5,624 468.7 
Rape 15 11 17 20 27 18 17 31 14 26 19 25 240 20.0 
Lewd act with Child 88 100 102 119 126 96 110 123 105 138 111 110 1,328 110.7 
Oral Copulation 3 11 4 12 6 8 6 11 5 10 9 6 91 7.6 
Sodomy 1 1 2 6 4 1 2 4 2 1 0 2 26 2.2 
Penetration with Object 3 4 6 3 5 3 4 3 1 2 5 3 42 3.5 
Other Sex Offenses 78 81 104 105 97 101 104 86 89 106 84 100 1,135 94.6 
Kidnapping 15 16 16 14 15 17 17 20 16 13 20 20 199 16.6 
Total Crimes Against Persons Admissions 1,304 1,400 1,408 1,570 1,649 1,362 1,487 1,449 1,555 1,618 1,307 1,370 17,479 1,456.6 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Admissions by Offense Group (Property Crimes) 
Burglary First 205 223 266 240 281 225 249 245 258 237 202 215 2,846 237.2 
Burglary Second 134 113 124 137 151 108 134 137 120 137 76 60 1,431 119.3 
Grand Theft 38 48 48 41 53 50 43 46 44 48 35 43 537 44.8 
Petty Theft with Prior 50 70 64 55 63 56 62 67 65 54 20 4 630 52.5 
Receiving Stolen Property 60 48 58 57 70 47 46 38 49 41 35 26 575 47.9 
Vehicle Theft 91 93 111 86 89 116 107 115 110 96 81 95 1,190 99.2 
Forgery/Fraud 29 34 47 35 44 36 37 33 41 41 25 32 434 36.2 
Other Property Offenses 29 30 24 24 30 25 27 31 35 33 18 27 333 27.8 
Total Property Crimes Admissions 636 659 742 675 781 663 705 712 722 687 492 502 7,976 664.7 

Admissions by Offense Group (Drug Crimes) 
Controlled Substance (CS)+ Possession 262 286 282 285 349 297 308 301 313 279 93 58 3,113 259.4 
CS+ Possess for Sale, etc. 142 120 141 150 181 139 141 134 126 153 111 115 1,653 137.8 
CS+ Sales, etc. 17 23 28 31 40 35 23 28 33 32 13 15 318 26.5 
CS+ Manufacturing 3 2 1 9 6 5 13 3 4 2 6 5 59 4.9 
CS+ Other 21 21 20 24 19 25 24 24 23 21 16 20 258 21.5 
Hashish Possession 1 1 1 1 5 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 13 1.1 
Marijuana Possession for Sale 13 10 8 10 11 18 12 12 18 9 13 10 144 12.0 
Marijuana Sales 8 9 3 6 8 7 6 4 2 4 4 2 63 5.3 
Other Marijuana Offenses 4 0 4 3 4 3 2 4 4 4 3 3 38 3.2 
Total Drug Crimes Admissions 471 472 488 519 623 530 530 510 525 504 259 228 5,659 471.6 

Admissions by Offense Group (All Other Crimes) 
Escape 8 9 11 11 13 13 14 16 12 10 7 7 131 10.9 
Driving Under the Influence 85 80 108 101 115 93 119 107 106 96 74 88 1,172 97.7 
Arson 19 8 19 26 26 15 16 17 17 25 15 21 224 18.7 
Possession of Weapon 256 292 296 288 342 308 308 314 323 350 260 318 3,655 304.6 
Other Offenses 190 189 153 196 194 197 185 180 178 196 183 196 2,237 186.4 
Missing 37 30 44 34 30 20 17 15 28 29 9 14 307 25.6 
Total Other Crimes Admissions 595 608 631 656 720 646 659 649 664 706 548 644 7,726 643.8 

Admissions by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 2,059 2,128 2,192 2,286 2,569 2,184 2,372 2,313 2,294 2,427 1,815 1,920 26,559 2,213.3 
Second Striker 782 822 901 929 1,021 847 848 853 980 897 622 648 10,150 845.8 
Third Striker 12 6 10 7 8 11 12 15 9 10 10 12 122 10.2 
Lifer 77 93 90 110 102 76 94 77 101 91 79 78 1,068 89.0 
Life Without Parole 13 12 9 10 14 5 12 18 23 11 19 20 166 13.8 
Condemned 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 10 0.8 
Others 62 77 67 77 58 76 42 44 58 79 59 66 765 63.8 
Total Admissions 3,006 3,139 3,269 3,420 3,773 3,201 3,381 3,320 3,466 3,515 2,606 2,744 38,840 3,236.7 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Second Striker Admissions by Violent/Non-Violent 
Non-Violent Second Striker Admissions 672 695 775 777 864 732 716 730 821 778 516 552 8,628 719.0 
Violent Second Striker Admissions 110 127 126 152 157 115 132 123 159 119 106 96 1,522 126.8 
Total Second Striker Admissions 782 822 901 929 1,021 847 848 853 980 897 622 648 10,150 845.8 

Second Striker Admissions and Parole Violators with a New Term 
Second Striker New Admissions 521 577 610 640 727 576 584 587 715 637 421 458 7,053 587.8 
Second Striker Parole Violator with New Term 254 239 289 287 288 268 256 260 262 250 198 185 3,036 253.0 
Missing 7 6 2 2 6 3 8 6 3 10 3 5 61 5.1 
Total Second Striker Admissions 782 822 901 929 1,021 847 848 853 980 897 622 648 10,150 845.8 

Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Admissions 
3N Admissions without Prior Serious/Violent 795 796 852 885 999 857 849 896 904 883 545 501 9,762 813.5 
3N Admissions with Prior Serious/Violent 673 669 691 713 808 724 817 757 774 798 593 664 8,681 723.4 
Total 3N Admissions 1,468 1,465 1,543 1,598 1,807 1,581 1,666 1,653 1,678 1,681 1,138 1,165 18,443 1,536.9 

Admissions with a Mental Health Designation 
Acute Care Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0.2 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 543 556 558 654 692 569 647 591 651 679 503 557 7,200 600.0 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 58 55 52 66 62 67 63 52 67 69 45 57 713 59.4 
Intermediate Care Facility 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.2 
Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 23 40 48 21 44 27 51 39 41 33 38 35 440 36.7 
Total Mental Health Designation Admissions 624 651 659 742 798 663 761 683 759 781 587 649 8,357 696.4 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Admissions 
Admissions to State Prison 

Felon New Admissions 2,181 2,441 2,488 2,623 2,478 2,584 2,750 2,479 2,563 2,670 2,202 2,859 30,318 2,526.5 
Felon Parole Violators-With New Term 262 315 312 341 357 374 355 344 334 339 305 389 4,027 335.6 
Felon Parole Violators-Return to Custody 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Felon Pending Revocations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Non-Felons 20 71 49 44 80 26 78 59 42 64 77 55 665 55.4 
Total Admissions 2,463 2,827 2,849 3,008 2,915 2,984 3,183 2,882 2,939 3,073 2,584 3,303 35,010 2,917.5 

Admissions to State Prison by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 667 910 791 827 865 850 949 821 857 897 762 955 10,151 845.9 
Riverside 189 204 230 222 222 213 246 200 220 245 165 250 2,606 217.2 
San Diego 189 188 232 200 189 223 239 190 153 159 172 230 2,364 197.0 
San Bernardino 228 261 221 275 267 229 252 217 220 267 231 277 2,945 245.4 
Orange 114 115 147 148 153 153 139 174 167 119 165 164 1,758 146.5 
Sacramento 112 111 87 134 140 134 169 133 181 183 134 161 1,679 139.9 
Other Counties 964 1,038 1,141 1,202 1,079 1,182 1,189 1,147 1,141 1,203 955 1,266 13,507 1,125.6 
Total Admissions 2,463 2,827 2,849 3,008 2,915 2,984 3,183 2,882 2,939 3,073 2,584 3,303 35,010 2,917.5 

Admissions by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 1,271 1,403 1,438 1,527 1,467 1,534 1,573 1,468 1,459 1,523 1,265 1,595 17,523 1,460.3 
Property Crimes 442 540 534 558 530 555 585 559 569 566 490 645 6,573 547.8 
Drug Crimes 237 240 245 271 265 258 262 233 239 234 197 278 2,959 246.6 
Other Crimes 513 644 632 652 653 637 763 622 672 750 632 785 7,955 662.9 
Total Admissions 2,463 2,827 2,849 3,008 2,915 2,984 3,183 2,882 2,939 3,073 2,584 3,303 35,010 2,917.5 

Admissions by Offense Group (Crimes Against Persons) 
Murder First 25 39 39 46 35 45 41 35 27 39 38 44 453 37.8 
Murder Second 12 31 16 14 19 12 24 9 15 12 17 17 198 16.5 
Manslaughter 28 34 55 36 35 31 27 36 30 36 30 44 422 35.2 
Vehicular Manslaughter 10 17 8 14 7 21 10 8 13 11 12 15 146 12.2 
Robbery 270 261 304 318 292 276 327 298 280 298 232 283 3,439 286.6 
Assault with a Deadly Weapon 290 319 330 343 376 357 389 387 365 359 298 377 4,190 349.2 
Other Assault/Battery 408 467 441 503 482 554 511 469 464 521 449 536 5,805 483.8 
Rape 20 15 20 16 22 23 20 13 23 28 14 17 231 19.3 
Lewd act with Child 107 109 111 118 109 112 112 107 125 108 78 112 1,308 109.0 
Oral Copulation 3 9 5 7 4 5 11 7 6 5 6 7 75 6.3 
Sodomy 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 1 2 3 29 2.4 
Penetration with Object 1 2 6 6 5 1 5 4 5 3 2 3 43 3.6 
Other Sex Offenses 79 89 86 89 68 79 81 80 82 89 74 112 1,008 84.0 
Kidnapping 15 9 14 14 11 16 12 12 22 13 13 25 176 14.7 
Total Crimes Against Persons Admissions 1,271 1,403 1,438 1,527 1,467 1,534 1,573 1,468 1,459 1,523 1,265 1,595 17,523 1,460.3 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Admissions by Offense Group (Property Crimes) 
Burglary First 198 242 231 226 216 226 231 209 226 217 178 242 2,642 220.2 
Burglary Second 62 60 51 67 54 53 75 76 65 63 53 61 740 61.7 
Grand Theft 22 38 39 39 32 35 34 35 34 33 35 46 422 35.2 
Petty Theft with Prior 6 1 1 4 8 6 2 2 2 4 0 3 39 3.3 
Receiving Stolen Property 18 29 22 24 27 39 42 27 31 38 25 45 367 30.6 
Vehicle Theft 81 104 123 128 115 117 128 144 146 140 135 167 1,528 127.3 
Forgery/Fraud 32 29 45 46 41 49 47 41 44 42 36 49 501 41.8 
Other Property Offenses 23 37 22 24 37 30 26 25 21 29 28 32 334 27.8 
Total Property Crimes Admissions 442 540 534 558 530 555 585 559 569 566 490 645 6,573 547.8 

Admissions by Offense Group (Drug Crimes) 
Controlled Substance (CS)+ Possession 57 61 55 54 57 46 61 41 50 47 45 54 628 52.3 
CS+ Possess for Sale, etc. 120 113 134 155 138 148 139 131 128 133 114 145 1,598 133.2 
CS+ Sales, etc. 11 21 15 18 23 18 18 19 19 18 10 17 207 17.3 
CS+ Manufacturing 5 2 5 4 7 5 4 4 2 3 2 5 48 4.0 
CS+ Other 27 19 26 28 24 28 16 26 25 21 16 38 294 24.5 
Hashish Possession 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.1 
Marijuana Possession for Sale 8 14 4 5 11 8 17 9 11 6 6 14 113 9.4 
Marijuana Sales 7 5 2 6 3 2 2 0 3 4 2 3 39 3.3 
Other Marijuana Offenses 2 5 4 1 2 3 5 3 1 2 1 2 31 2.6 
Total Drug Crimes Admissions 237 240 245 271 265 258 262 233 239 234 197 278 2,959 246.6 

Admissions by Offense Group (All Other Crimes) 
Escape 12 10 13 11 18 10 11 11 10 9 4 18 137 11.4 
Driving Under the Influence 85 89 96 107 82 104 98 84 84 101 82 112 1,124 93.7 
Arson 17 20 18 19 13 18 20 20 18 20 19 20 222 18.5 
Possession of Weapon 236 273 297 312 306 293 366 286 336 385 297 386 3,773 314.4 
Other Offenses 149 226 185 185 216 197 248 201 200 218 212 228 2,465 205.4 
Missing 14 26 23 18 18 15 20 20 24 17 18 21 234 19.5 
Total Other Crimes Admissions 513 644 632 652 653 637 763 622 672 750 632 785 7,955 662.9 

Admissions by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 1,785 1,931 1,970 2,125 2,026 2,055 2,216 1,977 2,094 2,180 1,831 2,327 24,517 2,043.1 
Second Striker 578 706 720 706 706 777 762 742 705 715 573 801 8,491 707.6 
Third Striker 9 13 11 19 12 11 11 14 6 6 8 12 132 11.0 
Lifer 62 91 86 100 75 93 104 82 80 92 77 91 1,033 86.1 
Life Without Parole 8 12 10 12 13 19 12 8 11 16 17 14 152 12.7 
Condemned 1 2 3 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 13 1.1 
Others 20 72 49 45 80 28 78 59 43 64 78 56 672 56.0 
Total Admissions 2,463 2,827 2,849 3,008 2,915 2,984 3,183 2,882 2,939 3,073 2,584 3,303 35,010 2,917.5 
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Second Striker Admissions by Violent/Non-Violent 
Non-Violent Second Striker Admissions 482 591 580 585 577 636 643 619 610 608 489 687 7,107 592.3 
Violent Second Striker Admissions 96 115 140 121 129 141 119 123 95 107 84 114 1,384 115.3 
Total Second Striker Admissions 578 706 720 706 706 777 762 742 705 715 573 801 8,491 707.6 

Second Striker Admissions and Parole Violators with a New Term 
Second Striker New Admissions 418 504 511 492 481 529 543 527 502 503 389 568 5,967 497.3 
Second Striker Parole Violator with New Term 158 199 206 212 219 244 213 209 199 205 181 229 2,474 206.2 
Missing 2 3 3 2 6 4 6 6 4 7 3 4 50 4.2 
Total Second Striker Admissions 578 706 720 706 706 777 762 742 705 715 573 801 8,491 707.6 

Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Admissions 
3N Admissions without Prior Serious/Violent 484 539 562 548 585 606 647 654 618 644 556 744 7,187 598.9 
3N Admissions with Prior Serious/Violent 590 600 627 730 665 736 736 663 692 744 624 813 8,220 685.0 
Total 3N Admissions 1,074 1,139 1,189 1,278 1,250 1,342 1,383 1,317 1,310 1,388 1,180 1,557 15,407 1,283.9 

Admissions with a Mental Health Designation 
Acute Care Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 525 588 546 592 575 565 638 586 578 628 515 656 6,992 582.7 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 52 50 50 56 53 53 56 55 68 63 47 72 675 56.3 
Intermediate Care Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.1 
Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 16 25 25 29 36 40 59 39 31 35 25 32 392 32.7 
Total Mental Health Designation Admissions 593 663 621 677 664 658 753 680 677 727 587 760 8,060 671.7 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Admissions 
Admissions to State Prison 

Felon New Admissions 2,269 2,541 2,855 2,685 2,668 2,813 2,304 2,903 2,644 2,706 2,346 2,649 31,383 2,615.3 
Felon Parole Violators-With New Term 294 325 424 346 327 376 304 408 360 329 339 355 4,187 348.9 
Felon Parole Violators-Return to Custody 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.1 
Felon Pending Revocations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.1 
Non-Felons 40 46 65 67 59 63 69 56 37 71 79 42 694 57.8 
Total Admissions 2,603 2,912 3,344 3,098 3,054 3,252 2,677 3,367 3,041 3,107 2,765 3,046 36,266 3,022.2 

Admissions to State Prison by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 749 936 916 994 715 958 731 1,095 798 1,078 682 846 10,498 874.8 
Riverside 192 166 254 230 258 207 253 246 236 238 231 249 2,760 230.0 
San Diego 177 200 199 192 209 232 191 231 243 200 207 201 2,482 206.8 
San Bernardino 229 280 285 229 323 275 227 227 287 227 237 265 3,091 257.6 
Orange 144 165 225 166 138 179 128 169 148 123 159 120 1,864 155.3 
Sacramento 134 135 143 145 207 192 136 147 170 132 125 191 1,857 154.8 
Other Counties 978 1,030 1,322 1,142 1,204 1,209 1,011 1,252 1,159 1,109 1,124 1,174 13,714 1,142.8 
Total Admissions 2,603 2,912 3,344 3,098 3,054 3,252 2,677 3,367 3,041 3,107 2,765 3,046 36,266 3,022.2 

Admissions by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 1,303 1,446 1,690 1,551 1,537 1,613 1,336 1,639 1,501 1,593 1,336 1,512 18,057 1,504.8 
Property Crimes 530 597 634 601 586 616 551 678 582 556 547 625 7,103 591.9 
Drug Crimes 206 225 282 232 222 304 191 264 232 220 211 231 2,820 235.0 
All Other Crimes 564 644 738 714 709 719 599 786 726 738 671 678 8,286 690.5 
Total Admissions 2,603 2,912 3,344 3,098 3,054 3,252 2,677 3,367 3,041 3,107 2,765 3,046 36,266 3,022.2 

Admissions by Offense Group (Crimes Against Persons) 
Murder First 38 39 40 34 31 27 33 33 25 30 27 21 378 31.5 
Murder Second 20 24 21 21 18 22 17 23 16 25 19 22 248 20.7 
Manslaughter 23 38 42 43 32 36 26 40 25 31 31 35 402 33.5 
Vehicular Manslaughter 13 14 22 14 20 17 10 21 13 14 10 17 185 15.4 
Robbery 244 278 330 304 282 282 242 308 305 326 244 289 3,434 286.2 
Assault with a Deadly Weapon 291 342 414 374 371 399 342 395 373 391 315 402 4,409 367.4 
Other Assault/Battery 443 488 538 508 529 550 466 568 508 520 444 499 6,061 505.1 
Rape 23 19 23 15 23 23 16 38 19 24 20 22 265 22.1 
Lewd act with Child 102 92 112 115 109 112 81 91 107 104 90 82 1,197 99.8 
Oral Copulation 5 4 9 2 6 10 5 7 7 6 12 5 78 6.5 
Sodomy 1 4 2 3 1 3 2 6 1 1 4 0 28 2.3 
Penetration with Object 7 4 4 4 4 6 6 3 8 5 7 2 60 5.0 
Other Sex Offenses 82 88 110 97 95 107 79 86 75 94 95 95 1,103 91.9 
Kidnapping 11 12 23 17 16 19 11 20 19 22 18 21 209 17.4 
Total Crimes Against Persons Admissions 1,303 1,446 1,690 1,551 1,537 1,613 1,336 1,639 1,501 1,593 1,336 1,512 18,057 1,504.8 
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Admissions by Offense Group (Property Crimes) 
Burglary First 203 228 214 233 228 238 197 259 217 205 185 223 2,630 219.2 
Burglary Second 70 60 72 82 65 76 58 72 75 63 67 75 835 69.6 
Grand Theft 27 41 39 36 43 48 49 46 37 43 39 42 490 40.8 
Petty Theft with Prior 5 3 3 4 2 3 3 2 2 0 3 3 33 2.8 
Receiving Stolen Property 36 31 47 34 39 37 36 31 24 37 33 36 421 35.1 
Vehicle Theft 125 144 163 134 131 145 138 171 145 140 131 172 1,739 144.9 
Forgery/Fraud 41 61 54 46 55 42 41 66 56 42 56 45 605 50.4 
Other Property Offenses 23 29 42 32 23 27 29 31 26 26 33 29 350 29.2 
Total Property Crimes Admissions 530 597 634 601 586 616 551 678 582 556 547 625 7,103 591.9 

Admissions by Offense Group (Drug Crimes) 
Controlled Substance (CS)+ Possession 41 47 50 35 46 58 44 57 50 47 60 61 596 49.7 
CS+ Possess for Sale, etc. 107 113 165 141 115 169 113 140 127 125 110 126 1,551 129.3 
CS+ Sales, etc. 12 20 16 9 20 25 9 15 13 14 11 12 176 14.7 
CS+ Manufacturing 6 5 9 8 9 3 1 1 6 3 5 4 60 5.0 
CS+ Other 25 26 28 24 22 34 13 34 26 22 20 24 298 24.8 
Hashish Possession 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0.2 
Marijuana Possession for Sale 11 10 9 7 8 11 6 13 5 4 3 1 88 7.3 
Marijuana Sales 2 2 4 3 1 1 4 3 3 4 1 1 29 2.4 
Other Marijuana Offenses 2 2 1 5 1 2 1 0 2 1 1 2 20 1.7 
Total Drug Crimes Admissions 206 225 282 232 222 304 191 264 232 220 211 231 2,820 235.0 

Admissions by Offense Group (All Other Crimes) 
Escape 6 6 9 7 7 13 6 6 8 10 8 16 102 8.5 
Driving Under the Influence 73 71 83 94 99 87 80 103 117 83 96 96 1,082 90.2 
Arson 27 25 14 29 22 26 19 20 22 21 22 25 272 22.7 
Possession of Weapon 275 322 399 341 369 341 284 414 360 351 324 331 4,111 342.6 
Other Offenses 160 208 212 220 197 225 192 233 205 254 199 189 2,494 207.8 
Uncategorized 23 12 21 23 15 27 18 10 14 19 22 21 225 18.8 
Total Other Crimes Admissions 564 644 738 714 709 719 599 786 726 738 671 678 8,286 690.5 

Admissions by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law (DSL) 1,816 2,012 2,287 2,169 2,163 2,274 1,826 2,361 2,130 2,141 1,949 2,070 25,198 2,099.8 
Second Striker 636 739 874 740 730 814 689 828 787 780 642 834 9,093 757.8 
Third Striker 14 10 8 18 11 9 5 18 7 10 12 9 131 10.9 
Lifer 84 90 99 97 75 80 69 89 69 90 77 83 1,002 83.5 
Life Without Parole 13 13 9 7 15 11 17 13 10 12 6 8 134 11.2 
Condemned 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 8 0.7 
Others 40 46 66 67 59 64 71 57 37 72 79 42 700 58.3 
Total Admissions 2,603 2,912 3,344 3,098 3,054 3,252 2,677 3,367 3,041 3,107 2,765 3,046 36,266 3,022.2 
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Second Striker Admissions by Violent/Non-Violent 
Non-Violent Second Striker Admissions 541 623 740 609 621 702 579 705 656 667 555 708 7,706 642.2 
Violent Second Striker Admissions 95 116 134 131 109 112 110 123 131 113 87 126 1,387 115.6 
Total Second Striker Admissions 636 739 874 740 730 814 689 828 787 780 642 834 9,093 757.8 

Second Striker Admissions and Parole Violators with a New Term 
Second Striker New Admissions 444 520 581 531 534 568 486 549 545 561 465 593 6,377 531.4 
Second Striker Parole Violator with New Term 188 211 288 204 194 234 199 277 240 209 175 236 2,655 221.3 
Others 4 8 5 5 2 12 4 2 2 10 2 5 61 5.1 
Total Second Striker Admissions 636 739 874 740 730 814 689 828 787 780 642 834 9,093 757.8 

Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Admissions 
3N Admissions without Prior Serious/Violent 567 632 768 638 659 691 592 726 682 659 611 702 7,927 660.6 
3N Admissions with Prior Serious/Violent 609 693 759 727 744 802 640 850 726 715 688 718 8,671 722.6 
Total 3N Admissions 1,176 1,325 1,527 1,365 1,403 1,493 1,232 1,576 1,408 1,374 1,299 1,420 16,598 1,383.2 

Admissions with a Mental Health Designation 
Acute Care Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 491 554 659 624 555 704 554 710 616 626 613 681 7,387 615.6 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 54 73 74 58 62 68 72 82 57 74 53 64 791 65.9 
Intermediate Care Facility 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.2 
Mental Health Crisis Bed (MHCB) 43 49 45 49 39 53 30 35 40 39 32 42 496 41.3 
Total Mental Health Designation Admissions 588 676 778 733 656 825 656 827 713 739 698 787 8,676 723.0 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr 

Releases and Parole 
May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Releases from State Prison 
Released to Post Release Community Supervision 1,514 1,403 1,616 1,727 1,672 1,680 1,714 1,619 1,692 1,731 1,620 1,712 19,700 1,641.7 
Released to Parole 1,291 1,170 1,375 1,453 1,383 1,453 1,430 1,382 1,382 1,381 1,418 2,228 17,346 1,445.5 
Death 28 37 27 29 28 21 29 32 26 22 20 30 329 27.4 
Other Releases / Discharges 101 93 117 131 110 115 127 87 79 87 65 226 1,338 111.5 
Total Releases 2,934 2,703 3,135 3,340 3,193 3,269 3,300 3,120 3,179 3,221 3,123 4,196 38,713 3,226.1 

Number of Releases from State Prison by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 2,127 1,949 2,229 2,255 2,211 2,195 2,254 2,122 2,175 2,161 2,094 2,149 25,921 2,160.1 
Second Strike 687 611 778 917 824 890 844 847 810 825 762 862 9,657 804.8 
Third Strike 6 3 5 2 7 3 2 3 3 5 2 6 47 3.9 
Lifer 45 64 47 71 52 81 57 65 66 81 63 105 797 66.4 
Life without Parole 0 1 2 4 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 0 18 1.5 
Condemned 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 6 0.5 
Unknown Felon 0 0 2 0 1 3 2 0 2 2 2 0 14 1.2 
Non-Felon/Civil Narcotic Addict 68 74 71 91 97 96 138 82 122 144 198 1,072 2,253 187.8 
Total Releases 2,934 2,703 3,135 3,340 3,193 3,269 3,300 3,120 3,179 3,221 3,123 4,196 38,713 3,226.1 

Releases from State Prison to Parole by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 391 372 427 454 440 460 442 427 441 448 467 795 5,564 463.7 
Orange 78 63 75 78 59 68 74 69 65 63 76 95 863 71.9 
San Bernardino 125 107 120 131 109 120 125 120 125 123 113 144 1,462 121.8 
San Diego 88 78 76 109 110 103 97 93 93 92 87 95 1,121 93.4 
Riverside 93 82 93 84 97 94 78 84 82 93 88 111 1,079 89.9 
Sacramento 65 51 59 51 72 74 88 56 60 65 87 143 871 72.6 
Other Counties 451 417 525 546 496 534 526 533 516 497 500 845 6,386 532.2 
Total Parole Releases 1,291 1,170 1,375 1,453 1,383 1,453 1,430 1,382 1,382 1,381 1,418 2,228 17,346 1,445.5 

Releases from State Prison to PRCS by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 463 425 481 561 520 475 536 519 558 521 490 523 6,072 506.0 
Orange 61 63 62 90 80 84 90 61 77 88 75 81 912 76.0 
San Bernardino 158 132 157 175 157 168 175 166 167 168 179 174 1,976 164.7 
San Diego 95 83 133 118 123 119 146 116 102 132 107 117 1,391 115.9 
Riverside 
Sacramento 

111 112 138 124 120 128 109 115 105 138 110 131 1,441 120.1 
64 65 88 80 90 73 78 80 92 68 83 72 933 77.8 

Other Counties 
Total PRCS Releases 

562 523 557 579 582 633 580 562 591 616 576 614 6,975 581.3 
1,514 1,403 1,616 1,727 1,672 1,680 1,714 1,619 1,692 1,731 1,620 1,712 19,700 1,641.7 
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Releases from State Prison by Sex Registrant Population 
Female Sex Registrants 3 5 1 4 2 1 2 4 5 2 3 2 34 2.8 
Male Sex Registrants 284 259 287 311 316 301 275 274 316 297 308 318 3,546 295.5 
Total Sex Registrants 287 264 288 315 318 302 277 278 321 299 311 320 3,580 298.3 

Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay (In Years) 
Releases to PRCS 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 N/A N/A 
Releases to Parole 3.9 4.2 4.0 4.2 4.3 4.6 4.1 4.3 4.3 4.7 4.4 3.8 N/A N/A 
Death 15.0 13.0 10.5 14.5 11.6 12.2 13.4 13.1 11.7 14.6 10.8 13.5 N/A N/A 
Other Releases/Discharges 8.1 6.6 6.3 5.1 5.6 4.9 3.2 5.2 2.5 1.7 1.6 1.5 N/A N/A 
All Releases 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.2 2.9 3.1 2.9 3.1 3.0 2.9 N/A N/A 

Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay and Sentence Type (In Years) 
Determinate Sentencing Law 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.9 N/A N/A 
Second Striker 4.9 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.1 3.7 3.8 3.7 2.9 N/A N/A 
Third Striker 12.6 16.7 14.9 15.8 8.7 8.1 13.6 15.3 14.1 13.4 15.7 16.6 N/A N/A 
Lifer 22.5 21.9 21.4 22.8 22.9 23.1 21.9 22.4 22.2 22.3 23.4 24.0 N/A N/A 
Life Without Parole 0.0 2.5 21.4 17.6 10.4 10.8 25.8 25.1 27.1 24.9 14.0 0.0 N/A N/A 
Condemned 27.3 29.2 23.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.8 20.1 N/A N/A 
Others 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.7 0.7 N/A N/A 
Average of All 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.2 2.9 3.1 2.9 3.1 3.0 2.9 N/A N/A 

Parolee Population 
Region I 12,154 11,978 11,690 11,492 11,391 11,289 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region II 10,573 10,417 10,229 10,009 9,951 9,907 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region III N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region IV N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Northern Region N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 20,921 20,621 20,169 19,878 19,799 19,843 N/A N/A 
Southern Region 24,449 23,959 23,655 23,453 23,386 23,436 23,371 23,189 22,713 22,515 22,587 22,827 N/A 23,295.0 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolee Population by Parole Agent Caseload Supervision 
Deported Cases 690 682 678 658 700 778 856 886 876 912 943 1,145 N/A 817.0 
Pending Deportation Cases 833 803 787 875 891 921 898 909 940 941 943 870 N/A 884.3 
High Risk Sex Offender Cases 3,714 3,692 3,697 3,702 3,818 3,882 3,873 3,871 3,880 3,803 3,740 3,715 N/A 3,782.3 
Passive Global Positioning System (GPS) Cases 4,560 4,493 4,410 4,301 4,139 4,052 4,000 3,931 3,787 3,791 3,808 3,757 N/A 4,085.8 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) Cases 1,890 1,860 1,846 1,832 1,790 1,780 1,787 1,769 1,736 1,711 1,720 1,726 N/A 1,787.3 
Two or More Serious or Violent Offenses 8,307 8,254 8,228 8,132 8,126 8,167 8,183 8,164 8,131 8,118 8,222 8,393 N/A 8,202.1 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 
Cases 5,733 5,567 5,376 5,234 5,191 5,150 5,067 5,015 4,836 4,763 4,704 4,713 N/A 5,112.4 
Others 
Total Parolees By Parole Agent Caseload Supervision 

21,449 21,003 20,552 20,220 20,073 19,902 19,628 19,265 18,696 18,354 18,306 18,351 N/A 19,649.9 
47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 
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Parolee Population by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 36,451 35,793 35,097 34,519 34,256 34,060 33,692 33,166 32,311 31,800 31,694 31,005 N/A 33,653.7 
Second Striker 6,924 6,814 6,746 6,674 6,602 6,663 6,677 6,692 6,607 6,571 6,596 6,557 N/A 6,676.9 
Third Striker 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 N/A 0.5 
Lifer 1,639 1,654 1,668 1,706 1,730 1,790 1,820 1,846 1,879 1,908 1,942 2,016 N/A 1,799.8 
Life without Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
Others 2,162 2,093 2,063 2,055 2,140 2,119 2,102 2,105 2,084 2,113 2,153 3,091 N/A 2,190.0 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolee Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 27,515 27,205 26,964 26,730 26,759 26,844 26,859 26,787 26,505 26,355 26,457 26,340 N/A 26,776.7 
Property Crimes 9,329 9,096 8,819 8,616 8,452 8,369 8,224 8,025 7,760 7,563 7,505 7,502 N/A 8,271.7 
Drug Crimes 4,245 4,041 3,794 3,585 3,430 3,326 3,184 2,994 2,786 2,659 2,566 2,878 N/A 3,290.7 
Other Crimes 6,087 6,012 5,997 6,023 6,087 6,093 6,025 6,004 5,831 5,816 5,858 5,950 N/A 5,981.9 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolee Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 17,339 17,025 16,823 16,682 16,610 16,639 16,609 16,469 16,151 15,974 16,029 16,215 N/A 16,547.1 
Black 13,403 13,140 12,873 12,628 12,535 12,499 12,370 12,223 11,921 11,756 11,733 11,738 N/A 12,401.6 
White 13,230 12,989 12,660 12,412 12,349 12,256 12,093 11,941 11,654 11,531 11,507 11,581 N/A 12,183.6 
Others 3,204 3,200 3,218 3,232 3,234 3,238 3,220 3,177 3,156 3,132 3,117 3,136 N/A 3,188.7 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolee Population by Age 
Under 17 Years 12 12 10 11 10 9 8 9 7 9 11 11 N/A 9.9 
18-24 Years 6,248 6,212 6,165 6,166 6,133 6,131 6,084 6,018 5,878 5,812 5,824 5,792 N/A 6,038.6 
25-29 Years 8,904 8,729 8,561 8,438 8,346 8,334 8,322 8,222 8,035 7,909 7,869 7,872 N/A 8,295.1 
30-34 Years 8,253 8,097 7,894 7,772 7,739 7,637 7,527 7,435 7,288 7,151 7,148 7,056 N/A 7,583.1 
35-39 Years 5,858 5,752 5,672 5,591 5,528 5,517 5,486 5,435 5,317 5,248 5,244 5,377 N/A 5,502.1 
40-44 Years 4,910 4,744 4,640 4,532 4,493 4,487 4,412 4,360 4,234 4,231 4,168 4,259 N/A 4,455.8 
45-49 Years 4,520 4,405 4,331 4,234 4,228 4,225 4,175 4,113 4,016 3,967 3,983 4,058 N/A 4,187.9 
50-54 Years 3,948 3,870 3,814 3,741 3,769 3,776 3,740 3,685 3,613 3,576 3,600 3,617 N/A 3,729.1 
55-59 Years 2,332 2,335 2,296 2,297 2,289 2,323 2,354 2,363 2,322 2,323 2,348 2,410 N/A 2,332.7 
60-64 Years 1,172 1,180 1,166 1,151 1,169 1,155 1,138 1,114 1,110 1,103 1,123 1,143 N/A 1,143.7 
65 and Older 1,019 1,018 1,025 1,021 1,024 1,038 1,046 1,056 1,062 1,064 1,068 1,075 N/A 1,043.0 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolee Population Average Age 
Female 37.4 37.4 37.3 37.2 37.3 37.1 37.1 37.2 37.2 37.2 37.2 37.3 N/A N/A 
Male 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.4 37.4 37.4 37.4 37.5 37.5 37.6 37.7 N/A N/A 
Overall Average Age 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.4 37.4 37.4 37.4 37.5 37.5 37.6 37.7 N/A N/A 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee Population by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 11,904 11,636 11,549 11,464 11,461 11,537 11,535 11,544 11,271 11,158 11,187 11,372 N/A 11,468.2 
Riverside 2,327 2,255 2,253 2,243 2,226 2,254 2,238 2,206 2,199 2,184 2,214 2,213 N/A 2,234.3 
San Diego 2,793 2,777 2,700 2,663 2,649 2,640 2,681 2,607 2,587 2,594 2,590 2,563 N/A 2,653.7 
San Bernardino 3,608 3,533 3,478 3,426 3,357 3,351 3,330 3,315 3,239 3,191 3,191 3,188 N/A 3,350.6 
Orange 2,678 2,633 2,583 2,568 2,551 2,546 2,510 2,463 2,392 2,355 2,363 2,329 N/A 2,497.6 
Sacramento 2,349 2,333 2,258 2,157 2,133 2,138 2,122 2,096 2,048 2,013 1,997 2,001 N/A 2,137.1 
Other Counties 21,517 21,187 20,753 20,433 20,351 20,166 19,876 19,579 19,146 18,898 18,844 19,004 N/A 19,979.5 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolee Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent 15,367 15,300 15,291 15,302 15,413 15,571 15,643 15,720 15,676 15,671 15,757 15,757 N/A 15,539.0 
Current Serious 14,694 14,658 14,662 14,673 14,765 14,916 15,041 15,067 14,906 14,805 14,968 14,785 N/A 14,828.3 
Current Serious/Violent 2,579 2,566 2,588 2,577 2,607 2,631 2,633 2,630 2,596 2,604 2,635 2,628 N/A 2,606.2 
No Current Serious/Violent 12,374 11,737 10,970 10,347 9,803 9,395 8,873 8,288 7,620 7,200 6,873 6,409 N/A 9,157.4 
Others 2,162 2,093 2,063 2,055 2,140 2,119 2,102 2,105 2,084 2,113 2,153 3,091 N/A 2,190.0 
Total Active Parolee Population 47,176 46,354 45,574 44,954 44,728 44,632 44,292 43,810 42,882 42,393 42,386 42,670 N/A 44,320.9 

Parolees with a Mental Health Designation 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 10,725 10,503 10,241 10,037 9,959 9,927 9,829 9,781 9,552 9,445 9,416 9,476 N/A 9,907.6 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 2,770 2,729 2,700 2,689 2,622 2,628 2,637 2,609 2,548 2,535 2,539 2,533 N/A 2,628.3 
Total CCCMS and EOP Parolees 13,495 13,232 12,941 12,726 12,581 12,555 12,466 12,390 12,100 11,980 11,955 12,009 N/A 12,535.8 

Parolee Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 4,834 4,740 4,680 4,611 4,533 4,564 4,555 4,545 4,461 4,407 4,403 4,374 N/A 4,558.9 
Violent Second Strikers 2,090 2,074 2,066 2,063 2,069 2,099 2,122 2,147 2,146 2,164 2,193 2,183 N/A 2,118.0 
Total Second Striker Parolees 6,924 6,814 6,746 6,674 6,602 6,663 6,677 6,692 6,607 6,571 6,596 6,557 N/A 6,676.9 

Parolee Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population with Prior Serious/Violent 2,620 2,489 2,277 2,126 1,985 1,918 1,809 1,663 1,533 1,411 1,318 1,209 N/A 1,863.2 
3N Population without Prior Serious/Violent 6,179 5,766 5,273 4,889 4,554 4,265 3,920 3,597 3,154 2,887 2,683 2,356 N/A 4,126.9 
Total 3N Parolee Population 8,799 8,255 7,550 7,015 6,539 6,183 5,729 5,260 4,687 4,298 4,001 3,565 N/A 5,990.1 

Parolee Sex Registrant Population by Gender 
Female Sex Registrants 93 96 96 91 90 92 86 90 94 94 91 88 N/A 91.8 
Male Sex Registrants 8,797 8,687 8,620 8,561 8,531 8,517 8,481 8,404 8,298 8,286 8,298 8,281 N/A 8,480.1 
Total Sex Registrants 8,890 8,783 8,716 8,652 8,621 8,609 8,567 8,494 8,392 8,380 8,389 8,369 N/A 8,571.8 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee-At-Large (PAL) Population 
Region I PAL Population 1,501 1,394 1,389 1,423 1,386 1,294 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region II PAL Population 1,324 1,261 1,204 1,220 1,128 1,070 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region III PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region IV PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Northern Region PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2,362 2,322 2,361 2,330 2,291 2,513 N/A N/A 
Southern Region PAL Population 3,300 3,238 3,107 3,098 2,937 2,793 2,605 2,489 2,638 2,625 2,658 2,918 N/A 2,867.2 
Total PAL Population 6,125 5,893 5,700 5,741 5,451 5,157 4,967 4,811 4,999 4,955 4,949 5,431 N/A 2,867.2 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Releases and Parole 
Releases from State Prison 

Released to Post Release Community Supervision 1,793 1,537 1,646 1,648 1,599 1,608 1,657 1,541 1,544 1,566 1,471 1,490 19,100 1,591.7 
Released to Parole 2,511 1,920 1,911 1,745 1,647 1,660 1,497 1,581 1,511 1,560 1,499 1,486 20,528 1,710.7 
Death 30 38 28 36 24 29 32 38 30 30 19 32 366 30.5 
Other Releases / Discharges 281 210 201 152 114 92 96 76 98 76 69 86 1,551 129.3 
Total Releases 4,615 3,705 3,786 3,581 3,384 3,389 3,282 3,236 3,183 3,232 3,058 3,094 41,545 3,462.1 

Number of Releases from State Prison by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 2,390 2,107 2,382 2,306 2,268 2,234 2,329 2,214 2,158 2,146 2,122 2,149 26,805 2,233.8 
Second Strike 794 738 791 785 829 901 755 827 862 918 813 783 9,796 816.3 
Third Strike 6 4 4 8 5 3 4 5 6 4 4 1 54 4.5 
Lifer 70 75 95 89 64 90 75 103 74 88 63 80 966 80.5 
Life without Parole 3 2 1 3 1 2 0 1 3 0 2 1 19 1.6 
Condemned 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 7 0.6 
Unknown Felon 1 2 1 2 2 0 3 0 1 0 1 1 14 1.2 
Non-Felon/Civil Narcotic Addict 1,351 777 510 386 214 159 116 85 79 75 53 79 3,884 323.7 
Total Releases 4,615 3,705 3,786 3,581 3,384 3,389 3,282 3,236 3,183 3,232 3,058 3,094 41,545 3,462.1 

Releases from State Prison to Parole by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 994 687 618 509 503 520 446 490 445 491 444 455 6,602 550.2 
Orange 93 82 100 100 85 85 75 68 81 80 84 86 1,019 84.9 
San Bernardino 168 130 159 117 120 147 126 131 126 124 127 124 1,599 133.3 
San Diego 154 80 123 113 105 126 90 112 116 130 95 116 1,360 113.3 
Riverside 184 216 163 188 119 125 123 107 104 101 108 95 1,633 136.1 
Sacramento 83 64 67 65 61 61 65 79 65 75 73 61 819 68.3 
Other Counties 835 661 681 653 654 596 572 594 574 559 568 549 7,496 624.7 
Total Parole Releases 2,511 1,920 1,911 1,745 1,647 1,660 1,497 1,581 1,511 1,560 1,499 1,486 20,528 1,710.7 

Releases from State Prison to PRCS by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 542 427 462 447 448 443 423 401 455 404 399 413 5,264 438.7 
Orange 62 56 54 76 64 54 51 74 51 65 66 73 746 62.2 
San Bernardino 186 162 181 164 175 152 171 150 156 149 150 138 1,934 161.2 
San Diego 107 119 121 126 118 125 137 125 100 116 105 102 1,401 116.8 
Riverside 149 137 140 139 136 135 132 111 133 124 114 112 1,562 130.2 
Sacramento 89 67 70 84 73 58 94 71 64 78 81 79 908 75.7 
Other Counties 658 569 618 612 585 641 649 609 585 630 556 573 7,285 607.1 
Total PRCS Releases 1,793 1,537 1,646 1,648 1,599 1,608 1,657 1,541 1,544 1,566 1,471 1,490 19,100 1,591.7 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Releases from State Prison by Sex Registrant Population 
Female Sex Registrants 4 5 5 3 2 4 2 0 2 3 2 3 35 2.9 
Male Sex Registrants 317 264 294 300 306 300 265 306 296 326 309 307 3,590 299.2 
Total Sex Registrants 321 269 299 303 308 304 267 306 298 329 311 310 3,625 302.1 

Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay (In Years) 
Releases to PRCS 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 N/A N/A 
Releases to Parole 2.9 3.3 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.6 4.3 5.0 4.4 4.6 4.5 4.6 N/A N/A 
Death 15.7 11.2 15.9 12.9 14.4 14.1 12.2 12.7 17.9 13.8 10.4 14.4 N/A N/A 
Other Releases/Discharges 1.7 1.7 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.4 0.9 1.0 1.6 0.5 N/A N/A 
All Releases 2.4 2.6 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.2 2.9 3.4 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.1 N/A N/A 

Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay and Sentence Type (In Years) 
Determinate Sentencing Law 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 N/A N/A 
Second Striker 2.5 2.8 3.3 3.2 3.7 4.0 3.7 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.9 N/A N/A 
Third Striker 15.2 11.2 16.0 17.6 14.5 14.9 10.9 16.6 15.4 14.7 18.6 19.3 N/A N/A 
Lifer 22.3 21.9 23.4 23.2 22.9 25.1 23.6 24.0 22.7 23.5 24.2 24.0 N/A N/A 
Life Without Parole 25.5 25.9 14.1 29.6 13.3 2.1 0.0 5.5 20.7 0.0 9.5 22.5 N/A N/A 
Condemned 0.0 0.0 20.9 19.4 23.4 0.0 0.0 26.1 0.0 23.3 0.0 0.0 N/A N/A 
Others 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 N/A N/A 
Average of All 2.4 2.6 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.2 2.9 3.4 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.1 N/A N/A 

Parolee Population 
Region I N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region II N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region III N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region IV N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Northern Region 20,129 20,274 20,393 20,302 20,403 20,320 20,143 19,924 19,993 19,971 19,996 19,583 N/A 20,119.3 
Southern Region 23,839 24,391 24,714 24,871 25,057 25,153 24,753 24,399 24,287 24,340 24,311 23,951 N/A 24,505.5 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolee Population by Parole Agent Caseload Supervision 
Deported Cases 1,173 1,393 1,491 1,500 1,535 1,573 1,646 1,722 1,751 1,722 1,873 1,856 N/A 1,602.9 
Pending Deportation Cases 871 728 655 672 680 704 662 612 604 612 596 595 N/A 665.9 
High Risk Sex Offender Cases 3,724 3,734 3,742 3,760 3,749 3,763 3,767 3,726 3,747 3,728 3,771 3,679 N/A 3,740.8 
Passive Global Positioning System (GPS) Cases 3,635 3,579 3,569 3,516 3,591 3,568 3,521 3,507 3,499 3,505 3,476 3,387 N/A 3,529.4 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) Cases 1,790 1,839 1,891 1,863 1,883 1,893 1,864 1,877 1,892 1,877 1,945 1,945 N/A 1,879.9 
Two or More Serious or Violent Offenses 8,749 8,881 9,029 9,102 9,216 9,226 9,170 9,129 9,103 9,129 9,176 9,130 N/A 9,086.7 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 
Cases 4,918 5,018 5,056 5,073 5,120 5,084 5,062 4,955 4,938 4,955 4,960 4,893 N/A 5,002.7 
Others 19,108 19,493 19,674 19,687 19,686 19,662 19,204 18,795 18,746 18,783 18,510 18,049 N/A 19,116.4 
Total Parolees By Parole Agent Caseload Supervision 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee Population by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 31,726 31,809 31,709 31,452 31,501 31,524 31,300 31,035 31,041 31,115 31,056 30,395 N/A 31,305.3 
Second Striker 7,637 7,943 8,088 8,205 8,351 8,240 7,943 7,728 7,702 7,704 7,651 6,956 N/A 7,845.7 
Third Striker 17 17 19 22 22 20 19 19 17 21 22 0 N/A 17.9 
Lifer 2,054 2,085 2,139 2,182 2,215 2,252 2,273 2,311 2,342 2,381 2,407 2,406 N/A 2,253.9 
Life without Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
Others 2,534 2,811 3,152 3,312 3,371 3,437 3,361 3,230 3,178 3,090 3,171 3,777 N/A 3,202.0 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolee Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 25,884 25,892 26,419 26,380 26,487 26,596 26,606 26,526 26,626 26,733 26,920 27,127 N/A 26,516.3 
Property Crimes 7,862 7,999 8,199 8,161 8,245 8,213 7,985 7,770 7,710 7,697 7,593 7,751 N/A 7,932.1 
Drug Crimes 3,003 3,213 3,562 3,549 3,522 3,329 2,967 2,724 2,629 2,523 2,383 2,647 N/A 3,004.3 
Other Crimes 7,219 7,561 6,927 7,083 7,206 7,335 7,338 7,303 7,315 7,358 7,411 6,009 N/A 7,172.1 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolee Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 16,761 17,063 17,173 17,239 17,376 17,452 17,321 17,154 17,099 17,203 17,206 17,053 N/A 17,175.0 
Black 12,074 12,192 12,281 12,239 12,276 12,273 12,100 11,937 11,906 11,875 11,814 11,567 N/A 12,044.5 
White 11,943 12,151 12,349 12,406 12,484 12,378 12,155 11,920 11,953 11,905 11,946 11,602 N/A 12,099.3 
Others 3,190 3,259 3,304 3,289 3,324 3,370 3,320 3,312 3,322 3,328 3,341 3,312 N/A 3,305.9 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolee Population by Age 
Under 17 Years 15 13 10 11 10 9 8 12 12 8 9 9 N/A 10.5 
18-24 Years 5,899 5,946 5,950 5,956 5,974 5,971 5,891 5,821 5,789 5,784 5,783 5,737 N/A 5,875.1 
25-29 Years 8,076 8,150 8,246 8,193 8,260 8,310 8,270 8,223 8,226 8,262 8,249 8,107 N/A 8,214.3 
30-34 Years 7,280 7,377 7,411 7,398 7,471 7,433 7,322 7,151 7,077 7,063 7,018 6,908 N/A 7,242.4 
35-39 Years 5,581 5,665 5,736 5,822 5,902 5,915 5,806 5,767 5,836 5,828 5,903 5,816 N/A 5,798.1 
40-44 Years 4,419 4,489 4,542 4,527 4,542 4,535 4,534 4,469 4,460 4,423 4,403 4,328 N/A 4,472.6 
45-49 Years 4,203 4,319 4,382 4,389 4,367 4,356 4,253 4,151 4,145 4,162 4,194 4,047 N/A 4,247.3 
50-54 Years 3,755 3,849 3,882 3,911 3,908 3,895 3,786 3,719 3,705 3,701 3,669 3,606 N/A 3,782.2 
55-59 Years 2,483 2,552 2,588 2,575 2,612 2,617 2,619 2,599 2,582 2,614 2,616 2,555 N/A 2,584.3 
60-64 Years 1,154 1,187 1,211 1,218 1,236 1,252 1,233 1,244 1,255 1,283 1,266 1,243 N/A 1,231.8 
65 and Older 1,103 1,118 1,149 1,173 1,178 1,180 1,174 1,167 1,193 1,183 1,197 1,178 N/A 1,166.1 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolee Population Average Age 
Female 37.3 37.4 37.5 37.2 37.4 37.4 37.2 37.1 36.9 37.5 37.5 37.6 N/A N/A 
Male 37.7 37.8 37.8 37.6 37.6 37.6 37.5 37.4 37.4 37.9 37.9 37.8 N/A N/A 
Overall Average Age 37.7 37.7 37.8 37.6 37.6 37.6 37.5 37.4 37.3 37.8 37.9 37.8 N/A N/A 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee Population by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 11,975 12,212 12,246 12,234 12,320 12,250 12,015 11,765 11,737 11,768 11,685 11,528 N/A 11,977.9 
Riverside 2,335 2,446 2,530 2,647 2,676 2,704 2,675 2,611 2,604 2,596 2,602 2,576 N/A 2,583.5 
San Diego 2,644 2,619 2,669 2,664 2,675 2,708 2,643 2,677 2,665 2,709 2,700 2,689 N/A 2,671.8 
San Bernardino 3,262 3,258 3,241 3,193 3,231 3,268 3,295 3,313 3,324 3,349 3,361 3,349 N/A 3,287.0 
Orange 2,359 2,393 2,387 2,386 2,424 2,439 2,395 2,352 2,350 2,372 2,407 2,386 N/A 2,387.5 
Sacramento 1,988 1,964 1,955 1,936 1,919 1,873 1,850 1,855 1,854 1,856 1,870 1,853 N/A 1,897.8 
Other Counties 19,405 19,773 20,079 20,113 20,215 20,231 20,023 19,750 19,746 19,661 19,682 19,153 N/A 19,819.3 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolee Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent 15,732 15,794 15,840 15,871 16,041 16,100 16,062 16,073 16,129 16,276 16,363 16,151 N/A 16,036.0 
Current Serious 14,986 15,114 15,240 15,187 15,272 15,504 15,643 15,674 15,854 16,029 16,077 16,063 N/A 15,553.6 
Current Serious/Violent 2,708 2,732 2,759 2,783 2,766 2,772 2,794 2,816 2,813 2,816 2,822 2,808 N/A 2,782.4 
No Current Serious/Violent 8,008 8,214 8,116 8,020 8,010 7,660 7,036 6,530 6,306 6,100 5,874 5,698 N/A 7,131.0 
Others 2,534 2,811 3,152 3,312 3,371 3,437 3,361 3,230 3,178 3,090 3,171 2,814 N/A 3,121.8 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,968 44,665 45,107 45,173 45,460 45,473 44,896 44,323 44,280 44,311 44,307 43,534 N/A 44,624.8 

Parolees with a Mental Health Designation 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 9,809 9,974 10,059 10,048 10,174 10,123 10,107 9,976 9,956 9,976 10,045 9,835 N/A 10,006.8 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 2,600 2,673 2,727 2,697 2,731 2,753 2,719 2,721 2,741 2,721 2,776 2,750 N/A 2,717.4 
Total CCCMS and EOP Parolees 12,409 12,647 12,786 12,745 12,905 12,876 12,826 12,697 12,697 12,697 12,821 12,585 N/A 12,724.3 

Parolee Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 5,443 5,741 5,881 5,988 6,077 5,983 5,690 5,462 5,428 5,414 5,355 4,695 N/A 5,596.4 
Violent Second Strikers 2,194 2,202 2,207 2,217 2,274 2,257 2,253 2,266 2,274 2,290 2,296 2,261 N/A 2,249.3 
Total Second Striker Parolees 7,637 7,943 8,088 8,205 8,351 8,240 7,943 7,728 7,702 7,704 7,651 6,956 N/A 7,845.7 

Parolee Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population with Prior Serious/Violent 2,668 3,013 3,099 3,187 3,181 2,942 2,462 2,128 1,951 1,827 1,681 1,460 N/A 2,466.6 
3N Population without Prior Serious/Violent 2,364 2,234 2,063 1,895 1,821 1,700 1,567 1,443 1,397 1,452 1,356 1,422 N/A 1,726.2 
Total 3N Parolee Population 5,032 5,247 5,162 5,082 5,002 4,642 4,029 3,571 3,348 3,279 3,037 2,882 N/A 4,192.8 

Parolee Sex Registrant Population by Gender 
Female Sex Registrants 89 93 95 93 89 92 94 91 91 90 90 89 N/A 91.3 
Male Sex Registrants 8,262 8,236 8,249 8,212 8,213 8,240 8,211 8,172 8,219 8,262 8,258 8,119 N/A 8,221.1 
Total Sex Registrants 8,351 8,329 8,344 8,305 8,302 8,332 8,305 8,263 8,310 8,352 8,348 8,208 N/A 8,312.4 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee-At-Large (PAL) Population 
Region I PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region II PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region III PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region IV PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Northern Region PAL Population 2,482 2,426 2,444 2,540 2,594 2,546 2,556 2,518 2,439 2,409 2,460 2,743 N/A 2,513.1 
Southern Region PAL Population 
Total PAL Population 

2,851 2,938 3,140 3,230 3,201 3,252 3,282 3,276 3,289 3,261 3,422 3,466 N/A 3,217.3 
5,333 5,364 5,584 5,770 5,795 5,798 5,838 5,794 5,728 5,670 5,882 6,209 N/A 5,730.4 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

Releases and Parole 
Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Releases from State Prison 
Released to Post Release Community Supervision 1,479 1,344 1,525 1,378 1,405 1,372 1,432 1,436 1,350 1,399 1,340 1,405 16,865 1,405.4 
Released to Parole 1,496 1,361 1,402 1,376 1,483 1,440 1,313 1,423 1,418 1,514 1,342 1,435 17,003 1,416.9 
Death 24 25 24 33 35 24 29 21 25 34 34 35 343 28.6 
Other Releases / Discharges 75 68 88 72 83 99 72 72 67 74 84 89 943 78.6 
Total Releases 3,074 2,798 3,039 2,859 3,006 2,935 2,846 2,952 2,860 3,021 2,800 2,964 35,154 2,929.5 

Number of Releases from State Prison by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 2,073 1,971 2,084 2,011 2,139 2,065 2,046 2,114 2,053 2,173 2,004 2,102 24,835 2,069.6 
Second Strike 847 702 790 704 715 715 697 712 663 702 639 696 8,582 715.2 
Third Strike 3 2 3 5 10 5 5 3 10 6 7 6 65 5.4 
Lifer 74 63 86 79 68 75 41 63 81 72 75 91 868 72.3 
Life without Parole 1 1 0 2 1 2 3 2 2 4 1 2 21 1.8 
Condemned 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0.3 
Unknown Felon 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 8 0.7 
Non-Felon/Civil Narcotic Addict 76 58 75 57 73 71 53 57 50 63 73 66 772 64.3 
Total Releases 3,074 2,798 3,039 2,859 3,006 2,935 2,846 2,952 2,860 3,021 2,800 2,964 35,154 2,929.5 

Releases from State Prison to Parole by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 466 436 424 452 452 431 417 440 423 467 459 422 5,289 440.8 
Orange 81 61 85 79 81 76 63 67 90 90 73 91 937 78.1 
San Bernardino 140 113 110 110 116 139 107 128 102 125 114 124 1,428 119.0 
San Diego 96 86 102 96 112 106 90 90 107 91 93 100 1,169 97.4 
Riverside 96 110 77 97 95 91 103 103 100 95 87 108 1,162 96.8 
Sacramento 62 70 71 63 66 63 61 66 61 87 48 61 779 64.9 
Other Counties 555 485 533 479 561 534 472 529 535 559 468 529 6,239 519.9 
Total Parole Releases 1,496 1,361 1,402 1,376 1,483 1,440 1,313 1,423 1,418 1,514 1,342 1,435 17,003 1,416.9 

Releases from State Prison to PRCS by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 438 382 406 390 370 357 377 399 387 372 348 386 4,612 384.3 
Orange 46 54 69 56 52 72 54 57 70 56 61 71 718 59.8 
San Bernardino 120 117 171 153 166 143 149 144 133 147 130 131 1,704 142.0 
San Diego 83 90 109 101 70 95 101 99 82 90 82 88 1,090 90.8 
Riverside 
Sacramento 

133 110 116 102 117 106 120 97 110 80 96 97 1,284 107.0 
79 72 81 73 79 77 71 82 68 74 86 75 917 76.4 

Other Counties 580 519 573 503 551 522 560 558 500 580 537 557 6,540 545.0 
Total PRCS Releases 1,479 1,344 1,525 1,378 1,405 1,372 1,432 1,436 1,350 1,399 1,340 1,405 16,865 1,405.4 

Releases from State Prison by Sex Registrant Population 
Female Sex Registrants 1 2 2 4 2 2 4 3 2 4 2 1 29 2.4 
Male Sex Registrants 
Total Sex Registrants 

327 285 292 291 341 281 277 306 281 306 265 310 3,562 296.8 
328 287 294 295 343 283 281 309 283 310 267 311 3,591 299.3 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay (In Years) 
Releases to PRCS 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.4 N/A N/A 
Releases to Parole 4.6 4.4 4.8 4.6 4.0 4.8 4.1 4.4 4.8 4.6 4.7 4.5 N/A N/A 
Death 11.5 12.7 13.0 12.3 16.4 11.7 15.4 12.9 13.2 13.1 12.5 15.1 N/A N/A 
Other Releases/Discharges 0.6 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.5 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.4 N/A N/A 
All Releases 3.1 3.0 3.1 3.0 2.9 3.1 2.7 2.9 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1 N/A N/A 

Releases from State Prison by Average Length of Stay and Sentence Type (In Years) 
Determinate Sentencing Law 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.0 N/A N/A 
Second Striker 3.8 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.5 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.8 4.0 3.7 3.7 N/A N/A 
Third Striker 18.5 12.3 11.4 16.4 16.6 10.1 12.5 17.2 16.8 15.3 15.1 13.8 N/A N/A 
Lifer 23.4 24.9 23.9 23.7 23.9 24.9 20.8 23.1 25.0 24.7 24.9 22.5 N/A N/A 
Life Without Parole 7.1 2.3 0.0 34.9 12.1 15.4 26.7 3.5 16.8 27.3 22.2 22.4 N/A N/A 
Condemned 0.0 0.0 35.1 0.0 0.0 15.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28.3 N/A N/A 
Others 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.7 N/A N/A 
Average of All 3.1 3.0 3.1 3.0 2.9 3.1 2.7 2.9 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1 N/A N/A 

Parolee Population 
Region I N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region II N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region III N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region IV N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Northern Region 19,838 19,747 19,579 19,593 19,647 19,614 19,529 19,513 19,543 19,627 19,575 19,767 N/A 19,631.0 
Southern Region 24,153 24,012 23,968 24,087 24,262 24,200 24,106 24,130 24,113 24,096 24,284 24,394 N/A 24,150.4 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 

Parolee Population by Parole Agent Caseload Supervision 
Deported Cases 1,920 1,909 1,944 1,988 1,988 2,017 2,057 2,107 2,151 2,232 2,280 2,323 N/A 2,076.3 
Pending Deportation Cases 508 536 536 498 566 547 493 442 476 451 437 474 N/A 497.0 
High Risk Sex Offender Cases 3,818 3,865 3,852 3,890 3,941 3,914 3,901 3,918 3,937 4,001 4,003 4,006 N/A 3,920.5 
Passive Global Positioning System (GPS) Cases 3,460 3,463 3,458 3,457 3,456 3,441 3,538 3,522 3,502 3,500 3,474 3,458 N/A 3,477.4 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) Cases 1,976 1,936 1,913 1,922 1,957 1,996 2,015 2,061 2,091 2,103 2,139 2,173 N/A 2,023.5 
Two or More Serious or Violent Offenses 9,230 9,207 9,246 9,288 9,342 9,317 9,192 9,182 9,227 9,268 9,331 9,391 N/A 9,268.4 
Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 
Cases 4,957 4,959 4,904 4,948 4,955 4,923 4,916 4,943 4,965 4,927 4,983 5,044 N/A 4,952.0 
Others 18,122 17,884 17,694 17,689 17,704 17,659 17,523 17,468 17,307 17,241 17,212 17,292 N/A 17,566.3 
Total Parolees By Parole Agent Caseload Supervision 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee Population by Sentence Type 
Determinate Sentencing Law 31,136 31,401 31,365 31,498 31,731 31,661 31,421 31,441 31,433 31,488 31,653 31,726 N/A 31,496.2 
Second Striker 7,521 7,453 7,418 7,411 7,471 7,476 7,474 7,459 7,475 7,507 7,509 7,558 N/A 7,477.7 
Third Striker 11 10 14 12 9 8 7 10 10 8 6 0 N/A 8.8 
Lifer 2,440 2,451 2,489 2,508 2,527 2,555 2,545 2,552 2,581 2,606 2,638 2,678 N/A 2,547.5 
Life without Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
Others 2,883 2,444 2,261 2,251 2,171 2,114 2,188 2,181 2,157 2,114 2,053 2,199 N/A 2,251.3 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 

Parolee Population by Offense Category 
Crimes Against Persons 27,651 27,705 27,756 27,855 28,057 28,180 28,115 28,119 28,219 28,413 28,599 28,803 N/A 28,122.7 
Property Crimes 7,762 7,671 7,580 7,604 7,646 7,528 7,390 7,374 7,281 7,239 7,195 7,219 N/A 7,457.4 
Drug Crimes 2,564 2,407 2,326 2,246 2,198 2,113 2,067 2,012 1,972 1,888 1,810 1,809 N/A 2,117.7 
Other Crimes 6,014 5,976 5,885 5,975 6,008 5,993 6,063 6,138 6,184 6,183 6,255 6,330 N/A 6,083.7 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 

Parolee Population by Ethnicity 
Hispanic 17,198 17,198 17,184 17,260 17,410 17,403 17,354 17,394 17,388 17,476 17,562 17,744 N/A 17,380.9 
Black 11,719 11,619 11,580 11,636 11,634 11,643 11,568 11,572 11,599 11,578 11,591 11,669 N/A 11,617.3 
White 11,714 11,601 11,484 11,496 11,549 11,457 11,452 11,418 11,384 11,405 11,430 11,488 N/A 11,489.8 
Others 3,360 3,341 3,299 3,288 3,316 3,311 3,261 3,259 3,285 3,264 3,276 3,260 N/A 3,293.3 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 

Parolee Population by Age 
Under 17 Years 8 10 10 12 12 12 12 10 10 13 11 10 N/A 10.8 
18-24 Years 5,775 5,728 5,689 5,680 5,643 5,595 5,496 5,506 5,404 5,405 5,366 5,370 N/A 5,554.8 
25-29 Years 8,200 8,178 8,087 8,189 8,246 8,252 8,185 8,177 8,210 8,196 8,208 8,295 N/A 8,201.9 
30-34 Years 7,004 7,008 6,966 6,914 6,998 6,974 6,946 6,917 6,949 6,910 6,927 6,955 N/A 6,955.7 
35-39 Years 5,863 5,805 5,788 5,833 5,881 5,873 5,909 5,959 5,934 5,992 6,025 6,051 N/A 5,909.4 
40-44 Years 4,358 4,351 4,296 4,265 4,269 4,279 4,304 4,265 4,283 4,284 4,321 4,363 N/A 4,303.2 
45-49 Years 4,074 4,021 4,018 4,036 4,078 4,052 4,035 4,048 4,070 4,047 4,086 4,119 N/A 4,057.0 
50-54 Years 3,642 3,607 3,594 3,585 3,571 3,532 3,509 3,491 3,511 3,512 3,526 3,544 N/A 3,552.0 
55-59 Years 2,624 2,587 2,587 2,599 2,617 2,611 2,594 2,604 2,603 2,644 2,651 2,678 N/A 2,616.6 
60-64 Years 1,242 1,243 1,283 1,321 1,336 1,370 1,371 1,376 1,390 1,411 1,413 1,441 N/A 1,349.8 
65 and Older 1,201 1,221 1,229 1,246 1,258 1,264 1,274 1,290 1,292 1,309 1,325 1,335 N/A 1,270.3 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 

Parolee Population Average Age 
Female 37.5 37.4 37.5 37.5 37.4 37.4 37.5 37.5 37.5 37.5 37.5 37.5 N/A N/A 
Male 37.9 37.9 37.9 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.1 38.1 38.2 38.2 38.2 N/A N/A 
Overall Average Age 37.8 37.8 37.9 37.9 37.9 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.1 38.1 38.2 38.2 N/A N/A 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee Population by Major County of Commitment 
Los Angeles 11,662 11,719 11,796 11,926 12,068 12,083 12,009 12,040 12,016 12,005 12,172 12,327 N/A 11,985.3 
Riverside 2,598 2,579 2,557 2,561 2,565 2,541 2,568 2,581 2,606 2,604 2,619 2,616 N/A 2,582.9 
San Diego 2,766 2,717 2,725 2,721 2,771 2,720 2,689 2,685 2,746 2,758 2,766 2,740 N/A 2,733.7 
San Bernardino 3,390 3,393 3,399 3,415 3,417 3,448 3,436 3,463 3,389 3,410 3,400 3,430 N/A 3,415.8 
Orange 2,427 2,410 2,414 2,396 2,422 2,436 2,402 2,381 2,424 2,432 2,462 2,457 N/A 2,421.9 
Sacramento 1,885 1,914 1,893 1,927 1,933 1,909 1,876 1,869 1,873 1,885 1,880 1,904 N/A 1,895.7 
Other Counties 19,263 19,027 18,763 18,734 18,733 18,677 18,655 18,624 18,602 18,629 18,560 18,687 N/A 18,746.2 
Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 

Parolee Population by Serious and Violent Status 
Current Violent 16,476 16,523 16,485 16,514 16,592 16,699 16,683 16,669 16,521 16,605 16,712 16,871 N/A 16,612.5 
Current Serious 16,426 16,600 16,799 16,926 17,138 17,086 16,996 17,032 17,261 17,303 17,391 17,547 N/A 17,042.1 
Current Serious/Violent 2,862 2,841 2,856 2,892 2,905 2,925 2,928 2,937 2,965 2,983 3,007 3,044 N/A 2,928.8 
No Current Serious/Violent 
Others 

5,344 5,351 5,146 5,097 5,103 4,990 4,840 4,824 4,752 4,718 4,696 4,668 N/A 4,960.8 
2,883 2,444 2,261 2,251 2,171 2,114 2,188 2,181 2,157 2,114 2,053 2,031 N/A 2,237.3 

Total Active Parolee Population 43,991 43,759 43,547 43,680 43,909 43,814 43,635 43,643 43,656 43,723 43,859 44,161 N/A 43,781.4 
Parolees with a Mental Health Designation 

Correctional Clinical Case Management System (CCCMS) 9,987 9,984 9,953 10,036 10,084 10,026 9,960 10,003 10,040 10,066 10,159 10,253 N/A 10,045.9 
Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP) 2,832 2,788 2,770 2,795 2,851 2,881 2,905 2,959 3,003 3,031 3,081 3,124 N/A 2,918.3 
Total CCCMS and EOP Parolees 12,819 12,772 12,723 12,831 12,935 12,907 12,865 12,962 13,043 13,097 13,240 13,377 N/A 12,964.3 

Parolee Second Striker Population 
Non-Violent Second Strikers 5,194 5,130 5,115 5,101 5,144 5,105 5,067 5,058 5,043 5,047 5,076 5,080 N/A 5,096.7 
Violent Second Strikers 2,327 2,323 2,303 2,310 2,327 2,371 2,407 2,401 2,432 2,460 2,433 2,478 N/A 2,381.0 
Total Second Striker Parolees 7,521 7,453 7,418 7,411 7,471 7,476 7,474 7,459 7,475 7,507 7,509 7,558 N/A 7,477.7 

Parolee Non-Serious, Non-Violent, Non-Sex Registrant (3N) Population 
3N Population with Prior Serious/Violent 1,249 1,077 997 954 950 921 877 840 818 774 747 750 N/A 912.8 
3N Population without Prior Serious/Violent 1,247 1,385 1,267 1,231 1,201 1,170 1,069 1,075 1,027 984 975 943 N/A 1,131.2 
Total 3N Parolee Population 2,496 2,462 2,264 2,185 2,151 2,091 1,946 1,915 1,845 1,758 1,722 1,693 N/A 2,044.0 

Parolee Sex Registrant Population by Gender 
Female Sex Registrants 88 87 88 88 87 81 83 83 82 81 82 81 N/A 84.3 
Male Sex Registrants 8,329 8,398 8,385 8,439 8,511 8,480 8,493 8,509 8,548 8,628 8,628 8,639 N/A 8,498.9 
Total Sex Registrants 8,417 8,485 8,473 8,527 8,598 8,561 8,576 8,592 8,630 8,709 8,710 8,720 N/A 8,583.2 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Parolee-At-Large (PAL) Population 
Region I PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region II PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region III PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Region IV PAL Population N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Northern Region PAL Population 2,514 2,492 2,587 2,510 2,445 2,404 2,407 2,310 2,223 2,195 2,199 2,044 N/A 2,360.8 
Southern Region PAL Population 3,057 2,910 2,784 2,762 2,705 2,788 2,865 2,857 2,937 3,011 2,921 2,912 N/A 2,875.8 
Total PAL Population 5,571 5,402 5,371 5,272 5,150 5,192 5,272 5,167 5,160 5,206 5,120 4,956 N/A 5,236.6 
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Total 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum Average 

Youth Demographics and Census 
Youth Population 

 
 

 
 

Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) Youth Physical Population 679 680 679 672 667 668 665 664 676 682 653 666 N/A 670.9 
Out to Court/Jail Population 10 9 9 15 15 13 17 18 20 13 10 10 N/A 13.3 
Escape/Furlough 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
Other Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.1 
Population Responsible To Facility 694 694 694 693 687 686 688 689 702 699 666 679 N/A 689.3 

Average Daily Population (ADP) Physical Count 
  

N.A. Chaderjian ADP 217 222 213 203 203 204 203 203 205 209 207 212 N/A N/A 
O.H. Close ADP 177 177 184 185 178 175 175 179 183 182 173 172 N/A N/A 
Ventura ADP 230 228 235 232 230 228 221 216 220 223 216 217 N/A N/A 
Pine Grove Camp ADP 56 54 49 51 57 62 66 66 64 66 66 63 N/A N/A 
Division of Adult Institutions ADP 22 22 21 21 19 18 19 19 20 19 22 18 N/A N/A 
Total (In-Facility) ADP 702 703 701 691 686 686 684 683 691 699 684 681 N/A N/A 

Average Length of Stay of Youths Released (In Months) 
  

Average Length of Stay (DJJ Cases) 37.75 37.93 36.60 34.88 30.89 42.02 27.60 38.32 33.62 32.98 43.11 42.26 N/A N/A 
Average Length of Stay (M Cases) 17.11 18.73 14.80 11.19 12.78 15.34 15.07 17.92 4.11 15.71 10.46 10.25 N/A N/A 
Average Length of Stay (E Cases) 18.29 14.37 10.87 9.76 12.12 6.15 18.34 16.65 15.37 5.01 17.27 8.02 N/A N/A 
Average Length of Stay (Combined M & E Cases) 17.51 17.40 13.60 10.80 12.62 10.34 15.97 17.08 13.77 12.66 12.60 9.24 N/A N/A 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum 
Total 

Average 
Youth Demographics and Census 
Youth Population 

  
 

Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) Youth Physical Population 664 669 669 680 672 677 688 688 699 704 696 683 N/A 682.4 
Out to Court/Jail Population 12 10 10 9 12 14 11 10 8 12 9 8 N/A 10.4 
Escape/Furlough 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 
Other Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 N/A 0.1 
Population Responsible To Facility 678 680 681 691 687 694 699 698 707 716 705 692 N/A 694.0 

Average Daily Population (ADP) Physical Count 
  

N.A. Chaderjian ADP 216 212 212 205 198 189 192 196 213 223 230 226 N/A N/A 
O.H. Close ADP 175 176 177 184 182 182 184 184 179 177 175 170 N/A N/A 
Ventura ADP 211 211 209 220 227 233 238 240 236 234 236 235 N/A N/A 
Pine Grove Camp ADP 65 68 69 68 69 71 70 72 69 68 62 60 N/A N/A 
Division of Adult Institutions ADP 17 19 18 20 17 17 16 14 15 16 15 14 N/A N/A 
Total (In-Facility) ADP 684 685 685 697 693 692 700 706 712 719 718 706 N/A N/A 

Average Length of Stay of Youths Released (In Months) 
  

Average Length of Stay (DJJ Cases) 39.35 38.67 30.01 40.05 42.49 37.53 38.64 43.98 37.09 31.16 36.13 27.37 N/A N/A 
Average Length of Stay (M Cases) 9.23 8.25 11.92 14.60 14.18 13.33 11.99 8.97 15.68 8.39 15.14 10.74 N/A N/A 
Average Length of Stay (E Cases) 25.72 15.93 24.25 7.72 11.18 10.15 20.53 18.75 10.30 12.35 10.05 10.30 N/A N/A 
Average Length of Stay (Combined M & E Cases) 16.57 10.82 18.66 10.31 12.69 12.28 14.14 13.87 13.14 9.39 13.29 10.65 N/A N/A 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sum 
Total 

Average 
Youth Demographics and Census 
Youth Population 

  Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) Youth Physical Population 687 696 697 688 693 690 680 687 673 664 683 665 N/A 683.6
Out to Court/Jail Population 5 4 5 5 11 15 9 8 10 11 10 7 N/A 8.3
Escape/Furlough 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0
Other Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.0
Population Responsible To Facility 692 700 702 693 704 705 689 695 683 675 693 672 N/A 691.9

Average Daily Population (ADP) Physical Count 
  

N.A. Chaderjian ADP 224 223 226 225 220 225 226 229 238 234 245 240 N/A N/A
O.H. Close ADP 168 169 176 173 173 169 167 171 171 171 165 165 N/A N/A
Ventura ADP 236 233 232 231 232 233 231 221 213 203 210 208 N/A N/A
Pine Grove Camp ADP 
Division of Adult Institutions ADP 

64 67 62 64 64 65 66 64 59 59 58 65 N/A N/A
18 16 15 16 17 15 17 21 21 22 20 21 N/A N/A

Total (In-Facility) ADP 708 708 712 709 706 706 707 706 701 689 698 699 N/A N/A
Average Length of Stay of Youths Released (In Months) 

  

Average Length of Stay (DJJ Cases) 31.31 38.01 34.53 35.69 33.21 32.40 26.73 31.21 26.51 27.28 36.98 34.92 N/A N/A
Average Length of Stay (M Cases) 47.64 36.53 13.48 10.67 14.88 2.04 10.24 18.00 19.44 11.92 15.58 18.17 N/A N/A
Average Length of Stay (E Cases) 9.29 5.96 7.02 9.41 7.66 21.17 17.28 17.05 47.69 11.20 12.24 18.49 N/A N/A
Average Length of Stay (Combined M & E Cases) 14.09 3.54 11.07 10.17 10.38 16.40 12.60 17.84 23.80 11.64 13.58 18.33 N/A N/A
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GLOSSARY 

California Static Risk Assessment – A tool that utilizes an offender’s demographic and 
criminal history data to predict their risk of recidivating upon release from the Department. 
Offenders are categorized as having a low, moderate, or high risk to reoffend. 

Caseload Supervision – Parole agents supervise parolees based on specific categories, 
such as deported cases, Global Positioning System cases, Enhanced Outpatient Program 
cases, etc. Because each of these categories requires a different amount of supervision 
time, ratios have been determined to provide the best possible scenario for keeping track 
of these parolees. The more serious or higher priority cases require more supervision, thus, 
requiring the parole agent to keep in closer contact with that group than some of the less 
serious cases. 

Compassionate Release – A process by which offenders may be eligible for immediate 
early release on grounds of particularly extraordinary or compelling circumstances which 
could not reasonably have been foreseen by the court at the time of sentencing. 

Correctional Clinical Case Management System – A system utilized by the Department 
that facilitates mental health care by linking offenders to needed services. Offenders 
receiving these services are housed within the general population and participate in 
outpatient services including individual counseling, crisis intervention, medication review, 
group therapy, social skills training, clinical discharge, and pre-release planning. 

Division of Adult Parole Operations (DAPO) Regions – The Southern Region is 
comprised of Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Orange, Riverside, San Diego and Imperial 
counties, while the Northern Region is comprised of the remaining 52 counties. Previously 
DAPO was categorized by Regions I and II, now known as the Northern Region, and Regions 
III and IV, now known as the Southern Region. 

Department of State Hospitals – The Department of State Hospitals provides mental 
health treatment at five State hospitals and three psychiatric programs located in state 
prisons. 

Determinate Sentencing Law – Effective July 1, 1977, this law provides for a sentence 
of confinement for a fixed time period that is specified by statute. 

Enhanced Outpatient Program – Provides the most intensive level of outpatient mental 
health care, including separate housing, weekly structured clinical activity, bi-weekly clinical 
contacts and enhanced nursing services, for offenders with mental illness who have difficulty 
adjusting to a general population setting, but do not need 24-hour inpatient care. 

Global Positioning System – An electronic tracking tool to assist in supervising offenders 
who are at high risk of re-offending and where knowledge of their whereabouts is a high 
priority for maintaining public safety. 

High Risk Sex Offender – A convicted sex offender who has been deemed by the 
Department to pose a higher risk to commit a new sex offense in the community. 



GLOSSARY

Offender Based Information System – In 1976, the Offender Based Information System 
(OBIS) was created to track offender movements and status from reception through 
discharge. OBIS was replaced by the Strategic Offender Management System in 2013. 

Penal Code – The California Penal Code is a set of laws relating to crimes and punishments 
for crimes in the state of California. 

Post Release Community Supervision – Under the Public Safety Realignment Act of 
2011, when offenders with current (irrespective of priors) non-violent, non-serious offenses, 
and non-high risk sex offenders, complete their prison term, instead of paroling, they are 
discharged to their county of commitment’s probation department to be supervised during 
their post release community supervision period. 

Proposition 36 – Proposition 36, enacted in November 2012, revised the Three Strikes 
Law to impose a life sentence only when a new felony conviction is serious or violent. It 
authorized re-sentencing for offenders currently serving life sentences if the third strike 
conviction was not serious or violent and a judge determined the sentence does not pose 
unreasonable risk to public safety. It continues to impose a life sentence penalty if the third 
strike conviction was for certain non-serious, non-violent sex or drug offenses or involved 
firearm possession. It maintains a life sentence penalty for felons with a non-serious, non- 
violent third strike if prior convictions were for rape, murder, or child molestation. 

Proposition 47 – Proposition 47, enacted in November 2014, reclassifies non-serious, non-
violent crimes from felonies to misdemeanors provided the perpetrator or defendant does 
not have previous convictions for violent crimes or certain sex offenses. Cost-savings 
resulting from the reduction in the prison population due to the proposition are distributed 
to the Safe Neighborhood and Schools Fund to enhance educational, victims’ compensation, 
and correctional programs. 

Proposition 57 – Proposition 57, enacted in November 2016, incentivizes offenders to take 
responsibility for their own rehabilitation with credit-earning opportunities for sustained 
good behavior, as well as in-prison program and activities participation. Proposition 57 also 
moves up parole consideration of those non-violent felons who have served the full term of 
the sentence for their primary offense and who demonstrate that they should no longer be 
considered a current threat to public safety. 

Second Striker –An offender who has one prior serious or violent felony conviction pled 
and proven in court and who is convicted of any new offense, which results in the new term 
being doubled. 

Serious/Violent – Serious, as defined in Penal Code §§ 1192.7(c) and 1192.8; and violent, 
as defined in Penal Code § 667.5(c). 

Strategic Offender Management System – The Department’s current database which 
automates intake, movements, counts, and scheduling processes. This database includes 



GLOSSARY

data converted from legacy systems like the Offender Based Information System and the 
Distributed Data Processing System. 

Third Striker – An offender who has two or more prior serious or violent convictions pled 
and proven in court and who is convicted of another offense, which results in the term being 
at least 25 years to life. 
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Facility Locations 

CDCR Adult Institution Address   
Mailing Address 
(on each facility 

landing page) 

Parole 
Region 

Avenal State Prison (ASP) 
#1 Kings Way 
Avenal, CA 93204 
(559) 386-0587

Avenal State Prison 
Northern 

California City Correctional 
Facility (CAC)  

22844 Virginia Blvd. 
California City, CA 93505 
(760)246-7600

California City 
Correctional 
Facility 

Northern 

California Correctional Center 
(CCC)  

711-045 Center Rd.
Susanville, CA 96127-
0790
(530) 257-2181

California 
Correctional Center 

Northern 

California Correctional 
Institution (CCI)  

24900 Highway 202 
Tehachapi, CA 93561  
(661) 822-4402

California 
Correctional 
Institution 

Northern 

California Health Care Facility 
(CHCF), Stockton  

California Health Care 
Facility 
7707 Austin Road 
Stockton, CA 95215 
(209) 467-2500

California Health 
Care Facility, 
Stockton  

Northern 

California Institution for Men 
(CIM)  

14901 Central Avenue 
Chino, CA 91710  
(909) 597-1821

California 
Institution for Men 

Southern 

California Institution for 
Women (CIW)  

16756 Chino-Corona Road 
Corona, CA 92880 
(909) 597-1771

California 
Institution for 
Women 

Southern 

California Men’s Colony 
(CMC)  

Highway 1 
San Luis Obispo, CA 
93409 
(805) 547-7900

California Men’s 
Colony 

Northern 

California Medical Facility 
(CMF)  

1600 California Dr. 
Vacaville, CA 95696 
(707) 448-6841

California Medical 
Facility 

Northern 

California Rehabilitation Center 
(CRC)  

5th Street & Western 
Norco, CA 92860  
(951) 737-2683

California 
Rehabilitation 
Center 

Southern 

California State Prison, 
Corcoran (COR)  

4001 King Avenue 
Corcoran, CA 93212 
(559) 992-8800

California State 
Prison, Corcoran 

Northern 

California State Prison, Los 
Angeles County (LAC)  

44750 60th Street West 
Lancaster, CA 93536-7620 
(661) 729-2000

California State 
Prison, Los Angeles 
County 

Southern 

https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/asp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ccc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ccc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cci/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cci/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cci/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/chcf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/chcf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/chcf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cim/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cim/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ciw/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ciw/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ciw/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cmc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cmc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cmf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cmf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/crc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/crc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/crc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cor/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cor/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/lac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/lac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/lac/


Facility Locations 

California State Prison, 
Sacramento (SAC)  

100 Prison Road 
Represa, CA 95671 
(916) 985-8610

California State 
Prison, Sacramento 

Northern 

California State Prison, Solano 
(SOL)  

2100 Peabody Road 
Vacaville, CA 95696 
(707) 451-0182

California State 
Prison, Solano 

Northern 

California Substance Abuse 
Treatment Facility and State 
Prison, Corcoran (SATF-CSP, 
Corcoran)  

900 Quebec Avenue 
Corcoran, CA 93212 
(559) 992-7100

Substance Abuse 
Treatment Facility 
and State Prison, 
Corcoran 

Northern 

Calipatria State Prison (CAL) 
7018 Blair Road 
Calipatria, CA 92233 
(760) 348-7000

Calipatria State 
Prison  

Southern 

California State Prison, 
Centinela (CEN)  

2302 Brown Road 
Imperial, CA 92251 
(760) 337-7900

Centinela State 
Prison  

Northern 

Central California Women’s 
Facility (CCWF)  

23370 Road 22 
Chowchilla, CA 93610 
(559) 665-5531

Central California 
Women’s Facility 

Northern 

Chuckawalla Valley State 
Prison (CVSP)  

19025 Wiley’s Well Rd. 
Blythe, CA 92225  
(760) 922-5300

Chuckawalla Valley 
State Prison  

Southern 

Correctional Training Facility 
(CTF)  

Highway 101 North * 
Soledad, CA 93960 
(831) 678-3951

Correctional 
Training Facility 

Northern 

Deuel Vocational Institution 
(DVI)  

23500 Kasson Road 
Tracy, CA 95376  
(209) 835-4141

Deuel Vocational 
Institution  

Northern 

Folsom State Prison (FSP) 
300 Prison Road 
Represa, CA 95671 
(916) 985-2561

Folsom State Prison 
Northern 

High Desert State Prison 
(HDSP)  

475-750 Rice Canyon Rd.
Susanville, CA 96127
(530) 251-5100

High Desert State 
Prison  

Northern 

Ironwood State Prison (ISP)  
19005 Wiley’s Well Road 
Blythe, CA 92225  
(760) 921-3000

Ironwood State 
Prison  

Southern 

Kern Valley State Prison 
(KVSP)  

3000 West Cecil Avenue 
Delano, CA 93216-6000 
(661) 721-6300

Kern Valley State 
Prison  

Northern 

https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/sac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/sac/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/sol/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/sol/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/satf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/satf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/satf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/satf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cal/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cal/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cen/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cen/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ccwf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ccwf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cvsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/cvsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ctf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/ctf/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/dvi/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/dvi/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/fsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/hdsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/hdsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/isp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/isp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/kvsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/kvsp/


Facility Locations 

Mule Creek State Prison 
(MCSP)  

4001 Highway 104 
Ione, CA 95640  
(209) 274-4911

Mule Creek State 
Prison  

Northern 

North Kern State Prison 
(NKSP)  

2737 West Cecil Avenue 
Delano, CA 93215  
(661) 721-2345 (General)

North Kern State 
Prison  

Northern 

Pelican Bay State Prison 
(PBSP)  

5905 Lake Earl Drive 
Crescent City, CA 95531  
(707) 465-1000

Pelican Bay State 
Prison  

Northern 

Pleasant Valley State Prison 
(PVSP)  

24863 West Jayne Avenue 
Coalinga, CA 93210 
(559) 935-4900

Pleasant Valley 
State Prison  

Northern 

Richard J. Donovan 
Correctional Facility (RJD) 

480 Alta Road San Diego, 
CA 92179 (619) 661-6500 

R.J. Donovan 
Correctional 
Facility at Rock 
Mountain 

Southern 

Salinas Valley State Prison 
(SVSP)  

31625 Highway 101 
Soledad, CA 93960 
(831) 678-5500

Salinas Valley State 
Prison  

Northern 

San Quentin State Prison (SQ)  San Quentin, CA 94964 
(415) 454-1460

San Quentin State 
Prison 

Northern 

Sierra Conservation Center 
(SCC)  

5100 O’Byrnes Ferry Road 
Jamestown, CA 95327 
(209) 984-5291

Sierra Conservation 
Center

Northern 

Valley State Prison (VSP) 
21633 Avenue 24 
Chowchilla, CA 93610 
(559) 665-6100

Valley State Prison  
Northern 

Wasco State Prison (WSP) 
701 Scofield Avenue 
Wasco, CA 93280  
(661) 758-8400

Wasco State Prison 

Northern 

CDCR Youth Institutions Address 
Mailing Address 

(on each facility landing 
page) 

N.A. Chaderjian Youth Correctional 
Facility 

7650 South Newcastle 
Road 
P.O. Box 213014 
Stockton, CA 95215 
(209) 944-6400

N.A. Chaderjian Youth 
Correctional Facility 

https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/mcsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/mcsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/nksp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/nksp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/pbsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/pbsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/pvsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/pvsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/rjd/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/rjd/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/rjd/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/rjd/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/svsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/svsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/sq/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/sq/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/scc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/scc/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/vsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/wsp/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/


Facility Locations 

O.H. Close Youth Correctional 
Facility 

7650 South Newcastle 
Road 
P.O. Box 213001 
Stockton, CA 95213-
9001 
(209) 944-6391

O.H. Close Youth 
Correctional Facility 

Pine Grove Youth Conservation Camp 13630 Aqueduct-
Volcano Road 
P.O. Box 1040 
Pine Grove, CA 95665 
(209) 296-7581

Pine Grove Youth 
Conservation Camp 

Ventura Youth Correctional Facility 3100 Wright Road 
Camarillo, CA 93010 
(805) 485-7951

Ventura Youth 
Correctional Facility 

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Headquarters 

9838 Old Placerville Rd 

Sacramento, CA 95827 

Richard A. McGee Correctional Training Center 

9850 Twin Cities Rd 

Galt, CA 95632 

https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/juvenile-justice/facility-locations/n-a-chaderjian/


2015 Total Admissions to State Prison by County of Commitment

2015 Admissions Number of Counties in Range 

◦ 0 - 1,000 (50)
◦ 1,001 – 2,000 (4)
◦ 2,001 – 3,000 (3)
◦ 3,001 – 4,000 (0)
◦ 5,001 – 6,000 (0)
◦ 6,001 – 7,000 (0)
◦ 7,001 – 8,000 (0)
◦ 8,001 – 9,000 (0)
◦ 9,001 – 10,000 (0)
◦ 10,001 – 11,000 (1)
◦ 11,001 – 12,000 (0)

Admissions by County 

◦ Alameda: 775
◦ Alpine: 0
◦ Amador: 33
◦ Butte: 363
◦ Calaveras: 54
◦ Colusa: 17
◦ Contra Costa: 458
◦ Del Norte: 39
◦ El Dorado: 138
◦ Fresno: 1,519
◦ Glenn: 33
◦ Humboldt: 141
◦ Imperial: 139
◦ Inyo: 13
◦ Kern: 1,403
◦ Kings: 349
◦ Lake: 125
◦ Lassen: 35
◦ Los Angeles: 10,151
◦ Madera: 205
◦ Marin: 57
◦ Mariposa: 23
◦ Mendocino: 153

◦ Merced: 270
◦ Modoc: 6
◦ Mono: 5
◦ Monterey: 424
◦ Napa: 96
◦ Nevada: 31
◦ Orange: 1,758
◦ Placer: 236
◦ Plumas: 19
◦ Riverside: 2,606
◦ Sacramento: 1,679
◦ San Benito: 29
◦ San Bernardino: 2,945
◦ San Diego: 2,364
◦ San Francisco: 140
◦ San Joaquin: 895
◦ San Luis Obispo: 208
◦ San Mateo: 345
◦ Santa Barbara: 330
◦ Santa Clara: 910
◦ Santa Cruz: 108
◦ Shasta: 372
◦ Sierra: 1
◦ Siskiyou: 69
◦ Solano: 288
◦ Sonoma: 270
◦ Stanislaus: 600
◦ Sutter: 131
◦ Tehama: 141
◦ Trinity: 16
◦ Tulare: 531
◦ Tuolumne: 74
◦ Ventura: 520
◦ Yolo: 207
◦ Yuba: 154



2015 Releases from State Prison by County of Commitment

2015 Releases Number of Counties in Range 

◦ 0 - 1,000 (50)
◦ 1,001 – 2,000 (4)
◦ 2,001 – 3,000 (1)
◦ 3,001 – 4,000 (2)
◦ 5,001 – 6,000 (0)
◦ 6,001 – 7,000 (0)
◦ 7,001 – 8,000 (0)
◦ 8,001 – 9,000 (0)
◦ 9,001 – 10,000 (0)
◦ 10,001 – 11,000 (0)
◦ 11,001 – 12,000 (1)

Releases by County 

◦ Alameda: 839
◦ Alpine: 1
◦ Amador: 37
◦ Butte: 419
◦ Calaveras: 38
◦ Colusa: 24
◦ Contra Costa: 443
◦ Del Norte: 42
◦ El Dorado: 134
◦ Fresno: 1,829
◦ Glenn: 27
◦ Humboldt: 115
◦ Imperial: 100
◦ Inyo: 14
◦ Kern: 1,509
◦ Kings: 423
◦ Lake: 105
◦ Lassen: 40
◦ Los Angeles: 11,866
◦ Madera: 192
◦ Marin: 55
◦ Mariposa: 12
◦ Mendocino: 127

◦ Merced: 369
◦ Modoc: 5
◦ Mono: 6
◦ Monterey: 480
◦ Napa: 52
◦ Nevada: 41
◦ Orange: 1,765
◦ Placer: 198
◦ Plumas: 18
◦ Riverside: 3,195
◦ Sacramento: 1,727
◦ San Benito: 39
◦ San Bernardino: 3,533
◦ San Diego: 2,761
◦ San Francisco: 334
◦ San Joaquin: 964
◦ San Luis Obispo: 401
◦ San Mateo: 285
◦ Santa Barbara: 311
◦ Santa Clara: 954
◦ Santa Cruz: 169
◦ Shasta: 432
◦ Sierra: 1
◦ Siskiyou: 36
◦ Solano: 305
◦ Sonoma: 249
◦ Stanislaus: 805
◦ Sutter: 124
◦ Tehama: 129
◦ Trinity: 8
◦ Tulare: 581
◦ Tuolumne: 65
◦ Ventura: 479
◦ Yolo: 217
◦ Yuba: 136



2016 Total Admissions to State Prison by County of Commitment

2016 Admissions Number of Counties in Range 

◦ 0 - 1,000 (50)
◦ 1,001 – 2,000 (4)
◦ 2,001 – 3,000 (2)
◦ 3,001 – 4,000 (1)
◦ 5,001 – 6,000 (0)
◦ 6,001 – 7,000 (0)
◦ 7,001 – 8,000 (0)
◦ 8,001 – 9,000 (0)
◦ 9,001 – 10,000 (0)
◦ 10,001 – 11,000 (1)
◦ 11,001 – 12,000 (0)

Admissions by County 

◦ Alameda: 630
◦ Alpine: 0
◦ Amador: 48
◦ Butte: 359
◦ Calaveras: 25
◦ Colusa: 34
◦ Contra Costa: 382
◦ Del Norte: 50
◦ El Dorado: 135
◦ Fresno: 1,563
◦ Glenn: 33
◦ Humboldt: 125
◦ Imperial: 136
◦ Inyo: 15
◦ Kern: 1,367
◦ Kings: 409
◦ Lake: 134
◦ Lassen: 23
◦ Los Angeles: 10,498
◦ Madera: 189
◦ Marin: 77
◦ Mariposa: 25
◦ Mendocino: 140

◦ Merced: 320
◦ Modoc: 4
◦ Mono: 7
◦ Monterey: 432
◦ Napa: 121
◦ Nevada: 41
◦ Orange: 1,864
◦ Placer: 307
◦ Plumas: 21
◦ Riverside: 2,760
◦ Sacramento: 1,857
◦ San Benito: 27
◦ San Bernardino: 3,091
◦ San Diego: 2,482
◦ San Francisco: 140
◦ San Joaquin: 852
◦ San Luis Obispo: 229
◦ San Mateo: 383
◦ Santa Barbara: 344
◦ Santa Clara: 859
◦ Santa Cruz: 109
◦ Shasta: 329
◦ Sierra: 1
◦ Siskiyou: 71
◦ Solano: 347
◦ Sonoma: 319
◦ Stanislaus: 651
◦ Sutter: 162
◦ Tehama: 125
◦ Trinity: 18
◦ Tulare: 550
◦ Tuolumne: 82
◦ Ventura: 598
◦ Yolo: 197
◦ Yuba: 158



2016 Releases from State Prison by County of Commitment

2016 Releases Number of Counties in Range 

◦ 0 - 1,000 (50)
◦ 1,001 – 2,000 (4)
◦ 2,001 – 3,000 (2)
◦ 3,001 – 4,000 (1)
◦ 5,001 – 6,000 (0)
◦ 6,001 – 7,000 (0)
◦ 7,001 – 8,000 (0)
◦ 8,001 – 9,000 (0)
◦ 9,001 – 10,000 (1)
◦ 10,001 – 11,000 (0)
◦ 11,001 – 12,000 (0)

Releases by County 

◦ Alameda: 816
◦ Alpine: 1
◦ Amador: 30
◦ Butte: 306
◦ Calaveras: 39
◦ Colusa: 19
◦ Contra Costa: 422
◦ Del Norte: 44
◦ El Dorado: 105
◦ Fresno: 1,505
◦ Glenn: 28
◦ Humboldt: 116
◦ Imperial: 137
◦ Inyo: 17
◦ Kern: 1,289
◦ Kings: 281
◦ Lake: 126
◦ Lassen: 30
◦ Los Angeles: 9,901
◦ Madera: 172
◦ Marin: 48
◦ Mariposa: 15
◦ Mendocino: 120

◦ Merced: 293
◦ Modoc: 6
◦ Mono: 3
◦ Monterey: 390
◦ Napa: 69
◦ Nevada: 28
◦ Orange: 1,655
◦ Placer: 208
◦ Plumas: 20
◦ Riverside: 2,446
◦ Sacramento: 1,696
◦ San Benito: 28
◦ San Bernardino: 3,132
◦ San Diego: 2,259
◦ San Francisco: 335
◦ San Joaquin: 860
◦ San Luis Obispo: 291
◦ San Mateo: 274
◦ Santa Barbara: 275
◦ Santa Clara: 839
◦ Santa Cruz: 115
◦ Shasta: 338
◦ Sierra: 2
◦ Siskiyou: 45
◦ Solano: 287
◦ Sonoma: 266
◦ Stanislaus: 544
◦ Sutter: 131
◦ Tehama: 104
◦ Trinity: 11
◦ Tulare: 471
◦ Tuolumne: 52
◦ Ventura: 471
◦ Yolo: 185
◦ Yuba: 127



Offender Data Points 
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